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This year marked several important milestones for the
University of Michigan—milestones that signal future
strength and impact. I am pleased to report significant
progress on major initiatives, along with new projects
that will sustain and enhance Michigan’s academic leadership
in the years ahead.

Going Where the Science Goes

The University’s research strength is the backbone of its
academic quality. This year we generated $778 million
in research expenditures, making Michigan one of the
largest academic research universities in the country.

The life sciences represent
more than half of all research
funding at the University.
Coupled with our own
significant investments in
facilities and in the recruit-
ment and retention of
faculty in areas from medi-
cine to engineering, Michigan
now has an internationally
recognized and thriving life
sciences effort.

In the past year, we have
announced several new initiatives aimed at the life sciences:

• Brehm Center for Type I Diabetes Research: Made
possible by a remarkable $44 million gift from William
and Delores (Dee) Brehm, this comprehensive center
will accelerate the search for a cure for this debilitat-
ing disease.

• The Michigan Nanotechnology Institute for Medicine
and Biological Sciences, with Director Dr. James R. Baker,
Jr.: Nanotechnology offers amazing promise at the
molecular level, for everything from drug therapies to
nasal nanovaccines.

• The U-M Center for Stem Cell Biology, under the direc-
tion of Dr. Sean Morrison: Housed in the Life Sciences
Institute, this exciting new initiative will bring together
many disciplines, using stem cell science to answer ques-
tions of fundamental human biology—such as how
specific tissues are formed and how cells communicate
with one another.

Enhancing the Student Experience

This year we have focused tremendous time and attention
on projects that will enhance the student residential life
experience. We have unveiled plans for major building and

renovation of student residential space so it connects more
seamlessly to our students’ learning environment and
enhances the overall quality of contemporary student life.
We want the student experience to be vibrant and inter-
connected in all its facets.

The centerpiece of our plans will be the North Quad Resid-
ential and Academic Complex, an innovative facility we
announced in October 2004 that will blend residential and
academic space in a unique format that has the potential
to be a model for living and learning communities nation-
wide. The North Quad Complex will feature a suite-style
residence hall integrated with a technology-rich, multi-
media learning environment—including studio, perform-
ance, and teaching spaces that can be used by classes and
more informally by students and faculty outside of a
structured class environment.

Leading a University that is Engaged and
Accessible

My vision for the University’s future includes a deep com-
mitment to two important values: engagement with the
world around us and accessibility to University knowledge
and resources. In the past year, Michigan has taken bold
steps to bring those values to life:

Letter from the President
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• Thinking globally, acting locally: Today’s public universi-
ty has a commitment that is both local and global, and we
are reaching out to communities around the corner and
around the world. In April, we announced the establish-
ment of a new U-M Detroit Center in downtown Detroit.

It will serve as a home to the dozens of programs and
collaborations the University has within the city, and will
generate more opportunities to meet community need in
the years ahead. And in May, I led a campus delegation to
China, meeting with university leaders and municipal
officials in Shanghai and Beijing to forge new relation-
ships for mutual benefit. Our faculty pursue scholarship
with fewer geographic boundaries than ever before, and
our students need to know how to work and live in a
global marketplace.

• Working with Google to bring the corpus of printed
knowledge into the digital age: The University’s ground-
breaking agreement with Google is one of this year’s most
exciting and visible projects. Over the next several years,
Google will digitize the bound print volumes of the U-M
collection—a herculean task once thought nearly impossi-
ble. Part of the University’s core mission has always been
to extend the domain of knowledge, and with this agree-
ment we will have the opportunity to fulfill that mission
on a scale never before imagined.

• Sparking technology transfer and economic development:
In the past several years, we have focused significant
effort to dramatically increase our technology transfer
activities. Our efforts are
paying off. This year the
U-M recorded six new
business startups, 86 new
license agreements, and 287
new invention disclosures.
Also this year we worked
with the state and regional
business community to
launch SPARK, a public–
private partnership targeting
technology-based economic
development in Washtenaw
County. We hope we can
double the number of tech-
nology companies and triple
the number of regional tech-
nology jobs in the next
decade by leveraging our
collective efforts.

• Ensuring greater accessibility for students through
increased financial aid: In February we announced a new
financial aid program called M-PACT. The program will
commit an additional $3 million per year to need-based
aid so we can reduce loans and increase grants for 2,900
undergraduate students from the state of Michigan. To
support the program, we have launched a major fundrais-
ing initiative to raise at least $60 million in endowment to
sustain the effort over time.

Building a Strong Future with Philanthropy

Since our first days as a university, we have relied upon
private support to take that extra step in teaching and
research. Today, with the continuing decline in state appro-
priations, donor support is fundamental to our excellence.
We will always be indebted to the taxpayers of Michigan,
and we will always work on their behalf. Philanthropy,
however, gives us the competitive edge that is essential to
recruit and retain the finest students and faculty, and to
build classrooms and labs that allow our faculty to work
at their highest potential.

I am pleased to report that this year marked the best annual
fundraising totals in the history of the institution. Many
of the new initiatives I have highlighted in this letter have
private support at their root. And, as we mark significant
progress on our $2.5 billion fundraising campaign we call
“The Michigan Difference,” we are seeing our hopes for the

future become reality.

Our vision for this great public
university in the 21st century
has academic excellence at its
core—forged in a community
that is highly collaborative,
engaged with the world around
it, and accessible to all who
can gain from the knowledge
we create. That is the very
definition of The Michigan
Difference.

I am grateful to all who
contribute to the University’s
vibrancy and progress.

Mary Sue Coleman
President
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I am pleased to report that
the University of Michigan
remains in excellent finan-
cial health. This year’s posi-
tive financial performance is
heartening even though it
was due, in part, to success-
ful cost cutting and reduced
programming in the
University’s general fund to
absorb continued reductions
in base state appropriations.
In addition, our long-term
investment strategy and �e

Michigan Difference fundraising campaign are providing
the wherewithal to make important investments in the
facilities, programs, and people necessary to maintain aca-
demic excellence and define what it means to be one of the
truly great public research universities in the world. 

As a testament to our outstanding fiscal stewardship,
Standard & Poor’s upgraded the University to its highest
credit rating (AAA) this past year even as we continued to
face a challenging state economy. Receiving this upgrade
and continuing to maintain Moody’s Investors Services
highest credit rating (Aaa) are important indicators of the
University’s strong financial health and outlook. In fact, the
University is one of only three public universities in the
country to maintain these highest possible ratings.

In summary, the University’s total net assets (assets less 
liabilities) grew by $1.1 billion this year to $8.8 billion. This
increase is a result of many factors including: rewarding
capital markets, which added $642 million to the endow-
ment net of distributions for operations; generous dona-
tions of $197 million for capital and endowment purposes;
the Hospitals and Health Centers achieving a positive 
operating margin, which resulted in a $71 million surplus
for reinvestment in physical plant; as well as successful 
cost-containment activities and higher than expected
investment income on working capital and gifts for 

operations. I will discuss these and other important con-
tributors to the University’s overall financial health in the
following sections to provide context to the accompanying
financial statements.  

The General Fund Operating Budget Challenge

The University’s base state appropriations declined again in
FY 2005, setting a new precedent for a total decrease of $49
million, or 12 percent, over the last two years. While the
University has historically adhered to a tight linkage
between the growth in state support and our ability to

Report from the 
Chief Financial Officer
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restrain tuition growth, as noted in the chart on page 5,
we broke that relationship in fiscal years 2004 and 2005 by
significantly restraining tuition increases in hopes that the
state funding picture would improve. Although the Univer-
sity’s base state appropriations decreased 10 percent in FY
2004 and another 2 percent in FY 2005, the corresponding
increase in tuition rates for resident undergraduates was
restrained at 6.5 percent and 2.8 percent, respectively.

To achieve this aggressive tuition restraint while also experi-
encing historic reductions in base state appropriations, the
University successfully restructured its general fund budget
and reduced the cost base by over $37 million in FY 2004
and another $20 million in FY 2005 through a wide variety
of initiatives. However, this
combination of diminished
state support and restrained
tuition increases cannot
continue without jeopardiz-
ing the University’s ability
to provide the high-quality
education that people have
come to expect from
Michigan.

As we look ahead to another
year of likely cuts in base
state appropriations, the
cumulative impact of these
reductions puts the Univer-
sity at a crossroads which
will define Michigan’s future
strength. To preserve the
quality of a Michigan educa-
tion, the University’s budget
for FY 2006 includes a 12.3
percent tuition increase for
resident undergraduates and
a 6 percent increase for non-
resident undergraduates on
the Ann Arbor campus, with
an 11.9 percent tuition
increase for the Dearborn
and Flint campuses. Even with this increase, the University’s
tuition increases over the last five years are among the low-
est in the Big Ten and in the state of Michigan. At the same
time, we recognize the need to make education accessible
and the University significantly increased centrally budget-
ed financial aid by 28 percent in the FY 2006 budget to
preserve access for our most vulnerable students. The
University’s commitment to an affordable education is evi-
dent in our continued pledge to cover the demonstrated
financial need of all of our resident undergraduate students.

Although the last three years demonstrate a clear trend
away from dependence on the state appropriation, state
support remains a cornerstone of the University’s strength.
The current level of state support received by the Uni-
versity equates to the revenue stream which would be gen-
erated from an additional endowment of approximately
$7 billion.

The Endowment

The University realized meaningful growth in its endow-
ment primarily as a result of generous donations and
strong investment performance, which generated a return

of 19 percent in
FY 2005. This invest-
ment return is con-
sistent with the aim
of the University’s
long-term diversified
investment strategy
to generate a level of
return sufficient to
provide dependable
support for opera-
tions, while at the
same time protect
and grow the corpus
in real terms. The
University’s endow-
ment spending rule
smooths the impact
of volatile capital
markets by providing
for annual distribu-
tions of 5 percent
of the average three-
year market value
of the endowment.
This spending rule,
along with the
growth of the endow-

ment, allowed for distributions to support operations of
$168 million in FY 2005, for a total of $762 million over the
past five years.

The box on page 7 shows the endowment’s investment per-
formance and results of the long-term strategy which has
produced both extraordinary returns in the good years and
limited the loss of capital in the more challenging years.

The 19 percent return in FY 2005 follows a 21 percent
return in FY 2004 and is again high by historical standards.
The University’s 6.5 percent annualized five-year return,
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while well above benchmarks designed to reflect the
endowment’s diversified investment strategy, clearly reflects
the volatility of capital markets over time. It also reflects the
difficult challenge of maintaining the 5 percent spending
rule for endowment distributions in support of operations
while still protecting the corpus in real terms. Over the
same five-year period, the return of the broad equity market
was a negative 2.4 percent, as measured by the S&P 500
stock index.

The Health System

The Health System, which integrates the Hospitals and
Health Centers, Medical School, and M-CARE (the
University’s HMO) under the direction of the Executive
Vice President for Medical Affairs Dr. Robert Kelch, had an
excellent year financially and continues to receive national
recognition for its academic and clinical excellence.

I reported last year that in FY 2004 the Hospitals and
Health Centers exceeded its 3 percent operating margin
budget target ($35 million), resulting in the best operating
results in over five years. The approved budget and business
plan for FY 2005 aimed higher with a 4 percent operating
margin ($52 million). I am pleased to now be able to
report that the Hospitals and Health Centers exceeded the
$52 million operating margin target by $19 million and
achieved a 5 percent operating margin on $1.3 billion in
revenues in FY 2005. The operating margin funds will be
devoted to critical facilities and programs that will enhance
patient care, research, and education as outlined in the ten-
year strategic capital investment plan for the Hospitals and
Health Centers. Even with the challenging healthcare
environment, the Hospitals and Health Centers will again
be targeting a 4 percent operating margin on budgeted
revenues of $1.4 billion for FY 2006 to be achieved by con-
tinuing to attract more patients, contain costs, and focus
on quality and patient safety.

The many honors and awards received by the Health
System this past year are detailed on page 30.

Revenue Diversification

Revenue diversification has long been an important strategy
for U-M to achieve financial stability in the face of unpre-
dictable economic cycles—in the 1960s almost 80 percent
of the University’s general fund revenues came from state
appropriations, compared to the projected 26 percent in
the FY 2006 general fund budget. The current mix of rev-
enues can be seen on the chart on page 9, which shows the
FY 2005 operating revenue sources with and without the
Health System and other clinical activities.

Cost Controls

Significant cost pressures continue in a variety of areas,
including the competition to attract and retain the
University’s world-class faculty, increases in health benefit
costs for current and retired employees, higher energy
prices, and increased costs of new regulations and informa-
tion technology security. Over the past year, the University
benefited from many successful cost-containment efforts
that were crucial to offsetting these growing pressures and
meeting the budget needs of the University.

Effectively leveraging web technology throughout the
University was a cornerstone of our FY 2005 cost-contain-
ment efforts. Today students, prospective students, faculty,
staff, retirees, parents, and donors can do business with the
University via web technology 24 hours a day, in a manner
that is more convenient, accurate, and easier to use, and
which results in significant savings to the University.

Our cost-containment accomplishments over the last year
also included major changes to health benefit programs.
The University completed a restructuring of employee
and employer premium-sharing in our health insurance
offerings in January 2005, based on recommendations
from a University-wide committee, resulting in annualized
savings of $19 million. As important, through a variety of
cost-control efforts, plan design changes, and employee
incentive programs, the total medical and prescription drug
benefit rates increased less than 5 percent in 2005, com-
pared to a national trend of 12 to 14 percent for a similar
portfolio of health plans.

Several ongoing cost-containment programs in the procure-
ment area continue to generate significant savings. Our
strategic procurement program provides faster service at
lower transaction costs and lower unit pricing through
master contracts with our largest commodity suppliers for
services ranging from office and medical supplies, to tem-
porary labor services, to DNA for research. The University
achieved over $10 million in reduced supply costs in

Long Term Portfolio
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FY 2005 through the use of pre-negotiated managed con-
tracts for high-volume commodities. Our regular competi-
tive bidding process for all items not included in strategic
procurement contracts yielded over $13 million in reduced
expenses in FY 2005 compared to the previous year for the
same goods and services.

In addition, we again took advantage of the favorable inter-
est rate environment by refinancing callable fixed-rate debt,
saving $5 million for the general fund and housing opera-
tions over the next 13 years.

By focusing on a wide range of operational opportunities,
the University not only saves money, but we also continue
to instill a business-like atmosphere across campus result-
ing in new ideas and opportunities each year.

The Physical Plant

This year, we completed a new comprehensive master plan
for the Health System and updated master plans for the
central, north, and south
campuses to integrate
emerging academic, clinical,
and residential life initiative
priorities into the overall
framework for future
development. In addition,
President Coleman’s task
force on integrating student
residential and academic life
is providing guidance for
major renovations and
enhancements within many
of the 19 residence halls,
which currently range in age
from 40 to 90 years old, as
well as enhanced dining
facilities and additional
housing for undergraduates
to meet current demand.

The University continues to
expand its state-of-the-art clinical, teaching, and research
facilities to meet growing academic, research, and clinical
needs. For example, the Cardiovascular Center project,
under construction adjacent to the hospitals, addresses the
need for the focused treatment of cardiovascular disease
which is the number one cause of death in the United
States. Construction also continues on the Biomedical
Science Research Building which will accommodate inter-
disciplinary research projects linking engineering and
medicine. The Undergraduate Science Building and the

Computer Science and Engineering Building will create
exciting learning spaces for excellence in the education of
undergraduate and graduate students.

Several major projects which are just underway or in plan-
ning are discussed later in this report including the Charles
R. Walgreen, Jr. Drama Center, which will house the Arthur
Miller Theatre; the C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital and
Women’s Hospital Replacement Project; and the Stephen
M. Ross School of Business Facilities Enhancement Project.

Investing meaningful amounts in the existing physical infra-
structure, regardless of the economic environment, is one
of our core financial principles. This practice leads to a
manageable deferred-maintenance program and helps avoid
major system failures. Over the last decade, U-M has
invested an average of $271 million per year for renovation
and replacement of buildings and related infrastructure.
This year was no exception as the University completed
more than 390 projects across campus, an investment of
more than $360 million.

Financial
Controls

Even before the
national spot-
light was turned
on corporate
financial
scandals, the
University began
an effort to
ensure that all
employees are
aware of their
role in the fiscal
well-being of
the University.
Building on our
efforts to more
clearly define

financial and stewardship responsibilities, we also began
implementing recommendations from our comprehensive
study of Sarbanes-Oxley Act best practices with respect to
internal controls, financial integrity and transparency, and
business ethics. So far, these efforts have generated a
revised comprehensive charter for the Regents’ Finance,
Audit and Investment Committee, new financial policies
and increased disclosure for conflict of interest, and the ini-
tiation of a comprehensive internal control review process
in conjunction with the Office of University Audits.

Architect’s rendering of the Cardiovascular Center
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Conclusion

The continued financial health and
resilience of the University is due in large
part to the University’s 31,000 dedicated
and innovative faculty and staff, who have
kept their focus on the University’s core
missions and continued to build on U-M’s
strong foundation and long tradition of
excellence, regardless of the challenges 
facing them.

Once again, it is satisfying to receive an
unqualified opinion from the University’s
external financial auditors. �is opinion,
found on page 41, signifies that the finan-
cial statements present fairly the financial
position of the University. Included on page
40 is my certification of management’s
responsibility for the preparation, integrity,
and fair presentation of the University’s
financial statements.

With this letter as a backdrop, I want to
encourage you to read Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis starting on 
page 42. It tells a story of financial strength, 
prudent financial policy, and the ability to
sustain the highest level of excellence in
continuing to fulfill the University’s mission
for many decades to come.

Timothy P. Slottow
Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer
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Last year I announced to you that the University of
Michigan had just kicked off The Michigan Difference,
an ambitious fundraising campaign to raise $2.5 billion.
While we all acknowledged that it was a very challenging
goal, the University’s successful history with four previous
campaigns gave us confidence. I’m delighted to tell you
our trust in the outstanding generosity of our donors has
been confirmed.

This fiscal year, donors made commitments, including
bequest intentions, multiple-year pledges, as well as out-
right gifts of cash, totaling more than $492 million toward
The Michigan Difference campaign. Their generosity brings
our total raised for the campaign to $1.8 billion of our
$2.5 billion goal. I am very pleased to be able to report that
our gifts of cash and pledge payments for this fiscal year
totaled a record high of $256 million, the largest amount
ever given in a fiscal year to the University of Michigan.
This total includes gifts and grants from foundations and
other organizations. Individuals contributed $179 million,
while corporations, foundations, and other organizations
contributed $77 million.

This is a remarkable testimony to the generosity and commit-
ment of our donors, who are contributing to the campaign by
whatever means suit them best. Four gifts made to the cam-
paign this year were record-breaking. Stephen Ross of New
York pledged $100 million to the Business School, a truly
transformative gift. In recognition of this fact, the School
was renamed the Stephen M. Ross School of Business. The
School will use part of this gift, as well as additional funds
to be raised, toward a new facility that will enable it to
create a totally new learning environment.

Delores (Dee) and William Brehm of McLean, Virginia are
making a world of difference with their gift of $44 million
to create the Brehm Center for Type 1 Diabetes Research.
Having lived with the disease since her diagnosis while a
college student, Dee, and husband, Bill, decided to make
a huge commitment to finding a cure.

The third record-breaking gift is from an old friend and
dedicated partner of the U-M, the Charles Stewart Mott
Foundation, which supported the creation of our Mott
Children’s Hospital. The foundation made a commitment
of $25 million for the new Children’s and Women’s Hos-
pital. We are so grateful for this resounding reaffirmation
of their belief in the care we give to our youngest patients.

Other long-time, generous donors Samuel and Jean Frankel
of Detroit have given $20 million to the College of
Literature, Science, and the Arts, the largest gift ever made
to LSA, establishing the Frankel Institute for Advanced
Judaic Studies.

These donors were joined by almost 120,000 of you who
contributed during this first public year of the campaign.
Each of these outstanding gifts epitomizes what the cam-
paign is really about—people. While campaign gifts help
construct buildings and increase endowments, ultimately
every gift improves the lives of people at the University
of Michigan—our students, faculty, researchers, staff,
physicians—and in the state and beyond.

President Mary Sue Coleman has announced an additional
campaign goal that will truly benefit our students from the
state of Michigan. The new M-PACT program will seek to
raise $60 million in campaign dollars to endow a program
to provide additional financial aid support to those in-state
students with the greatest financial need. The new program
replaces the loans these students would receive with grant
dollars, so that combined grants and work-study will cover
more than 80 percent of the total cost of attending. This
in-state financial aid package is a wonderful complement
to the $22 million gift campaign chair Rich Rogel and his
wife, Susan, made for out-of-state financial aid at the begin-
ning of the campaign. The goal of both financial aid pack-
ages is to make sure the University of Michigan is available
to all students who qualify to attend.

Donors are stepping forward to support the campaign in
so many ways through cash gifts, bequests, and life income
arrangements. In whatever way you choose to support the
campaign, thank you for all you do for the University of
Michigan. You truly make the difference.

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

Report
from the
Vice
President
for Development
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The Michigan
Difference Campaign
The dedication and generosity of thousands of alumni
and friends made 2004–05 a banner year for The Michigan
Difference. Below are the stories of some of these wonderful
donors and the exciting initiatives at Michigan that their
gifts are making possible.

• Delores (Dee) and
William Brehm (BS ’50,
MS ’52) of McLean,
Virginia made a contri-
bution of $44 million to
create the Brehm Center
for Type 1 Diabetes
Research—the largest
gift ever for the U-M
Health System, and the
second-largest gift in
U-M history.

U-M is launching a new and comprehensive initiative
with the gift aimed at accelerating the search for a cure for
Type 1 diabetes. The plan has four major components:
a new Center for Type I Diabetes Research at U-M, the
design and construction of a multidisciplinary research
facility to support the Center, the establishment of the
Michigan Comprehensive Diabetes Center, and eight new
faculty positions.

• Bloomfield Hills, Michigan residents Ann S. Aikens
(BFA ’02) and husband, Bob (JD ’54), have pledged
$500,000 to fund international travel for faculty in the
School of Art and Design. Their gift will enable the School
to build a dynamic international
program, a critical component of
new curricula for undergraduate
and graduate students. A member
of the School’s Dean’s Advisory
Council and a painter with a love
of landscapes, Ann Aikens earned
her degree after raising four chil-
dren and supporting her husband
in his business. Bob Aikens serves
on the Law School Committee of
Visitors and the Dean’s Advisory
Committee of UM–Dearborn’s
School of Management.

• The Charles Stewart Mott Foundation made a $25 million
grant to the U-M Hospitals and Health Centers toward
construction of a new state-of-the-art building for children’s
and women’s health services. This outstanding leadership
award honors Charles Stewart Mott’s lifelong interest in
children’s health, demonstrated by his gift four decades
ago that helped to build the first C.S. Mott Children’s
Hospital. The grant is the largest ever made by the
Foundation and the largest ever received by the Hospitals
and Health Centers.

• Toronto Raptors NBA star and former Wolverine hoops
standout Jalen Rose delivered one of his best-ever assists
in 2005 with a $240,000 gift to establish the Jalen Rose
Endowed Scholarship. Designated for first-year U-M under-
graduate students, with special consideration given to
Michigan residents and those who are from inner-city areas
or are members of an underrepresented group, the renew-
able $10,000 scholarship awards are based on merit and
financial need. The donation was made through the Jalen
Rose Foundation under the auspices of the Giving Back
Fund, a public charity that specializes in helping celebrities
become philanthropists.

• Bruce P. (JD ’68) and Joan A. Bickner of the Bickner
Family Foundation of Sycamore, Illinois have made a fiscal

year gift to the Division of Kinesiology
that brings their campaign pledge total to
$2 million. Their contribution will be
divided equally between the Law School
to support building construction and
Kinesiology with funds to be used at the
dean’s discretion. Bruce Bickner serves
as chair of the Law School’s Building
Campaign to raise funds for the School’s
addition, while Joan Bickner is a member
of Kinesiology’s Campaign Steering
Committee.

William and Dee Brehm

Ann and Bob Aikens



“Imagine: The UM–Flint Difference”—the largest-ever fundraising initiative for the Flint
campus—has already generated half of its $30 million goal. The three-year capital campaign
was launched April 16 as part of The Michigan Difference to raise money for scholarships,
student research, the Honors Program, library resources, facility improvements, and
University and community
p a r t n e r s h i p s , as well as
other priorities identified
by campus leadership.

Right: Kristen Skivington (at
lectern), UM–Flint’s acting
chancellor for institutional
advancement, spoke to com-
munity and campus leaders
at a luncheon before the
kickoff of IMAGINE: The
UM–Flint Difference.

TheMichigan Difference Campaign

Progress through June 2005 by Purpose of Gift

Goal Progress % of Goal

Faculty Support $425 $182 43%
Student Support $400 $278 70%
Programmatic $775 $768 99%
Buildings $500 $320 64%
Total—Cash and Pledges $2,100 $1,548 74%

New Bequests $400 $282 71%

Total—All Gifts $2,500 $1,830 73%

Progress through June 2005 by Type of Funds

Goal Progress % of Goal

Endowment $800 $518 65%
Expendable $800 $710 89%
Buildings $500 $320 64%
Total—Cash and Pledges $2,100 $1,548 74%

New Bequests $400 $282 71%

Total—All Gifts $2,500 $1,830 73%

UM–Dearborn launched its campaign as part of The Mich-
igan Difference campaign kickoff in 2004. During this
campaign year, one of their outstanding gifts—serving the
UM–Dearborn and the community—was a $200,000 award
from the McGregor Fund, a Detroit-based private foundation.

This gift helped make the launch of the Urban Environmen-
tal Outreach Program possible this fall. UM–Dearborn will
work with elementary school teachers and parents to develop
a nature program for students in Dearborn, Dearborn
Heights, Inkster, Detroit, and other communities. The goal is
to help youngsters discover the connections between nature
and their lives in an urban environment while enhancing
their academic skills and interest in science.

Frederick Brown,
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• To help fund and
support craniofacial
r e s e a r c h , Dr. Richard
and Nancy Christiansen
of Ann Arbor have
awarded $500,000
to the School of
Dentistry to establish
the Christiansen
Collegiate Professor-
ship. Dr. Christiansen
served as the School’s
dean from 1982–1987.

• Campaign co-chair
Robert (BS EIE ’63)
and Susan

Crumpacker (AB ’63) Brown and the Monroe-Brown
Foundation of Kalamazoo have made donations totaling
$1.2 million this year in support of scholarships, construc-
tion, and research throughout the University. Their gen-
erosity includes three gifts of $225,000 each—for the new
C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital construction, for an addition
and renovations to the Museum of Art, and for the estab-
lishment of the Monroe-Brown Foundation Fellowship
Fund at the Ford School of Public Policy. Their contribution
also includes $175,000 each to Intercollegiate Athletics for
creation of the Academic Center and to the College of
Engineering for construction of a new computer science
building. In addition, the gift provides a $150,000 addition
to the Monroe-Brown Foundation Scholarship Fund at the
Stephen M. Ross School of Business, and $25,000 to the
Medical School to launch the Maria Reinhardt DeCesare

Research Fund for
bone marrow
research.

• The research and
education initiatives
of the Frederick A.
and Barbara M. Erb
Institute for Global
Sustainable Enter-
prise, an innovative
partnership between
the Stephen M. Ross
School of Business
and the School of
Natural Resources
and Environment
(SNRE), will be dra-
matically enhanced
with a $10 million gift

from Frederick (BBA
’47) and Barbara
Erb of Birmingham,
Michigan. The con-
tribution builds
upon two earlier Erb
gifts of $5 million
each to establish the
Institute, represent-
ing the largest known
commitment to a
university for inter-
disciplinary t e a c h i n g
and research in the
area of global sus-
tainable enterprise.
With 48 students,
the Erb Institute’s
MBA/MS program is
already the largest of its kind. The new funds will make it
possible to increase its capacity for as many as 75 students
to earn master’s degrees simultaneously from the Ross
School and SNRE.

• Samuel and Jean (AB ’36) Frankel of Bloomfield Hills,
Michigan have provided $20 million for creation of The
F r a n k e l Institute for Advanced Judaic Studies to bring 14 of
the world’s leading scholars to Ann Arbor each academic
year for advanced research collaboration on Jewish history,
culture, literature, and religion. The Institute will be based
in the Jean and Samuel Frankel Center for Judaic Studies in
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts. As the
largest donation dedicated to Judaic studies at any university,
and the biggest ever to LSA, the Frankels’ gift will enable the
Institute to develop into one of the world’s most prestigious
centers for Judaic studies.

• A $300,000 donation from the estate of Joseph Geisinger
(BS ’36) will provide essential resources for the College of
Engineering to attract students from underrepresented
regions across the U.S. The allocation comes as part of a
$6.3 million scholarship award from the Geisinger estate,
the largest scholarship gift ever made to the College. The
funds will support recruitment of Hispanic and African
American students from the south and southwestern por-
tions of the country and help the College cultivate a diverse
student body.

• Thomas C. Jones (BBA ’68, MBA ’71) of Ann Arbor and
Northport, Michigan has given $10 million to the Stephen
M. Ross School of Business to establish the Thomas C.
Jones Center for BBA Education, providing students with
opportunities to apply classroom theory to real business

Frederick and Barbara Erb

Dr. Richard and Nancy Christiansen

l e f t, wi th Robe rt and Sus an Crumpa cker Br own
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situations, incorporate liberal
arts into the business
curriculum, and develop
leadership skills. Jones,
retired president of CIGNA
Retirement & Investment
Services, was the Ross
School’s first executive-in-
residence, and director of the
BBA program in 2003-04.
Jones previously gave $1.5
million to the Ross School for
the Jane M. and Chester R.
Jones Undergraduate
Scholarship in memory of
his parents and for the Dean’s
Innovation Fund, which
supports cutting-edge faculty
and student projects and
programs.

• The Kresge Foundation of Troy, Michigan has awarded
the U-M Museum of Art a $1.5 million challenge grant for
its renovation and expansion. The highly competitive and
prestigious Foundation awards are given to help institutions
broaden their traditional support base by encouraging greater
community involvement.

• The McGregor Fund’s $486,360 donation to the School of
Social Work in support of the Geriatric Social Work Fellows
Program will provide fellowships for social work students
conducting fieldwork through a network of 28 Detroit-area
community agencies serving older adults. Established in
1925 by gifts from Katherine and Tracy McGregor, the Fund
is a private foundation that awards grants to organizations
that provide human services, education, health care, arts and
culture, and public benefit primarily in Detroit and south-
east Michigan’s Macomb, Oakland, and Wayne counties.

• NSF International is honoring its U-M roots
with a $250,000 gift to the School of Public
Health, where NSF was originally founded in
1944 as the National Sanitation Foundation. The
contribution will provide an annual award for a
graduate student pursuing a public health degree
in environmental health sciences, health manage-
ment and policy, or epidemiology, and will
include an internship at NSF headquarters in Ann
Arbor during the recipient’s program of study.

• The Harry A. and Margaret D. Towsley
Foundation has made a $1.5 million gift to sup-
port construction of the Charles R. Walgreen, Jr.
Drama Center, which will be anchored by the
Arthur Miller Theatre. The new North Campus
facility, slated for completion in 2007, will blend
teaching and practice space for the dramatic
arts and will include flexible areas for traditional
and experimental productions. The Miller
Theatre is the only venue worldwide named for

the renowned playwright with his permission. A Pulitzer
Prize winner, Miller (AB ’38, HLHD ’56) died February 10,
2005. Funding for the complex has been a major goal of the
School of Music’s campaign, “Leading the Way.” Judy Dow
Rumelhart, the Towsley’s daughter, serves as co-chair of
the campaign.

• Charles R. Walgreen III (BS Pharm ’58) has given
$2 million to create the Charles R. Walgreen III Professor-
ship in Pharmacy Administration at the College of
Pharmacy. Walgreen endowed the professorship to focus
greater academic research on the socioeconomics of health
care, health care policy, and regulation, as well as profes-
sional ethics. Insights into the economic, social, and politi-
cal forces that affect medication use will allow pharmacists
to help shape health care policy and better manage the
development of patients and insurers as partners in making

Architect’s rendering of the planned addition to the Museum of Art

Thomas C. Jones
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National Campaign
Leadership
The University

is grateful to the

following individuals

for serving as leaders

of TheMichigan

Difference campaign:

Chair
Richard Rogel, Vail

Co-Chairs
Maxine Frankel, Detroit
Michael Jandernoa, Grand Rapids
William Pickard, Detroit
Sanford Robertson, San Francisco
Stephen Ross, New York
Penny Stamps, Miami

Honorary Chairs
President Gerald R. and Betty Ford, Palm Springs

Honorary Co-Chairs
William Davidson, Detroit
Allan Gilmour, Detroit
Ingrid and Donald Graham, York, Pennsylvania
Nicki and J. Ira Harris, Palm Beach
Ann Lurie, Chicago
Margaret Ann (Ranny) and John E. Riecker, Midland
Bo Schembechler, Ann Arbor
Joan and Preston R. Tisch, New York
Mike Wallace, New York
Helen and Sam Zell, Chicago

Vice Chairs
Robert M. Brown, Kalamazoo
Stanley Frankel, Detroit
David Frey, Grand Rapids
Doreen Hermelin, Detroit
Barrie Loeks, New York
Waltraud Prechter, Detroit
Joel Tauber, Detroit
Marshall M. Weinberg, New York
Robert Wood, Roxbury, Connecticut

health care decisions. The
endowed chair is the
College’s fifth, but is the
first tied specifically to the
social science and admin-
istrative aspects of the
Pharmacy curriculum. A
resident of Lake Forest,
Illinois, Walgreen is one of
two national co-chairs of
the College of Pharmacy’s
$24.5 million Campaign
for International Leader-
ship and Excellence, part of
The Michigan Difference.

• A former place kicker on the U-M football team and cur-
rent vice chair of The Michigan Difference, Robert L. Wood
(AB ’76, CERTT ED ’76) has further
demonstrated his commitment to
student-athletes at U-M with a
$100,000 donation to support the
construction and furnishing of the
Intercollegiate Athletic Depart-
ment’s new $12-million, 38,000-
square-foot Academic Center.
The facility will provide study
space for graduate and under-
graduate students, including the
University’s more than 700
student-athletes. Wood lives in
Roxbury, Connecticut, and is
chairman, president, and chief
executive officer of the Crompton
Corporation.

• Ford Motor Company and Ford
Motor Company Fund have made a special campaign com-
mitment of $6 million. Part of the gift will support the Ford
Motor Company Clinical Professorship of Business
Administration in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business.
The remaining $4 million will support programs on the
Ann Arbor campus in the College of Engineering; the
Tauber Manufacturing Institute, a joint program between
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of
Engineering; the College of Literature, Science, and the
Arts; the School of Natural Resources and Environment
(SNRE); the Erb Institute for Global Sustainable Enterprise,
a joint program between the Ross School and SNRE; and
the Museum of Art. On the Dearborn campus, the gift will
support the College of Engineering and Computer Science,
the School of Education, the Environmental Interpretive
Center, and the School of Management.

Robert L. Wood

Charles R. Walgreen III
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A NEW NAME FOR THE BUSINESS SCHOOL

THE STEPHEN M. ROSS SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

Michigan

Difference

Co-Chair

Makes

$100 Million

Gift
The University of Michigan

made a difference in my

life. . . . The days I spent

here laid the foundation for

my career and taught me

lessons I will never forget.

— Stephen M. Ross
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In September 2004, New York City real estate developer
Stephen M. Ross, BBA ’62, made a $100 million gift to the
U-M Business School. In recognition of the power of the
gift to elevate the School’s aspirations and realize its ambi-
tious vision, the Regents met in special session to rename
the School the Stephen M. Ross School of Business.

“It seems it was only yesterday that I was here as a student,”
Ross told the audience in a packed Hale Auditorium when
the announcement was made. “Never would I have dreamt
that the School would one day bear my name.”

“The extraordinary generosity of Stephen Ross will make
it possible for us to build our future as the top business
school in the nation,” said Dean Robert J. Dolan. “Our
vision is to be the best at educating leaders for the world of
business by giving them an experience that combines rigor-
ous intellectual preparation with results-oriented practice.”

A portion of the contribution will go to the endowment
to attract faculty and students, as well as to fund the
School’s innovative programming. The gift will also fund
an ambitious facilities project, creating new and renovated
space to support the Ross School’s educational mission.

Ross, co-chair of The Michigan Difference, the University’s
$2.5 billion fundraising campaign, credited Dolan’s leader-
ship, vision, and “great salesmanship”
for convincing him to make the
$100 million gift.

This is not the first time Ross has
given of his time and money to his
alma mater. Previous gifts include
$5 million toward funding a new
athletic academic center; $1 million
to establish an endowed professor-
ship in real estate at the Business
School; and $50,000 to establish the
Henry Pearce Endowed Fellowship
in the College of Literature, Science,
and the Arts.

“It is important to never forget where
one comes from and how one got
there,” Ross told the exuberant audi-
ence. He thanked family members—
including his late uncle, financier and
philanthropist Max M. Fisher—for
their support. Ross also expressed
gratitude for lessons he learned
from Fisher about business and
about life.

About Stephen M. Ross

Ross, who earned his degree in accounting from the
Business School, is founder, chairman, and chief executive
officer of The Related Companies, L.P., developer of the
Time Warner Center on Columbus Circle in New York City.

But Ross also finds time to participate in numerous civic
activities. As trustee of the Guggenheim Museum in New
York, he’s involved in planning a major renovation of the
iconic Frank Lloyd Wright building. He is a member of the
executive committee and board of directors for the Real
Estate Board of New York, a trustee of the Juvenile Diabetes
Research Foundation, and a longtime supporter of the
United Jewish Appeal Federation of New York.

Wall Street Journal Ranks
Ross School of Business No.1

The Stephen M. Ross School of Business was named the
No. 1 business school in the nation by the Wall Street
Journal and Harris Interactive in an online announcement
broadcast on September 21, 2004.

The news was broadcast live by CNBC from the Business
School campus minutes before stu-
dents started classes. An enthusiastic
crowd of more than 130 students,
faculty, and staff gathered in the
Alessi Courtyard for the announce-
ment, which was greeted with cheers,
whistles, and chants of “Go Blue.”

“Many members of our community
work to ensure an outstanding edu-
cational experience for our students,”
said Dean Robert J. Dolan. “This
ranking is a terrific tribute to their
work and the great students who
come to the School.”

Wall Street Journal reporter Ron
Alsop cited the Ross School’s focus
on practical experience. “Corpora-
tions expect new hires to be ready to
hit the ground running their first day
on the job, and corporate recruiters
say Michigan’s emphasis on real-
world experience prepares them,”
Alsop reported.Stephen M. Ross
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The life sciences are thriving at Michigan, with new
faculty at the Life Sciences Institute, $50 million in
new funding, and new cancer-related research findings.

s The continued growth of new faculty hiring and
research grants led the life sciences news this year.
Six new faculty joined the Life Sciences Institute (LSI),
bringing the number of LSI faculty to 17 out of an
expected total of 25-30 scientists. “This influx of highly
talented scientists from multiple disciplines showcases
Michigan’s approach to advancing science,” said LSI
Director Alan R. Saltiel. “This group is a dynamic
microcosm of the key research areas in the LSI.”

The new faculty in the LSI “laboratory without walls”
work in fields such as evolutionary biology, cell biology,
human genetics, oncology, pathology, structural biology,
and computational biology, a new field combining biolo-
gy and information science.

The six new faculty are: Jason E. Gestwicki, PhD,
Stanford; Patrick J. Hu, MD, PhD, Howard Hughes
Medical Institute; Alex Kondrashov, PhD, National
Center for Biotechnology Information at the NIH; Noah
Rosenberg, PhD, University of Southern California; John
Tesmer, PhD, University of Texas at Austin; and Lois
Weisman, PhD, University of Iowa.

s Four U-M research projects received funding from
the latest Michigan Technology Tri-Corridor (MTTC)
Fund competition. The projects include research on
cancers, infertility, lung disease, and multiple sclerosis.
The U-M projects were awarded $5.1 million of the
$27.3 million granted to 24 life sciences projects across
the state.

U-M’s largest award was a $2.4 million grant for the
Proteomics Alliance for Cancer Research, headed by
U-M Professor Gilbert Omenn. The Alliance also
includes Proteome Research Services of Ann Arbor,
GeneGo of New Buffalo/St. Joseph, the
Van Andel Research Institute in Grand
Rapids, and faculty from multiple
departments in the U-M Medical
School, College of Engineering, and
College of LSA.

s Scientists at the Medical School have
discovered the biological equivalent of
a grocery store bar code on the surface

of blood-forming
stem cells in mice.
The discovery will
be valuable to scien-
tists working in the
rapidly advancing
field of stem cell
science.

s A U-M team of
physicians, scien-
tists, and engineers
received $3 million
from NASA to
determine a way of detecting radiation exposure by
looking for individual cells that have been harmed.
Radiation kills cells and damages the DNA within them,
causing long-term health problems, especially cancers.
Scientists can tag individual cells in the bloodstream
using man-made nanoparticles called “dendrimers” that
signal when a cell dies.

The Michigan Nanotechnology Institute for Medicine
and Biological Sciences (M-NIMBS), led by Dr. James
R. Baker, Jr., the Ruth Dow Doan Professor of Biologic
Nanotechnology, is also exploring the use of den-
drimers for drug delivery and improved medical imag-
ing. The nanotechnology equivalent of a “Trojan horse,”
a dendrimer can smuggle a powerful chemotherapeutic
drug inside tumor cells—increasing the drug’s cancer-
killing activity and reducing its toxic side effects.

M-NIMBS also received a $6.3 million Grand
Challenges in Global Health grant from the Bill and
Melinda Gates Foundation. The grant supports devel-
opment and testing of a nanoemulsion-based vaccine
delivery system that uses a nasal swab rather than an
injection. The heat-stable system eliminates the need
for vaccine refrigeration, often unavailable in develop-
ing countries.

s In an emergency—like last
year’s shortage of vaccine—could
the influenza virus be produced
faster? U-M professor Henry
Wang says yes: twice as fast.

Wang and graduate student Lyle
Lash, speaking at the 229th
American Chemical Society

2  0 0 5highlights
Life Sciences at Michigan
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National Meeting, proposed
a system for retrofitting bio-
pharmaceutical buildings to
produce the flu vaccine using
cell cultures. The approach could
cut the production cycle in half,
to two months.

s Researchers at the U-M’s
Comprehensive Cancer Center reported that people
who took a type of cholesterol-lowering drug for five
years had only half the risk of developing colon cancer,
even when they had a family history of the disease or
other risk factors. Results of the study appeared in the
May 26 issue of the New England Journal of Medicine.

“Statins [such as Zocor, Pravachol, or Lipitor] may have
the potential to prevent chronic diseases other than
heart disease,” says study author Stephen Gruber, MD,
PhD, MPH, associate professor of internal medicine
and human genetics at the Medical School and associ-
ate professor of epidemiology at the School of Public
Health.

s Two public health professors now co-direct the
Life Sciences and Society Program (formerly Life
Sciences, Values, and Society). Sharon Kardia, associate
professor of epidemiology, and Toby Citrin, adjunct
professor of health management and policy, will lead
LSS as it develops training and educational programming.

s The National Institute of Allergy and Infectious
Diseases has awarded a $5.9 million, five-year contract
to the Medical School to create a comprehensive inven-
tory of genes and proteins active in Bacillus anthracis,
the bacterium that causes anthrax. The U-M Biodefense
Proteomics Research Center is one of seven new NIH-
funded centers.

An objective of the Center is to study anthrax at the
earliest stages of infection, explains Philip Hanna, PhD,
director of the U-M Center and assistant professor of
microbiology and immunology in the Medical School.
U-M will collaborate with the Scripps Research
Institute in La Jolla, California.

s U-M scientists have received a $3 million, five-year
grant from the National Institutes of Health to develop
a new interdisciplinary program to train tomorrow’s
leaders in regenerative science. Researchers in this
intriguing new area hope to develop cell-based and
tissue engineering therapies that can repair damaged

tissue or replace dysfunctional
organs, says program director
Steven A. Goldstein, PhD, U-M’s
Henry Ruppenthal Family
Professor of Orthopaedic Surgery.

s The National Institute on
Aging (part of the National
Institutes of Health) awarded a

five-year grant to U-M’s Michigan Alzheimer’s Disease
Research Center.

The new money will continue to fund the Center’s
Memory and Aging Project (UM-MAP), a long-term
study on memory, aging, and dementia. The grant will
also support a special effort to encourage more partici-
pation in studies by African Americans, Hispanics, and
Asian Americans, so that research results better repre-
sent the entire American population. s

Michigan Goes to China
s In late June,
President Mary
Sue Coleman
and Provost Paul
Courant led a
delegation to
China to finalize
agreements for
educational rela-
tionships with leading Chinese universities, and to fur-
ther U-M’s century-long ties to the country. While
there, President Coleman also received an honorary
degree from Shanghai Jiao Tong University, only the
second ever conferred by the 110-year-old institution.

“Cultural and economic globalization is our shared
future.” Coleman says. “Collaborations between the
University of Michigan and Chinese universities open
opportunities for educating U.S. college graduates who
are fluent in both languages and possess the skills for
performing in a global economy. And these collabora-
tions help us create global leaders who can translate our
political and economic systems to their home countries.”

s Agreements were finalized with three Chinese uni-
versities:
• The Joint Institute agreement with Shanghai Jiao Tong
University (SJTU) creates a unique organizational
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linkage between a U.S.
and Chinese university
to direct degree-grant-
ing programs offered by
both universities. SJTU
will also establish a
Joint Institute in
Engineering with the
College of Engineering
and a collaborative part-
nership with U-M’s Life
Sciences Institute.

• U-M and Peking University will create a Joint Center
for Interdisciplinary Humanities and Social Sciences,
which will support research and training in both quan-
titative social sciences and Chinese Studies. Joint semi-
nars in Beijing will bring together U-M and Chinese
students and faculty. The location of the program in
Beijing will give U.S. students access to Chinese
scholars, libraries, and museums, and immersion in
Chinese culture.

• Fudan University and the U-M Women’s Studies Pro-
gram will create a Gender Studies Institute that will be
the first of its kind in China. The agreement provides
the groundwork for creating the first graduate program
in women’s studies at a major Chinese university. s

China Research at Michigan

The U-M’s Center for Chinese Studies (CCS) is one of the
largest and most diverse in the world outside China itself.
Professors and Center associates include over 40 faculty
members who have received awards in such fields as
demography, sociology, social science, history, and Asian
and Chinese studies.

The CCS faculty has an interna-
tional reputation for government
service. Three past directors or
affiliated faculty members have
served as special advisors to the
President of the United States on
national security and foreign policy.

The U-M China Office

The U-M Office in China (UMOIC) in Beijing was founded
in 2003, and is supported jointly by the U-M Center for
Chinese Studies and the International Institute. UMOIC
maintains an independent computer server as well as a
U-M mirror website in Chinese, and provides email service
for all U-M faculty and students in China.

The Undergrad Experience
The U-M believes that education is paramount for
young men and women, which is why undergraduate
education is the core mission of the University. Here
are some initiatives directly affecting student life and
e d u c a t i o n :

s A U-M college education for Michigan residents will
now be more accessible, thanks to a new financial aid
program that increases grants and reduces loans for
more than 2,900 students. The University will provide
an initial $3 million per year in seed money to jump-
start the program, called M-PACT. The program
increases the need-based grant assistance for students
showing the greatest financial need.

“M-PACT is one more way that the University of
Michigan will continue to deliver on its longstanding
commitment to accessibility and diversity,” President
Mary Sue Coleman said. “We are determined to tear
down the barrier of cost for Michigan students of

every financial circumstance.” The program will be
open to all income-eligible Michigan resident under-
graduates for the fall 2005 semester.

s U-M’s Ann Arbor campus can expect another large
freshman class in the fall with a significantly greater
number of minority students. This reverses a drop
in African American enrollment that occurred last
year after the undergraduate admissions process was
revised.

Theodore L. Spencer, director of undergraduate admis-
sions, said the incoming class will have even stronger
academic credentials than last year’s group. “I am
tremendously impressed by the quality of the students
who chose to apply to Michigan this year. Our individ-
ualized review process is giving us the opportunity to
learn so much about each of them, and to admit the
students who are deeply interested in Michigan and
who can make a unique contribution to our campus.”

China, continued
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They are high achievers, both academically and in
extra-curricular activities. They include gifted musi-
cians, aspiring writers, community activists, talented
athletes, and entrepreneurs. They are diverse, repre-
senting a multitude of races, cultures, ethnicities, and
religions. The students who enrolled in September
2004 came from all 50 states and 45 countries. They
are the Class of 2008: 5,500 students selected from a
group of 21,000, and one of the most well-qualified
applicant pools in the University’s history.

ACADEMICS
57% had 3.8 or higher GPAs
90% ranked in the top 10% of their graduating class
35% were members of a high school academic honor society
ACTIVITIES
55% play a musical instrument
28% were active in high school government
25% had writing published or were editors of high school

p u b l i c a t i o n s
30% have won awards for community service
10% have started their own businesses
25% have won all-city, regional, state, or national athletic

awards

2004 FALL TERM
ENROLLMENT

ANN ARBOR
Undergraduate: 24,828
Graduate: 14,705
Total: 39,533

DEARBORN
Undergraduate: 6,449
Graduate: 2,182
Total: 8,631

FLINT
Undergraduate: 5,620
Graduate: 568
Total: 6,188

ALL CAMPUSES
Undergraduate: 36,897
Graduate: 17,455
Total: 54,352

2004-05 DEGREES GRANTED

ANN ARBOR (preliminary figures)
Undergraduate: 5,880
Graduate: 4,972
Total: 10,852

DEARBORN
Undergraduate: 1,315
Graduate: 619
Total: 1,934

FLINT
Undergraduate: 907
Graduate: 206
Total: 1,113

ALL CAMPUSES
Undergraduate: 8,102
Graduate: 5,797
Total: 13,899

The Class of 2008

s In September 2004, U-M launched “U-M en
Español,” a Spanish-language web portal that opens
the University’s door more widely to Latino Americans,
the nation’s fastest-growing population group.

“Research demonstrates that language is a major obsta-
cle to accessing higher education for many Latino
students,” said Lester Monts, senior vice provost for
academic affairs and senior counselor to the president
for the arts, diversity, and undergraduate affairs. “This
site will help to remove that obstacle.”

The site provides valuable information to prospective
students and their families about applying to Michigan,
academic requirements, financial aid, housing, and
campus and Ann Arbor resources. For more informa-
tion visit the site at: www.umich.edu/ES.

s A comprehensive plan for student housing calls
for building the first new residence hall in more than
35 years and making extensive renovations to other
facilities. New projects include:

• The North Quad Residential and Academic
Complex will blend residential life with academics.

The building will incorporate 21st-century technology
with a contemporary residential space unlike any other
at U-M, having the potential to be a model for living
and learning communities nationwide.

The new facility will include suite-style living spaces,
dining facilities, and about 190,000 gross square feet of
academic and support space. The cost of the residential
portion of North Quad is estimated at $58 million. T h e
budget for the academic and support space is $79 million.
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• Mosher-Jordan
will undergo a
major renovation
including
upgrades to air
conditioning,
wired and wire-
less high-speed
Internet access,
spaces for music
practice and study,
and flexible classroom space—all while paying close
attention to the historical and architectural significance
of the residence hall, which was built in 1930.

Connected to Mosher-Jordan by a grand staircase, a
new lower-level dining center will offer marketplace-
style options and a food emporium. The center will
service all students in nearby residence halls, and its
large glass windows will overlook Palmer Field.

The estimated cost of the Mosher-Jordan renovation
is $44 million and the dining center is $21 million.
Construction is expected to begin in 2006.

s Architecture student Jim Kumon and a team of
more than 50 U-M students are building the home of
the future: a 700-square-foot solar-powered house
using commonly available materials that can handle the
basic power needs of a small home. The Michigan Solar
House Project (MiSo), is U-M’s entry in a national solar
house contest sponsored by the U.S. Energy Department.

s A College of Engineering team won an EPA "P3
Award" in May for its sustainability project called
AWARE@home. The computer-based tool lets home-
owners monitor utility consumption in real time. The
consumers can then measure the costs and impact of
conservation measures in their homes.

s Wei Gu used to write computer software
for the electronic games he liked to play. Today
the U-M senior uses his programming skills
to write computer instructions that direct
cells and other fluids through channels on a
m i c r o c h i p , so that those cells think they’re in
the body. The research earned Gu a first place
in the undergraduate category of the Collegiate
Inventor’s Competition in October 2004 and
the Proceedings of the National Academy of

Sciences has accepted his paper on the findings for
publication.

s Joseph Jewell, a graduate student in aerospace, was
one of 32 U.S. students awarded a Rhodes Scholarship
in fall 2004. The 23-year-old is an honors student who
scored a perfect 1600 on the SAT, as well as an accom-
plished musician and student government leader. At
Oxford, he will pursue a research master’s in engineer-
ing, but will also play timpani in the symphony.

s Physics student Jacob Bourjaily is one of eight
students from the Midwest selected for the highly
competitive Marshall Scholarship for 2005. About 40
American students are selected annually to study at the
British university of their choice.

s LSA student Christopher Hayward was selected as
one of only 11 students in the country to receive a pres-
t igious Churchill Scholarship for the 2005–06 academic
year. Hayward, who studies mathematics, physics, and
astronomy, will attend Churchill College at Cambridge
University, where he plans to take courses in applied
mathematics and theoretical physics.

s Eighteen U-M students won Fulbright
Awards in 2004–05, ranking Michigan No. 1
among Midwest regional schools. Nationally,
U-M tied for second with the University of
Texas at Austin. The Fulbright provides fund-
ing for one academic year of study or research
abroad, to be conducted after graduation from
an accredited university.

s The School of Music sent a delegation of
students to perform at the John F. Kennedy
Center for the Performing Arts in
Washington, D.C. They were guests of the
Center’s Conservatory Project, which invites
the best young artists from the nation’s lead-
ing music institutions to perform in a series
of concerts. s

Mosher-Jordan Residence Hall

Undergraduate Experience, continued
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The University’s responsibility to serve the commu-
nity takes many forms. Among the outreach efforts
that took place last year were:

s In August 2004,
the MRide program
began offering free
rides to all U-M stu-
dents, faculty, and
staff on Ann Arbor
Transportation
Authority (AATA)
buses. Since then,
ridership on the
fixed routes and the U-M buses has increased more
than 12 percent. “MRide is working,” said Dave Miller,
U-M’s director of Parking and Transportation Services.
“More students and staff are riding the AATA buses.”

s A U-M professor’s program to help Navy recruits
cope with the emotional challenges of training
improved their functioning, strengthened their per-
formance, and reduced attrition. Reg Williams, profes-
sor of nursing and psychiatry and a recently retired
Naval reservist, designed BOOTSTRAP (or “Boot
Camp Survival Training for Navy Recruits—A
Prescription”). “Military training is difficult under the
best of circumstances,” Williams says, “[but] during a
wartime scenario, it becomes even more important to
have good coping skills.”

s U-M and Michigan State University are teaming 
up with the Traverse City community to rebuild the 
connection between the city and its waterfront. The
recent decommissioning and demolition of the Traverse
City Light & Power Board’s bayside power plant has
created new opportunities for the waterfront area of 
the city’s West Bay.

s U-M and Detroit Public Schools have won the
Urban Impact Award for their partnership to improve
teaching and learning of science for urban children. The
award is given by the Council of the Great City Colleges
of Education. Organized by the School of Education’s
Center for Learning Technologies in Urban Schools, the
program produced steady gains and also reduced the
gender gap between middle-school girls and their male
counterparts. 

Serving Michigan s The North Campus MLK “Do Something Day” in
March did something meaningful, enjoyable, and edu-
cational for students and teachers from Detroit-area
high schools. The event reached out to underrepre-
sented students to provide information and encourage-
ment to pursue a college education. 

s U-M’s Prison
Creative Arts
Project (PCAP) 
celebrated its
10th anniver-
sary this year,
bringing self-
expression 
to Michigan 
prisoners. The

program trains U-M students to manage workshops in
juvenile and prison facilities in the areas of art, creative
writing, theater, dance, music, photography, and video. 

In its ten years, PCAP has helped create more than 175
original plays. The program has also supported work-
shops in creative writing, art, and dance.   s

s The Longone Center for American Culinary
Research at the Clements Library served up a large
slice of Americana in May with a three-day American
culinary history symposium to mark the dedication of
the Janice Bluestone Longone Archive.

The donation of thousands of
items relating to American culi-
nary history comes from Daniel
and Janice
Longone of 
Ann Arbor. 
�e Longone
Archive is a rich
collection of 
primary source
materials in all
formats relating
to the history of
food in America
prior to the mid-
20th century.

Memorable Moments
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U-M Advancing Global Public Health:
The First Thomas Francis, Jr. Award

s April 12, 2005 marked the 50th anniversary of the
watershed announcement that the polio vaccine had
been proven safe and effective. At U-M, the 50th
anniversary celebration focused on Thomas
Francis, Jr., the U-M public health pioneer
who designed and led field trials involv-
ing 1.8 million subjects.

The day was commemorated with a
program held in Rackham Auditorium—
site of the original announcement—that
included a video and panel discussions on
global public health issues.

U-M chose the occasion to award the first Thomas
Francis, Jr. Medal in Global Public Health to Dr.
William Foege, who had played a key role in the 1970s
in the strategy to eradicate smallpox. Foege was direc-
tor of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
executive director of The Carter Center, and senior
advisor to the Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation. The
medal carried a prize of $50,000 and was funded by pri-
vate gifts to the University.

Foege also gave the
keynote address,
speaking on the
impact on social p o l-
icy of the successful
creation of the Salk
polio vaccine.

“The medal. . .
symbolizes the
University’s commit-
ment to global pub-
lic health and its
pride in the role
Francis played in end-
ing the polio epidemic in the U.S.,” said President Mary
Sue Coleman. “William Foege, like Thomas Francis, is
a hero in the field of public health. He embodies the
dedication, record of achievement, and humanitarian
qualities the medal was created to honor.”

s Memories. . . A sampling of emails from
the commemoration website created for the

anniversary (www.polio.umich.edu).

From Edward M. Anthony (AB ’44, MA ’46,
PhD ’54), professor emeritus of linguistics, University

of Pittsburgh:

“On April 12, 1955, I was working in
Rackham, where the announcement
about Jonas Salk’s success was about
to be made. In those days, I was an
academic recluse. . . . and only dimly

aware of the momentous events unfold-
ing several corridors and stairs away.

"Suddenly a stranger in a suit and tie,
unusual in my corner of the building . . .

entered and commanded our attention: Did anyone
have a hotplate? ‘Edward R. Murrow is reporting today’s
ceremony, and he needs something to keep his coffee
warm as he awaits the official announcement,’ the
stranger said. It was quite clear to this guy that Mr.
Murrow’s coffee was as important as the announcement
itself. The occasion, he implied, would hardly have been
wasted if Salk didn’t show at all—as long as the widely
admired Murrow was there. And had hot coffee.”

From John Dann, director, U-M’s
Clements Library:

"I was one of half a dozen kids who got
polio at a YMCA camp in northwestern
New Jersey in August 1954. My only real
regret at the time was that I missed going
to a Brooklyn Dodgers–Philadelphia
Phillies game, because I had to go to the
hospital! I was sort of proud of being “Case
100” from the state of Delaware that year.
Mine was pretty severe, both paralytic and
bulbar, and it was 50/50 for a couple of
days whether I would make it. I was lucky
to have a supportive family with zero toler-

ance for feeling sorry for one’s self. . . . In the long run,
it probably was the best thing that ever happened to me.
I learned at age ten to savor every day and every friend-
ship as if they were the last. . . . I eventually figured out
that my brain was going to take me a lot further than my
athletic skills!”

From left, Regent Rebecca McGowan, Dr. William
Foege, and President Mary Sue Coleman
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s The Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy
celebrated its 90th anniversary in November
with a visit from the former president and a
ceremonial groundbreaking of the Joan and
Sanford Weill Hall as the School’s new home.

Ford, a 1935 U-M graduate, led the ground-
breaking ceremony for the new Weill Hall
building, located on the corner of State and
Hill streets. The 80,000-square-foot facility
will feature classrooms, a library, research
centers, a computer laboratory, faculty offices,
and public spaces for conferences and lectures.
Construction should be completed by fall 2006.

A New U-M Detroit Center

The U-M opens a new 10,500-square-foot
U-M Detroit Center in fall 2005. Located on the
ground floor of Orchestra Place on Woodward
Avenue, the Center will provide a home for
dozens of longstanding programs.

It will include offices and space for classes, meet-
ings, exhibitions, lectures, and collaborative
work, while serving as a home base for students
and faculty working on projects in Detroit.

s The Michigan Union celebrated
its 100th anniversary in October
2 0 0 4 with a series of public events
during its Centennial Celebration
Gala Weekend, among them a time
capsule unveiling ceremony; a pep
rally with the Michigan Fanfare
Band, cheerleaders, and football
coach Lloyd Carr; and a gala dinner
in the Ballroom, featuring former
football coach Bo Schembechler and
performances by the U-M Men’s
Glee Club. s

Arts and the Artists
s Mechanical Engineering student Evan Quasney
believes he knows why the Mona Lisa's smile keeps
deteriorating. During an internship at the Smithsonian,
Quasney studied preservation practices to help set new
guidelines for how the Smithsonian stores art. As a
result of his research, Quasney theorizes that applying
a layer of gesso to the reverse side of panel paintings,
such as the Mona Lisa that hangs in the Louvre, may
reduce the tendency for the painting to warp and crack.
Traditional methods of preservation, such as applying
wood battens to the reverse, may actually cause more
cracking. The Smithsonian's senior research scientist,
Marion Mecklenberg, says that the science-based find-
ings may offend traditional art preservationists, but
such computer modeling may change the way art is
preserved in the future.

Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy Groundbreaking

Memorable Moments, continued



REMEMBERINGarthur miller
1915-2005

University of Michigan alumnus Arthur Miller died in his
Connecticut home February 11, 2005, at the age of 89. He
leaves behind a legacy of classic American theater works,
including Death of a Salesman, The Crucible, and A View
from the Bridge.

A native New Yorker, Miller worked at various jobs includ-
ing truck driver, radio singer, and clerk in his father’s ware-
house to earn funds for college. He came to Ann Arbor in
the 1930s by bus with the $500 he had saved, and attended
U-M with financial assistance from the National Youth
Administration, which paid him $15 a month to feed mice
in a cancer research lab. As a student, Miller also washed
dishes for his meals and worked as night editor of the
Michigan Daily. He graduated in 1938 with a degree in
English.

Years later, Miller said he had been attracted to U-M
because “tuition was cheap—about $60, I think—and I’d
heard they gave Hopwood Awards to student writers. For a
19-year-old who knew he wanted to write, even though I
didn’t know what I’d write, the fact that the University gave
a dollar prize meant they took writing seriously here.”
Miller eventually won two of the prestigious Hopwoods.

“For me [the U-M] was very welcoming, and I found it a
very good environment for mixing with a lot of people I
normally wouldn’t have met,” he wrote 15 years after

graduation. “It was my idea of what a university should
be. It was . . . the testing ground for all my prejudices, my
beliefs, and my ignorance, and it helped to lay out the
boundaries of my life.”

U-M Unveils Miller Theatre Design
The theatre is a lovely idea. I’ve resisted proposals from
others, but it seems right from Ann Arbor.

–Arthur Miller, fall 1997

Plans for the new 250-seat Arthur Miller Theatre were
approved in March by the Regents. Miller had reviewed
the plans earlier with Music School Dean Karen Wolff.

The design was inspired by courtyard theater. Flexible seat-
ing and two stage options allow for several configuration
choices. A shallow balcony helps create an intimate theater
experience. “Arthur was most concerned about flexibility of
the space and how our theater students would be able to try
out different stagings,” Wolff said.

The theater will be located within the new Charles R.
Walgreen, Jr. Drama Center, which will bring together
offices and academic space from the departments of
Theatre & Drama and Musical Theatre into facilities
specifically designed for the dramatic arts.

In November, a Manhattan celebration of Arthur Miller’s
career included showing proposed architectural renderings
for the new theater. Alum and former Regent Robert
Nederlander and his wife, Gladys, hosted the event with
alum and Tony Award-winning Broadway producer Jeffrey
Sellars. Graduates and faculty members of U-M’s School of
Music brought Broadway, opera, dance, jazz, and classical
violin to “Michigan on Broadway: A Tribute to Arthur Miller.”

“How better to honor the world’s finest playwright than
for his alma mater to name a theater for him,” said Dean
Wolff. “With the name ‘Arthur Miller’ on the building,
future generations of U-M students and faculty will find
inspiration in following their artistic pursuits.”

Architect’s rendering of the Arthur Miller Theatre
in the Charles R. Walgreen, Jr. Drama Center
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s A U-M Creative Writing
Program graduate’s first novel
debuted at No. 1 on the New York
Times Bestseller list. Elizabeth
Kostova’s (MFA ’04) novel, The
Historian, tells the “backstory”
of Dracula. She worked on the
book for ten years, completing
it during her years at U-M.

Peter Ho Davies, the Helen Zell Director of the MFA
in Creative Writing Program, hails Kostova’s auspicious
debut. “It’s a remarkable achievement, unprecedented to
my knowledge, for a first book in its initial week of
release to go straight to No. 1,” he said.

s The St. Petersburg String Quartet was in residence
at the School of Music during the 2004–05 academic
year. In addition to working with student composers,
the renowned group presented a concert performing
works by School of Music faculty Bright Sheng, Evan
Chambers, and Susan Botti.

s Students from the School of Art and Design, along
with Health Services, some units of the Michigan

Student Assembly, and
a Neighborhood Arts
Committee (NAC), created a
striking installation this year.
“House Confessions: Vinyl
Sidings Bring Good
Tidings,” features Homie the
Talking House, and encour-
ages students to practice safe
drinking and responsible
party behavior. Homie has a
history of bad partying expe-
riences and likes to talk
about them.

Installed on the front, roof, and yard of a house near
campus, illuminated screens depict a party scene, while
a central screen encourages passersby to talk to Homie
through a microphone that connects to a speaker inside.
By focusing on Homie's bad habits, students can con-
template their own. Homie also provides aid including
water, food, a designated-driver service, and informa-
tion on local services.

The NAC plans to take House Confessions to other
college campuses nationwide. s

s In December 2004, Google Inc. and U-M
announced an initiative to digitize the bound print
volumes of the University Library. The landmark
agreement represents a major change in the way
library resources are accessed. U-M alumnus Larry
Page, president and co-founder of Google, is credited
with first approaching the University with the idea.
The digitized collection will offer scholars and the

general public an unprecedented ability to search for
and locate items from the University’s vast collection.
Online search results will point to the library book and
to information on how to buy or borrow a copy.
Researchers will be able to browse the entire text of
public domain books. Material under copyright, how-
ever, will yield only a few sentences, not the full text.
As part of the agreement with Google, the U-M will
receive a digital copy of each volume.
The University Library will use
these copies to create
a digital archive that
preserves Michigan’s
remarkable print
collection for future
generations. It will take
approximately six years to
convert the U-M University
Library collections.

s In June, the Sakai
Educational Partners
Program (SEPP) showed its
strength by gathering 450 participants in a conference
in Baltimore, doubling the previous year’s attendance.
Why the increase? Because SEPP is currently one of the
most important experiments in the development of
higher education software.

Working together, universities, including U-M, which
has been a leader in the project, are building innovative
programs to merge course tools with research tools,
effectively bringing the classroom and the lab together
into one software package. The challenge is to make the
software work on any campus, anywhere in the world.
The open-source software is already successfully in
production in Ann Arbor and at Indiana University.
Seventy other educational institutions belong to SEPP,
and IBM joined this year as a commercial affiliate.

Information Technology
Arts and Artists, continued
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New Research
The University of Michigan is one of the largest
research institutions in the world. Research expen-
ditures reached $778 million in FY 2005. Below, a
sampling of the thousands of research projects in
progress this year:

s A robot that walks like a human? The machine,
known as RABBIT, was developed by U-M and French
scientists over six years. It’s the first known robot to
walk and balance like a human.

U-M researcher Jessy Grizzle, who helped develop the
robot, said that the balancing ability programmed into
RABBIT has many applications in the medical field,
including so-called “smart” prosthetics that adapt to the
wearer, and physical rehabilitation aids to help people
regain the ability to walk.

s A new type of fiber-reinforced
bendable concrete was ready
for use for the first time in
Michigan in 2005—and U-M
scientists hope their new mate-
rial will find widespread use.
The concrete looks like regular
concrete, but is 500 times more
resistant to cracking and 40
percent lighter in weight.
The U-M technology has been
used already on projects in
Japan, Korea, Switzerland, and
Australia.

s U-M team members were vital participants in the
recent Huygens mission to Saturn’s moon, Titan.
U-M Atmospheric, Oceanic, and Space Sciences
Professor Sushil Atreya and Emeritus Professor George
Carignan—together with colleagues from Goddard
Space Flight Center and the University of Hawaii—
couldn’t be happier with the performance of the
700-pound “suicide” probe. “The Huygens probe has
discovered a new world,” Atreya said. “And there is so
much more to learn.”

A key to the success of the Huygens mission was the
hardiness of the Gas Chromatograph Mass Spectro-
meter (GCMS), an instrument built in part by engi-
neers at the U-M Space Physics Research Laboratory.

Fiber-reinforced bendable
concrete

s The Grant Opportunities/Collaborative Spaces
(GROCS) Program awarded its first grants in 2005.
The GROCS program provides collaborative space,
equipment, and funding for student-initiated research,
supporting student teams that use rich media in
collaborative academic projects. The program is an
experimental project of the Digital Media Commons,
in the Duderstadt Center on North Campus.

GROCS is rare among campus grant opportunities in
that it relies on students to imagine the projects, gather
the team members, solicit a faculty advisor, and arrange
with the advisor for course credit. Teams typically
include two to four students and one faculty member
or graduate student instructor.

GROCS 2005 projects include: • Building Islam
in Detroit: An Interdisciplinary Study of Muslim
Institutions and Collective Spaces • Cave Capture: An
Immersive Motion Sketch Pad • The Haptic Theater of
Cruelty: In Defense of the Real through the Mediated
• Local–Global: Building an Educational Framework
for Multi-Device Simulations • Mates • Organelle
View: A Visualization of Organelle Proteins and
Subcellular Structures.

s When School of
Information (SI) stu-
dents set out to build
“the first public library
of the Internet” in
1995, they wondered if
anyone would notice.
They needn’t have wor-
ried. Ten years later, the
Internet Public Library
(IPL) logs more than

seven million patron visits a year from virtually every
country. It has grown into an unparalleled resource for
students, researchers, and librarians, and is a premier
training ground for tomorrow’s digital librarians.

Over the years, SI students have built a vast storehouse
of carefully selected online resources for children and
adults. Some “exhibits,” such as the popular Presidents
of the United States (POTUS), are used daily by K-12
students and teachers. The School of Information offers
a course devoted to operating and improving the IPL
that also serves as a learning and research laboratory for
digital librarianship. s

Information Technology, continued
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s U-M paleontologist Philip D.
Gingerich and colleagues at the
Egyptian Environmental Affairs
Agency (EEAA) announced in
April the successful excavation of
an unusually complete and well-
preserved skeleton of the 40
million-year-old fossil whale
Basilosaurus isis.

The new skeleton is 65 feet long and was found in
Wadi Hitan in the western Sahara of Egypt. The skele-
ton will be shipped to Michigan for preparation and
preservation, and replicated in a casting material suit-
able for reconstruction. The original fossil bones and a
complete cast will be returned to Egypt.

s Scientists at U-M have developed the first micro-
machined, life-sized, mechanical cochlea, the tiny
organ responsible for converting acoustic vibrations
into electrical signals for the brain to “read” and inter-
pret as different sounds.

s Everyone knows that parents shouldn’t give young
teens too much freedom. But a new study published in
the March issue of Dev e l o p m e n tal Ps ych o l o gy shows that
giving teens too little freedom can also put them at risk.

“Parents of young teens have to maintain a delicate
balance in exercising control over their children’s social
behavior,” said Pamela Davis-Kean, a psychologist with
the U-M Institute for Social Research (ISR) and a co-
author of the study with Sara Goldstein, now at the
University of New Orleans, and U-M psychologist
Jacquelynne Eccles.

This study confirms that young teens who spend a lot
of free time in the absence of adult supervision are like-
ly to get into trouble in school later on. But it also
shows that problems are likely to develop when parents
are intrusive and monitor teens too closely.

s Materials scientists have
long been fascinated by
mother of pearl, also
known as nacre, because
of its strength. Now U-M
researchers have succeeded
in making artificial nacre.

“We think this material will be tremendously important
because different sensors, different electronic materials,
space shuttles, airplanes, and even cars require thin

sheets of ultra-strong material,”
said Nicholas Kotov, associate
professor at the U-M College
of Engineering.

s A virtually unstoppable
“snakebot” developed by a U-M
team resembles a high-tech
slinky as it climbs pipes and
stairs, rolls over rough terrain,

and spans wide gaps to reach the other side.

The 26-pound robot,
called OmniTread, has
a unique tread design
which prevents it from
stalling on rough
ground, said research
professor Johann
Borenstein, head of the
Mobile Robotics Lab at
U-M. This makes it ideal
for hazardous inspec-
tions or surveillance in
industrial or military applications.

s Older people are less likely than younger people to
react aggressively when problems come up in their rela-
tionships, reports Kira Birditt, the Elizabeth Douvan
Research Fellow at the U-M Institute for Social Research.
“When they’re upset with others, older people are more
likely to do nothing or to wait and see if things improve.
Younger people . . . are more likely to argue and yell.

“These findings suggest that people may become better
able to regulate their responses to problems as they age
. . . They experience fewer interpersonal problems, feel
less negative emotion, and use less destructive behaviors
when upset with their social partners.”

In future research, Birditt hopes to explore how reac-
tions to interpersonal stress influence psychological well-

being. “People assume that
it’s best to actively deal
with interpersonal tensions
by discussing problems and
trying to figure out ways to
solve them. But we found
that most people avoid

problems by not saying anything, ignoring the situation,
and just letting it pass. Maybe avoidance isn’t such a bad
way to deal with tensions after all.”

Artificial nacre

OmniTread
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s An international team of astronomers led by
a U-M researcher has spotted the most distant
massive object ever detected, a cluster of galax-
ies nine billion light years distant from Earth.
“We now have a snapshot of the universe at a
youthful age of less than five billion years, which
is about one-third of the present age,” said proj-
ect leader Christopher Mullis, a research fellow
in the Department of Astronomy.

s U-M researchers are developing methods to produce
fuel cells at a fraction of the current cost by using
microfabrication rather than traditional manufactur-
ing processes. “We arrived at a system that works and
uses steps very similar to those used to make micro-
electronic devices,” said Levi Thompson, U-M chemical
engineering professor and leader of the research team
working on the technology.

Microfabrication is the creation of physical structures
whose component parts are sized around one micro-
meter. Microelectronics power a huge range of con-
sumer goods, including hand-held computers. The high
cost to build fuel cells is one of the biggest impediments
to the commercialization of fuel cells, Thompson said.

s Positive emotions like joy and humor
help eliminate the race bias that may
make people think members of other
races “all look alike.” “Negative emotions
like fear and anger create tunnel vision,”
said U-M psychology researcher
Kareem Johnson. “Positive emotions like
joy and happiness are for long-term survival
and promote big-picture thinking, and
make you think in terms of ‘us’ instead
of ‘them.’” The findings appeared in the
journal Psychological Science.

s The U-M College of Engineering has secured a
$40 million Army research contract over five years to
continue funding the Automotive Research Center
(ARC). The amount is the largest research contract in
the College’s history.

The funding is critical to advance research on both
commercial and military ground vehicles, and to attract
research on transportation energy, essential to both the
military and Michigan’s auto industry.

s The National Poverty Center received a third-year
grant renewal of $1 million from the U.S. Department

of Health and Human Services
(HHS).

“This renewal of funds allows
the National Poverty Center to
continue to build on the a c t i v i-
ties of the past two years,” said

Rebecca Blank of the Center and dean of the Gerald R.
Ford School of Public Policy. The grants continue the
long-term commitment by HHS to explore the causes
and consequences of poverty and how to effectively
alleviate it and its effects. s

The U-M Health System
s C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital was the only hospital
in Michigan to be ranked among the nation’s best chil-
dren’s hospitals, according to a comprehensive national
survey released in January by Child magazine. The
results of the highly competitive eight-month survey also
place two specialty areas at Mott Hospital among the ten
best in the nation, with orthopaedics ranking fifth and
cardiac care ranking seventh. Mott Hospital ranked
No. 14 overall.

s The U-M Medical School was again ranked one
of the top ten among the nation’s 124 fully accred-
ited medical schools, according to the annual “Best
Graduate Schools” rankings released by U.S. News

& World Report. The school has ranked consis-
tently in the top ten for five years.

U.S. News & World Report also ranked U-M in the
top ten for four specialties: family medicine (No. 4),
geriatrics (No. 6), internal medicine (No. 8), and

women’s health (No. 7).

s The U-M Health System was named one of ten
2005 Premier Healthcare Employers in the country by
the Premier Workplaces organization. UMHS was recog-
nized for its outstanding people practices and innovative
human resources programs that attract and retain
diverse talent.

s The U-M Cardiovascular Center (CVC) won’t start
welcoming patients to its new building until mid-2007.
But rising demand for U-M heart and vascular care is
already prompting major expansion plans. UMHS lead-
ers received permission from the Board of Regents to
add 28 more inpatient beds, increasing the total to 48.

Research, continued
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The expansion will mean that many adult CVC patients
will be able to receive all of their care, from diagnosis
and outpatient appointments to surgery and recupera-
tion, in one state-of-the-art building.

The U-M CVC is nationally and internationally
known for patient care, research, and educa-
tion in cardiology, hypertension, vascular
medicine, vascular surgery, cardiac surgery,
interventional radiology, stroke care, and
children’s heart care. It’s ranked 18th in the
nation for cardiology and heart surgery by
U.S. News & World Re po rt, 5th for women’s
heart care by G ood Ho us e kee ping, and 7th for
pediatric heart care by Child magazine.

s The UMHS Transplant Center, in collabora-
tion with Gift of Life Michigan, raised its organ donor
conversion rate to an unprecedented 91 percent in 2004,
making it the leading transplant center for organ dona-
tion in Michigan and one of the best in the country.

This joint effort, which resulted in 68 organs for trans-
plantation at U-M hospitals in 2004, was honored with
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Distinguished Medal of Honor for achieving and exceed-
ing a life-saving organ donation rate of 75 percent or
greater for a sustained 12-month period.

s Nearly $36 million for a new women’s and children’s
hospital facility was raised this year through the C.S.
Mott Children’s Hospital capital and program cam-
paign, led by U-M Regent David Brandon and his wife,
Jan, and U-M head football coach Lloyd Carr and his wife,
Laurie. The figure includes more than $500,000 in M GO
BLUE for Mott wristband sales, a col-
laborative effort between Mott Hospital
and the U-M Athletic Department.

In fiscal year 2005 alone, 11,585 chil-
dren were admitted to or born at the
facility, and there were more than
165,000 outpatient visits by children
and infants to U-M clinics.

The new facility will house Mott’s
current services, as well as the
Michigan Congenital Heart Center, the
Birth Center and Holden Neonatal
Intensive Care Unit, and one of only
13 Level 1 pediatric trauma centers in
the United States.

s History came full circle when the foundation that
bears Charles Stewart Mott’s name granted $25 million

to help construct the children’s and women’s facility.

The new grant is the largest ever to the U-M
Hospitals and Health Centers, part of the

U-M Health System, and the largest single
grant in the Mott Foundation’s history.
Representing a sizable portion of the
project’s philanthropy goal, it adds
tremendous momentum to the year-old
effort to raise funds for the new hospital.

UMHS has launched a website to
encourage donations of any size for the

facility. The site invites the community to
Take the Mott Challenge by donating online:

www.med.umich.edu/mottgrant.

s Mott Hospital also received a major grant of $4 mil-
lion from The Carls Foundation for the new facility.
The grant carries with it the mission and commitment of
its late founders, Detroit industrialist William Carls and
his wife, Marie, to provide the youngest patients with the
best medical care through the support of pediatric health
care facilities and programs in Michigan.

s Several major new buildings currently under con-
struction will help the U-M Health System meet surging
demand for its nationally recognized medical care,
research, and education. At the same time, UMHS
leaders are looking to the future, with a new master
plan that gives a framework for long-term expansion
opportunities.

The plan, presented to the
Board of Regents this year,
maps out the opportunity for
UMHS to build new buildings
totaling about three million
square feet during the next
several decades. The potential
buildings would add to the
nearly six million square feet
already in existence or under
construction in the core med-
ical campus.

The plan also considers how
people will flow into and
through the different areas.
Parking and transportation
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options, enhanced pedestrian flow, open space, and envi-
ronmental stewardship will all receive detailed attention.

Robert Kelch, MD, executive vice president for Medical
Affairs and CEO of the Health System, notes that the
plan will help UMHS strengthen connections and coop-
eration with schools and colleges on the University’s
central and north campuses. “The U-M is one of few
institutions in the nation where leading medical, health
sciences, business, engineering, and law schools are
located so close together, and we need to strengthen
those connections,” he says. He notes that the plan ties
closely with the new five-year Strategic Direction docu-
ment designed to steer Health System planning and
activity. s

Technology Transfer
Innovation is the engine of economic development,
and new ideas drive business growth and improve-
ments in our quality of life. U-M continues a steady
progress in transferring these innovative technologies
to the marketplace:

s U-M has pledged up to $1 million over five years
to support business, university, government, and
community leaders who have banded together to form
SPARK—an economic development and marketing
organization.

Pictured (right) at the grand opening are SPARK
Chairman Rick Snyder, CEO and founder of Ann Arbor-
based Ardesta; Washtenaw County Administrator Robert
Guenzel; Michigan Lt. Governor John Cherry Jr.; and
U-M Vice President for Research Fawwaz Ulaby.

SPARK’s goal is to double the number of technology
companies and triple the number of tech jobs by 2010,
making the Ann Arbor region a hub of entrepreneurial
energy. SPARK is aimed at high-tech companies built on
innovation, including biotech, IT, small tech, energy,
advanced manufacturing, and security.

Organizers say the idea has caught fire. In less than six
months it has garnered commitments of more than
$2 million toward a $3 million, three-year operating goal,
and has additional informal pledges exceeding this target.

SPARK will offer four primary services: business acceler-
ation, business outreach, talent development, and
regional marketing and events. A community-wide
celebration of the launch of SPARK took place May 26
in downtown Ann Arbor.

s The Regents approved the new Michigan Nanotech-
nology Institute for Medicine and the Biological
Sciences at its monthly meeting in April. The Institute
will merge academic expertise and institutional resources
across the University to develop and market applications
for nanotechnology in medicine, biological sciences, and
the environment.

“This will put us on the national map in the development
of core nanotechnologies for the life sciences,” said U-M
President Mary Sue Coleman. “We are creating a strate-
gic alignment of U-M’s nanoscientists as we strive to
expand our research activities in this arena.”

s The first test in humans of a bioartificial kidney
offers hope of the device’s potential to save the lives of
people with acute renal failure, researchers at the U-M
Health System reported in the October 2004 issue of the
journal Kidney International.

Health System, continued



“It’s a small
study, but it
was compelling
enough for us
and the FDA to
agree to go for-
ward with a full
phase II study,”
says lead study
author H. David
Humes, MD,
professor of

internal medicine at the Medical School. Humes devel-
oped the renal tubule assist device, or RAD, the cell car-
tridge that is key to the bioartificial kidney. The RAD is
being developed for future commercial applications
under license to Nephros Therapeutics, Inc.

s Four national leaders in entrepreneurship, technology
transfer, and venture capital investment have joined
Tech Transfer’s National Advisory Board. The
four new members are Richard Douglas, senior vice
president for corporate development at Genzyme in
Cambridge, Massachusetts; Carl Stjernfeldt, partner,
Battery Ventures in Wellesley, Massachusetts; Jack
Turner, associate director of the Technology Licensing
Office at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology; and
Tom Washing, partner, Sequel Venture Partners in
Boulder, Colorado. s
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Athletics at Michigan
s NATIONAL CHAMPS!! The No. 1-ranked Univer-
sity of Michigan softball team defeated two-time defend-
ing champion UCLA 4-1 in 10 innings to claim the
team’s first-ever national championship.

The Wolverines are the first Big Ten Conference team
to claim a national title in softball or baseball since Ohio
State won the 1966
baseball crown, and
the first-ever soft-
ball team east of
the Mississippi to
win a champi-
onship. Michigan’s
baseball program
owns two national
championships
(1953 and 1962).

H. David Humes, MD

Fresh off its championship series, the team was invited
to the White House in July 2005. It was the first Mich-
igan program to visit 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue since
the football team’s visit in 1998.

s Senior wide receiver Braylon Edwards (Detroit,
Michigan/Bishop Gallagher High School) won the
Biletnikoff Award as the nation’s top wide receiver at
the ESPN College Football Awards show held in Decem-
ber. Edwards is Michigan’s first Biletnikoff Award recipi-
ent. He edged out Purdue’s Taylor Stubblefield and Ball
State’s Dante Ridgeway to win the prestigious award.

s Led by softball’s national championship and wrest-
ling’s NCAA runner-up finish, the U-M placed fourth in
the 2004-05 United States Sports Academy Directors’
Cup Division 1 Final Standings, which is designed to
measure a school’s overall athletics program.

Michigan logged top-10 finishes in 11 sports—softball,
wrestling, women’s gymnastics, field hockey, ice hockey,
women’s cross country, men’s gymnastics, men’s swim-
ming and diving, women’s water polo, women’s rowing,
and men’s indoor track and field.

U-M has finished in the top 11 of the Directors’ Cup
standings in each of the Cup’s 12 seasons and has placed
in the top six in each of the last eight seasons, a feat
matched only by Stanford and UCLA.

s Eight U-M programs claimed conference champi-
onships during the 2004-05 school year. They included:
women’s cross country, field hockey (co-champion), foot-
ball (co-champion), women’s gymnastics, softball, and
women’s indoor track and field. In addition, ice hockey
won the Central Collegiate Hockey Association title, and
water polo claimed the CWPA Western Division crown.

s The U-M men’s basketball program honored former
U-M All-American Glen Rice and retired his jersey, No.
41, in a halftime ceremony during the Wolverines’ home
game against Indiana in February.

Rice becomes the fourth player
in Michigan history to have his
jersey retired, joining Cazzie
Russell, Rudy Tomjanovich, and
Phil Hubbard. The most prolific
scorer in Michigan history, Rice
led the Wolverines to the 1989
NCAA championship, and set an
NCAA Tournament record with
184 points in six games.
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s Michigan was well represented at the 2004 Summer
Olympics in Athens, Greece. Swimmers Dan Ketchum
and Peter Vanderkaay and former Wolverine Tom
Malcow made the United States team, while senior-to-
be Andrew Hurd qualified for the Canadian team at his
country’s Olympic team trials in Toronto.

Incoming freshman phenom Michael Phelps challenged
the record of seven gold medals that Mark Spitz set at
the 1972 Munich Olympics. He came up just shy, win-
ning six golds and two bronze. Ketchum and Vanderkaay
also won gold medals in the 800-meter freestyle relay.

Incoming Wolverines head coach Bob Bowman, and
legendary coach Jon Urbanchek—who is retiring after a
22-year U-M career—both served as assistant coaches
for the U.S. men’s swimming team. Former U-M swim-
mer Andy Potts was a member of the U.S. triathlon
team; 1995 grad Gustavo Borges qualified for his fourth
Olympics, representing Brazil; and Courtney Babcock
competed for Team Canada in the 5,000 meter race. In
addition, alums Kate Johnson, Kate MacKenzie, and
Steve Warner represented the U.S. in rowing. s

s The University of Michigan Hospitals and Health
Centers (UMHHC) received the 2005 Environmental
Leadership Award—recognizing environmental innova-
tion in health care—for its work in reducing waste, vir-
tually eliminating mercury, and minimizing the use of
toxic products.

UMHHC was one of five Michigan hospitals and eight
national facilities to win the award given by Hospitals
for a Healthy Environment, an organization that helps
health care facilities enhance their workplace safety,
reduce waste and disposal costs, and become better
environmental stewards.

The UMHHC, working with its interior design group,
set a purchasing standard for healthy products, includ-
ing recycled content-containing and environmentally
preferable carpets, wall coverings, paper, and waste-
baskets. A chemical tracking system also identifies
opportunities for chemical sharing, which reduces
hazardous waste.

In addition, the UMHHC donation program grew in
2004 to include furniture, medical supplies, cell phones,

The Greening of Michigan

mattresses, and eyeglasses. The comprehensive recy-
cling program captured 934.5 tons of paper in 2004,
and the M-Bay website allows staff to post furniture,
equipment, and supplies to “swap” within the institution,
which serves as a model for similar programs across the
country.

“These hospitals are leading the national movement for
sustainable health care,” said Laura Brannen, director of
Hospitals for a Healthy Environment. “They are setting
the example for others to follow.”

s The School of Natural Resources and Environment
(SNRE) received a gold LEED (Leadership in Energy
and Environmental Design) rating from the U.S.
Green Building Council for renovation of the Samuel T.
Dana Building. This is the first major academic renova-
tion to receive such a high rating in the state of
Michigan and among the first in the country.

“Our building
allows us to
live what we
teach: sus-
tainability,”
said Rosina
Bierbaum,
SNRE dean.
“The building
is a living,
learning cen-
ter and is a unique example that serves as a model for
environmental sensitivity, education, and awareness
that clearly demonstrates the effectiveness of green
building principles.”

Materials normally discarded during refurbishing
(bricks, attic timbers, and old windows and doors)
were reused throughout the building, thus diverting
material from landfills. Beautiful southern yellow pine
attic timbers were made into conference tables and
wood trim. Rubber flooring made from recycled rub-
ber, ceiling panels made from biocomposites, bathroom
tiles made from recycled glass, and toilet partitions
made from recycled plastic bottles helped to transform
the renovation project into a unique, sustainable build-
ing design laboratory.

Among the renovations that contributed to the LEED
gold rating were: a 31-percent reduction in water use
through installation of low-flow plumbing fixtures,
composting toilets, and waterless urinals; a 30-percent

Athletics, continued
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At Michigan, Kendall will oversee the completion of 
the Charles R. Walgreen, Jr. Drama Center on North
Campus that will house the Arthur Miller Theatre, 
along with the departments of Theatre, Drama, and 
Musical Theatre.

Kendall, who plays the lute, earned a bachelor of music
degree from Antioch College in 1972 and a master of
music from the University of Cincinnati College
Conservatory of Music in 1974.

He served as associate conductor of the Seattle Sym-
phony from 1987-1993 and was director of the Music
Division and Tanglewood Institute of the Boston
University School of the Arts. Since 1975 he has been
the conductor and artistic director of the 20th Century
Consort, ensemble-in-residence at the Smithsonian
Institution; and since 1978 founder and lutenist of the
Folger Consort, early music ensemble-in-residence at
the Folger Shakespeare Library.

s Janet A. Weiss is the new dean of the Horace H. 
Rackham School of Graduate Studies and vice provost for
Academic Affairs–Graduate Studies (effective August 1,
2005). She was formerly associate provost for academic
affairs. 

Weiss, the Mary C. Bromage College Professor of
Organizational Behavior and Public Policy, holds faculty
appointments at U-M’s Stephen M. Ross School of
Business and the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy.
She has been a member of the U-M faculty since 1983.

Weiss’ research focuses on public management and pub-
lic policy, including the roles of information and ideas in
the policy process, the challenges of public manage-
ment, and the interplay between policy design and the
management of public programs. She received a PhD
from Harvard in psychology and social relations, and a
BA from Yale.  s

s Kenneth Warner, an international authority
on tobacco policy, has been named dean of the
School of Public Health (effective July 1, 2005).
Warner will be the sixth dean of the School,
which was chartered in 1941.

Warner is the Avedis Donabedian Distinguished
University Professor of Public Health and
founding director of the U-M Tobacco
Research Network. He recently served as the
World Bank’s representative to negotiations
that led to the World Health Organization’s health 
treaty, the unprecedented Framework Convention 
on Tobacco Control.

Warner earned his AB degree summa cum laude from
Dartmouth College in 1968 and MPhil and PhD degrees
from Yale in 1970 and 1974. He has been a popular
teacher in the School’s Department of Health Manage-
ment and Policy for more than three decades. His 200+
professional publications have focused on economic and
policy aspects of disease prevention and health promo-
tion, with a special emphasis on tobacco and health.

Warner served as the senior scientific editor of the 25th
anniversary U.S. Surgeon General’s report on smoking
and health, published in 1989. He is on the editorial
boards of four professional journals and chairs the board
of the international journal Tobacco Control.

s Christopher Kendall, an award-winning conductor
and accomplished musician, is the new dean of the U-M
School of Music (effective August 1, 2005). 

Kendall comes to Michigan from the University of
Maryland School of Music, where he served as director
since 1996. During his time there, the school experi-
enced extraordinary growth in the stature of its music
program and facilities, including the new $130 million
Clarice Smith Performing Arts Center.

reduction in energy use through installation of high-
efficiency lighting and one of the first installations of
ceiling-mounted radiant cooling systems in the U.S.;
and retention of the historic 1903 structure and shell,
plus more than half of the original interior elements,
while upgrading the building to create a state-of-the-
art educational environment.  s

Janet A. WeissChristopher KendallKenneth Warner

The U-M s New Deans



• Sean Morrison, associate
professor of internal medicine
and cell and developmental
biology, and assistant investi-
gator at Howard Hughes
Medical Institute, received
a Presidential Early Career
Award for Scientists and
Engineers in a White House
ceremony.

• Linda Chatters, associate
professor of social work and
public health, and faculty
associate with the Program
for Research on Black Ameri-
cans at the Institute of
Social Research (ISR) and the
Center for Afroamerican and
African Studies, was named a
Fellow of the Behavioral and
Social Sciences section of
the Gerontology Society
of America.

• The Henry Russel Award is
one of the highest honors the
U-M bestows upon junior
faculty. In 2005 Russel
Awards were presented to
Anna G. Stefanopoulou, asso-
ciate professor of mechanical
engineering, recognizing her
work on modeling and con-
trol of fuel cell systems; and
David T. Blaauw, associate
professor of electrical engi-
neering and computer sci-
ence, recognizing his work
in novel circuit architectures
for microprocessors.

The Henry Russel Lecture-
ship recognizes distinguished
research by a senior faculty
member. William Fulton, the
Miner S. Keeler II Professor
of Mathematics, delivered the

Russel Lecture in 2005. His
research focuses on the inter-
play between algebraic geo-
metry and theoretical physics.

• Three faculty members
from U-M are among 65 new
members of the prestigious
Institute of Medicine of the
National Academies, bringing
the total number of U-M
members to 28.

The new U-M members are:
Paula Allen-Meares, PhD,
dean of the School of Social
Work and Norma Radin
Collegiate Professor of Social
Work; Rowena Matthews,
PhD, research professor in the
Life Sciences Institute and
Biophysics Research Division
and the G. Robert Greenberg
Distinguished University
Professor of Biological Chem-
istry; and Michael Mulholland,
MD, PhD, the Frederick A.
Collier Distinguished Prof-
essor, and chair, Department
of Surgery, and surgeon-in-
chief of University Hospital.

• Three faculty members from
the University of Michigan
College of Engineering have
been elected to the National
Academy of Engineering.

The new members are: Steven
A. Goldstein, Henry Ruppen-
thal Family Professor of
Orthopaedic Surgery and Bio-
engineering; Tresa M. Pollock,
the L. H. and F. E. Van Vlack
Professor of Materials Sci-
ence and Engineering; and
Ralph T. Yang, the Dwight T.
Benton Professor of Chemical
E n g i n e e r i n g .

• U-M music professor Michael
D a u g h e r t y has been selected by
ArtServe Michigan as the 2004
Michigan Artist of the Year.
Daugherty, a renowned compos-
er, is one of America’s leading
interpreters of popular culture.

• Six U-M faculty have been
elected to the American Acad-
emy of Arts and Sciences, a
prestigious society whose
members have made significant
contributions in scholarly and
professional fields.

The new U-M members are
Rebecca Blank, dean of the
Gerald R. Ford School of Public
Policy; Nancy Burns, director
of the Center for Political
Studies at ISR; David Ginsburg,
James V. Neel Distinguished
University Professor in Human
Genetics and a research
professor at the Life Sciences
Institute (LSI); Conrad Kottak,
professor and chair of the
Department of Anthropology;
Catharine MacKinnon, the
Elizabeth A. Long Professor of
Law; and Rowena Matthews,
the G. Robert Greenberg
Distinguished University
Professor of Biological Chem-
istry and a research scientist
in the LSI.

• One of the most admired
teachers at the U-M, chemistry
professor Brian Coppola, is the
2004 Professor of the Year for
the state of Michigan. The
award is given by the Council
for Advancement and Support
of Education and The Carnegie
Foundation for the Advance-
ment of Teaching.

• Five U-M faculty members
are among 308 newly elected
Fellows of the American
Association for the Advance-
ment of Science.

The new U-M Fellows are: James
Coward, PhD, professor of
medicinal chemistry and profes-
sor of chemistry; Rodney Ewing,
PhD, the Donald R. Peacor
Collegiate Professor of Geological
Sciences, professor of materials
science and engineering, and pro-
fessor of nuclear engineering and
radiological sciences; Daniel
Fisher, PhD, the Claude W.
Hibbard Collegiate Professor of
Paleontology, professor of geolog-
ical sciences, professor of ecology
and evolutionary biology, and
curator of paleontology; Henry
Mosberg, PhD, professor of
medicinal chemistry; andJ a m e s
P e n n e r - H a h n , PhD, professor
of chemistry.

• Four University of Michigan
faculty were among 186 winners
of the Guggenheim Fellowships,
which are awarded for distin-
guished achievement in the past
and exceptional promise for
future accomplishment. The U-M
fellows include Kent Berridge,
psychology professor; Susan
Botti, a composer and assistant
professor of music composition;
Judith Irvine, anthropology pro-
fessor; and Gary Saxonhouse,
economics professor.

• James Bardwell, associate pro-
fessor of molecular, cellular, and
developmental biology, is one of
43 of the nation’s most promising
biomedical scientists selected as a
new Howard Hughes Medical
Institute investigator.

Honors and Achievements
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Projects in Planning
s Angell Hall Computing Center Heating, Ventilation, and Air

Conditioning Upgrades

s Angell Hall Office of Student Academic Affairs Renovations

s Biomedical Sciences Research Building Flow Cytometry Core
and Microscopy and Image-Analysis Laboratory Relocation

s Eye Center Addition

s Ford Nuclear Reactor Decommissioning

s Harlan Hatcher Graduate Library Central Chiller Plant
and Substation Replacement

s Hill Dining Center

s Intramural Sports Building Install Fire Suppression
System

s W.K. Kellogg Institute and Dental Building Fire
Alarm System Upgrade and Install Fire Suppression
System

s Law School Addition and Renovation

s Mosher-Jordan Hall Renovation

s Museum of Art Addition

s Newberry Hall–Kelsey Museum Addition and
Renovation

s North Quad Residential and Academic Complex

s Observatory Lodge Renovation

s Stephen M. Ross School of Business Facilities Enhancement

s South Campus Power and Telecommunication Duct Extension

s Student Publications Renovations

s University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers Programs
• Chilled Water Loop Replacement Phase I
• East Ann Arbor Computed Tomography and Magnetic

Resonance Imaging Expansion
• Food Service Equipment Replacement and Galley Renovation
• Med Inn Electrical Substation Replacement
• Mott Children’s and Women’s Hospitals Replacement
• Mott Children’s Hospital Pediatric Cardiology Biplane

Catheterization Laboratory
• Multiple Buildings–Bulk Oxygen System
• Pediatric Cardiology Sedation and Recovery
• University Hospital Exterior Weatherproofing
• University Hospital Pharmacy Services Renovation
• University Hospital Steam Sterilizer
• Vestibular Testing Center Equipment Replacement and

Expansion

s Washington Street Utility Upgrade

Projects in Progress
202 South Thayer Building. Work started March 2005 with an
estimated completion date of July 2006. Financing is from Central
Administration; College of Literature, Science, and the Arts; and
Investment Proceeds.

Ann Street Parking Structure. Work started March 2005 with an
estimated completion date of September 2006. Financing is from
Parking Resources.

Athletic Department Academic Center. Work started July 2004
with an estimated completion date of December 2005. Financing is
from Athletic Department, Gifts, and Investment Proceeds.

Biomedical Science Research Building (BSRB). Work started
February 2002 with an estimated completion date of December
2005. Financing is from Medical School and Gifts.
• BSRB Chiller Plant. Work started April 2002 with an estimated

completion date of December 2005.

Central Campus and Medical Center Electrical Substation and
Underground Distribution System. Work started November 2004
with an estimated completion date of December 2005. Financing is
from Hospitals and Health Centers and Utilities Reserves.

Central Campus South Steam Line. Work started May 2005 with
an estimated completion date of March 2006. Financing is from
Utilities Reserves.

Central Power Plant Two Replacement Steam Turbines. Work
started March 2005 with an estimated completion date of June
2006. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.

Chemistry Building Area Tunnel and Chamber Replacement.
Work started May 2005 with an estimated completion date of
March 2006. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.

Computer Science and Engineering Building. Work started
November 2003 with an estimated completion date of November
2005. Financing is from College of Engineering and Gifts.

Couzens Hall Fire Alarm System Upgrade. Work started February
2005 with an estimated completion date of September 2005.
Financing is from University Housing and Investment Proceeds.

Crisler Arena Replace Underground Steam and Condensate
Piping. Work started December 2004 with an estimated comple-
tion date of September 2005. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.

Planned Mosher-Jordan Hall renovation and Hill Dining Center
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Dearborn–Engineering Laboratory Building Expansion.
Work started March 2005 with an estimated completion date of
December 2006. Financing is from State Appropriation and U-M
Dearborn.

Dearborn–Science Building Renovations. Work started October
2004 with an estimated completion date of February 2006.
Financing is from State Appropriation and U-M Dearborn.

Dental Building and W. K. Kellogg Institute Elevator
Replacement. Work started July 2004 with an estimated comple-
tion date of December 2005. Financing is from General Fund.

Dental Building and W. K. Kellogg Institute Third Floor
Renovations. Work started February 2005 with an estimated com-
pletion date of August 2005. Financing is from Dental School and
Central Administration.

Electrical Engineering and Computer Science/Solid State
Electronics Laboratory Addition. Work started April 2005 with
an estimated completion date of March 2007. Financing is from
College of Engineering and Gifts.

Engineering Research Buildings I & II, Gerstacker Building, and
School of Information North Building Boiler Replacement. Work
started April 2005 with an estimated completion date of March
2006. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.

Junge Family Champions Center (Events Center). Work started
January 2005 with an estimated completion date of November
2005. Financing is from Athletic Department and Gifts.

Edward Henry Kraus Building Renovate Rooms 1003, 1009, and
1012A. Work started February 2005 with an estimated completion
date of December 2005. Financing is from College of Literature,
Science, and the Arts.

Edward Henry Kraus Building Replace Elevators. Work started
August 2004 with an estimated completion date of December
2005. Financing is from Central Administration.

LSA Building Renovations. Work started February 2004 with an
estimated completion date of April 2006. Financing is from State
Appropriation; College of Literature, Science, and the Arts; and
Investment Proceeds.

Clarence Cook Little Building Renovate First Floor Teaching
Laboratories. Work started March 2005 with an estimated
completion date of September 2005. Financing is from Central
Administration, College of Pharmacy, and Gifts.

Ann and Robert H. Lurie Biomedical Engineering Building.
Work started January 2004 with an estimated completion date of
September 2006. Financing is from College of Engineering and
Whitaker Foundation Grant.

Medical School Magnetic Resonance Imaging Research Scanner.
Work started February 2005 with an estimated completion date of
October 2005. Financing is from Hospitals and Health Centers.

Michigan Stadium 2005 Concrete Repairs. Work started January
2005 with an estimated completion date of August 2005. Financing
is from Athletic Department.

Perry Building Addition. Work started September 2004 with an
estimated completion date of August 2006. Financing is from
Institute for Social Research.

Pharmacy College Building Lab Remodel. Work started December
2004 with an estimated completion date of October 2006.
Financing is from NIH grant, College of Pharmacy, Gifts, and
Central Administration.

School of Nursing Building Renovations to First Floor of North
Wing. Work started May 2005 with an estimated completion date
of September 2005. Financing is from School of Nursing and
Central Administration.

School of Public Health Buildings Renovations. Work started
September 2003 with an estimated completion date of September
2006. Financing is from Investment Proceeds, School of Public
Health, and Gifts.

Stockwell Residence Hall Elevator Replacement. Work started
January 2005 with an estimated completion date of September
2005. Financing is from University Housing.

William Monroe Trotter House Infrastructure Upgrades.
Work started April 2005 with an estimated completion date
of September 2005. Financing is from Investment Proceeds.

Undergraduate Science Building. Work started August 2003 with
an estimated completion date of December 2005. Financing is
from Central Administration and Gifts.

University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Infrastructure. Financing is from Hospitals and Health Centers.
• East Medical Center Drive Road-Widening. Work started

October 2002 with an estimated completion date of November
2005.

University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers Programs.
Financing is from Hospitals and Health Centers.
• Arbor Lakes Medical Center Information Technology Parallel

Computing Center. Work started April 2005 with an estimated
completion date of December 2006.

• Cardiovascular Center Phase I. Work started July 2003 with an
estimated completion date of June 2007. Financing is from
Hospitals and Health Centers and Parking Resources.

• East Ann Arbor Ambulatory Surgery and Medical Procedures
Center. Work started November 2004 with an estimated com-
pletion date of March 2006. Financing is from Hospitals and
Health Centers and Medical School.

Architect’s rendering of the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy
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• Mott Children’s Hospital Operating
Room/PACU Expansion and Pediatric MRI.
Work started August 2004 with an estimated
completion date of August 2005.

• Rachel Upjohn Building (Depression Center
and Ambulatory Psychiatry). Work started
November 2004 with an estimated completion
date of September 2006. Financing is from
Hospitals and Health Centers, Gifts, and NIH
Grant.

Charles R. Walgreen, Jr. Drama Center. Work
started May 2005 with an estimated completion
date of September 2007. Financing is from Gifts
and Investment Proceeds.

Weill Hall, Joan and Sanford (formerly Gerald
R. Ford School of Public Policy Building). Work
started October 2004 with an estimated comple-
tion date of October 2006. Financing is from
Investment Proceeds, Gifts, and President’s
Discretionary Resources.

West Quadrangle Residence Hall 2005
Infrastructure Updates. Work started December 2004 with an
estimated completion date of June 2006. Financing is from
University Housing.

Wolverine Tower Electrical Substation Replacement. Work start-
ed October 2005 with an estimated completion date of July 2005.
Financing is from Facilities and Operations and Central
Administration.

Projects Completed
Art and Architecture Building Renovations. Completed in
December 2004. Financed by College of Architecture and Urban
Planning.

Bentley Historical Library Addition. Completed in October 2004.
Financed by Central Administration.

Campus Communications Infrastructure Replacement and
Expansion. Completed in June 2005. Financed by IT Com Capital
Fund.

Central Campus Recreation Building New Fitness Center.
Completed in August 2004. Financed by Recreational Sports.

Central Heating Plant North Low-Pressure Steam Header
Improvements. Completed in December 2004. Financed by
Utilities Reserves.

Central Power Plant Power System Upgrade. Completed in April
2005. Financed by Utilities Reserves.

Central Power Plant Replace Steam Pressure Reducing Valves.
Completed in September 2004. Financed by Utilities Reserves.

Institute for Social Research Replace Chiller. Completed in April
2005. Financed by Central Administration.

Intramural Sports Building Second- and Third-Floor Fitness Area.
Completed in August 2004. Financed by Recreational Sports.

Mary Markley Residence Hall Fire Alarm System Upgrade and
Elevator Replacement. Completed in October 2004. Financed by
University Housing.

Matthaei Botanical Gardens
Boilers and Water Heater
Replacement. Completed in
September 2004. Financed by
Utilities Reserves.

Medical Science I Building
Cyclotron Addition. Completed
in February 2005. Financed by
Medical School and NIH
Construction Grant.

Medical Science Building Elevators
Replacement. Completed in June
2005. Financed by Medical School.

Michigan Stadium 2004 Concrete
Repairs. Completed in August
2004. Financed by Athletic
Department.

Helen Newberry Residence Roof
Replacement. Completed in
October 2004. Financed by
University Housing.

North Campus Chiller Plant. Completed in April 2005. Financed by
Utilities Reserves and College of Engineering.

North Campus Diag Stormwater Control. Completed in August
2004. Financed by Investment Proceeds.

North Campus Stormwater Control and Detention Pond.
Completed in August 2004. Financed by Investment Proceeds.

Palmer Field Reconstruct Tennis Courts. Completed in September
2004. Financed by Recreational Sports.

Tunnels–POR 108 to 300 N. Ingalls Replace Underground
Utilities. Completed in July 2004. Financed by Utilities Reserves.

University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Infrastructure. Financed by Hospitals and Health Centers.
• Med Inn Guest Elevators Replacement. Completed in August

2004.

University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers Programs.
Financed by Hospitals and Health Centers.
• Adult Magnetic Resonance Imaging Scanner Expansion.

Completed in August 2004.
• Relocation of Clinical Labs Project–Traverwood II Leasehold

Improvements. Completed in November 2004.
• Reproductive Endocrinology and Infertility Program and

Perinatal Assessment Surgery Center. Completed in May 2005.
• Taubman Health Center Office Renovation. Completed in

October 2004.
• University Hospital Operating Room Expansion. Completed in

February 2005.

Utility Tunnel Piping Project–Central Power Plant to Victor
Vaughan Building. Completed in June 2005. Financed by Utilities
Reserves.

Vera Baits I Fire Alarm System Upgrade. Completed in August
2004. Financed by University Housing.

Helen Newberry Residence
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August 30, 2005

The management of the University of Michigan (the “University”) is responsible for the preparation, integrity, and fair
presentation of the consolidated financial statements. The financial statements, presented on pages 58 to 78, have been
prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and, as such,
include amounts based on judgments and estimates by management.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by the independent accounting firm PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, which was given unrestricted access to all financial records and related data, including minutes of all meetings of
the Board of Regents. The University believes that all representations made to the independent auditors during their
audit were valid and appropriate. PricewaterhouseCoopers’ audit opinion is presented on page 41. 

The University maintains a system of internal controls over financial reporting, which is designed to provide a reason-
able assurance to the University’s management and Board of Regents regarding the preparation of reliable published
financial statements. Such controls are maintained by the establishment and communication of accounting and finan-
cial policies and procedures, by the selection and training of qualified personnel, and by an internal audit program
designed to identify internal control weakness in order to permit management to take appropriate corrective action on
a timely basis. There are, however, inherent limitations in the effectiveness of any system of internal control, including
the possibility of human error and the circumvention of controls.  

The Board of Regents, through its Finance, Audit and Investment Committee, is responsible for engaging the independ-
ent auditors and meeting regularly with management, internal auditors, and the independent auditors to ensure that all
are carrying out their responsibilities and to discuss auditing, internal control, and financial reporting matters. Both
internal auditors and the independent auditors have full and free access to the Finance, Audit and Investment
Committee.

Based on the above, I certify that the information contained in the accompanying financial statements fairly presents, in
all material respects, the financial condition, changes in net assets, and cash flows of the University.  

Timothy P. Slottow
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

TH E UN I V E R S I T Y OF MI C H I G A N
OF F I C E O F TH E EX E C U T I V E VI C E PR E S I D E N T A N D CH I E F FI N A N C I A L OF F I C E R

3014 FLEMING A D M I N I S T R ATION BUILDING
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48109-1340
734 764-7272 FAX: 734 936-8730

Management Responsibility for Financial Statements



The Regents of The University of Michigan

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated statement of net assets and the related consolidated statements of revenues,
expenses and changes in net assets and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The University
of Michigan (the “University”) at June 30, 2005 and 2004, and its consolidated revenues, expenses and changes in net assets and
cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the University’s management. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accor-
dance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which require that we plan and perform the
audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement pres-
entation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) on pages 42 to 57 is not a required part of the financial statements but
is supplemental information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The MD&A has been reviewed in
accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Such a review, however, is
substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole.
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion on the information.

August 30, 2005
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Introduction

The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position of The University of Michigan
(the “University”) at June 30, 2005 and 2004 and its activities for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2005. This 
discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the
notes thereto, which follow this section.

The University is a comprehensive public institution of higher learning with approximately 54,000 students and 5,600
faculty members on three campuses in southeast Michigan. The University offers a diverse range of degree programs
from baccalaureate to post-doctoral levels, through a framework of 139 departmental units in 19 schools, colleges and
divisions, and contributes to the state and nation through related research and public service programs. The
University, in total, employs more than 46,000 permanent and temporary staff. The University also maintains one of
the largest health care complexes in the world through its Hospitals and Health Centers (the “HHC”). HHC consists
of three hospitals, 30 health centers and more than 120 outpatient clinics. HHC is an integral part of the University’s
Health System which also includes the University’s Medical School; Michigan Health Corporation, a wholly-owned
corporation created to pursue joint venture and managed care initiatives; and M-CARE, a wholly-owned health 
maintenance organization.

The University consistently ranks among the nation’s top universities by various measures of quality, both in general
academic terms, and in terms of strength of offerings in specific academic disciplines and professional subjects.
Excellence in research is another crucial element in the University’s high ranking among educational institutions.
Research is central to the University’s mission and permeates its schools and colleges. In addition to the large volume
of research conducted within the academic schools, colleges, and departments, the University has more than a dozen
large-scale research institutes outside the academic units that conduct, in collaboration with those units, full-time
research focused on long-term interdisciplinary matters. The University’s Health System also has a tradition of excel-
lence in teaching, advancement of medical science and patient care, consistently ranking among the best health care
systems in the nation.

Financial Highlights

The University’s financial position remains strong, with assets of $10.8 billion and liabilities of $2.0 billion at June 30,
2005, compared to assets of $9.5 billion and liabilities of $1.8 billion at June 30, 2004. Net assets, which represent 
the residual interest in the University’s assets after liabilities are deducted, increased $1.1 billion in fiscal 2005, to 
$8.8 billion at June 30, 2005. Changes in net assets represent the University’s results of operations and are summarized
for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 as follows:

2005 2004
(in millions)

Operating revenues and state educational appropriations $ 3,935.6 $ 3,740.7

Total expenses 4,047.8 3,902.1

(112.2) (161.4)

Net investment income 874.6 714.6

Gifts and other nonoperating revenues 318.0 216.5

Increase in net assets $ 1,080.4 $ 769.7
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Net assets increased $1.1 billion in 2005 and increased $770 million in 2004. The $311 million improvement between
2005 and 2004 resulted primarily from an increase in net investment income of $160 million and increased private giv-
ing of $111 million. Net assets also increased due to a continued focus on cost containment throughout the University.
Operating revenues and state educational appropriations increased 5 percent, or $195 million, while total expenses
only increased 4 percent, or $146 million.

The University invests its financial assets to maximize total return, with an appropriate level of risk. While the
University’s working capital is invested in relatively short duration assets, the University invests its endowment with a
strategy that seeks to maximize total return over the long term. The success of this long-term investment strategy is
evidenced by strong returns over sustained periods of time and the University’s ability to limit losses in the face of chal-
lenging markets.

Using the Financial Statements

The University’s financial report includes three financial statements: the Statement of Net Assets; the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets; and the Statement of Cash Flows. These financial statements 
are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) principles, which establish
standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and universities and require that financial statements 
be presented on a consolidated basis to focus on the University as a whole.

Statement of Net Assets

The statement of net assets presents the financial position of the University at the end of the fiscal year and includes
all assets and liabilities of the University. The difference between total assets and total liabilities—net assets—is one
indicator of the current financial condition of the University, while the change in net assets is an indicator of whether
the overall financial condition has improved or worsened during the year. Assets and liabilities are generally measured
using current values. One notable exception is capital assets, which are stated at historical cost less an allowance 
for depreciation. A comparison of the University’s assets, liabilities and net assets at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is 
summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in millions)

Current assets $ 2,248 $ 2,158

Noncurrent assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 5,196 4,349

Capital assets, net 3,105 2,839

Other 235 150

Total assets 10,784 9,496

Current liabilities 754 741

Noncurrent liabilities 1,220 1,025

Total liabilities 1,974 1,766

Net assets $ 8,810 $ 7,730
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A review of the statement of net assets at June 30, 2005 and 2004 shows that the University continues to maintain and
protect its strong financial foundation. This financial health reflects the prudent utilization of financial resources,
including careful cost controls, preservation of endowment funds, conservative utilization of debt and adherence to a
long range capital plan for the maintenance and replacement of the physical plant.

Current assets consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, operating and capital investments, and accounts receiv-
able. Total current assets increased $90 million, to $2.2 billion at June 30, 2005. Cash and cash equivalents and oper-
ating investments totaled $1.1 billion at June 30, 2005, which represents approximately three months of total expenses,
excluding depreciation.

Current liabilities consist primarily of accrued compensation and accounts payable, which totaled $464 million at June
30, 2005 and $403 million at June 30, 2004. Current liabilities also include deferred revenue, commercial paper and the
current portion of bonds payable and insurance and benefits reserves. Total current liabilities increased $13 million,
to $754 million at June 30, 2005. This increase is due primarily to a $32 million increase in accrued compensation and
a $29 million increase in accounts payable, offset by a $45 million decrease in commercial paper.

Endowment, Life Income and Other Investments

The University’s endowment, life income and other investments increased $848 million, to $5.2 billion at June 30, 2005.
This increase primarily resulted from favorable investment performance and the receipt of new endowment funds
through gifts and transfers, offset by endowment distributions to beneficiary units for operations. The composition o f
the University’s endowment, life income and other investments at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in millions)

Endowment investments $ 4,931 $ 4,163

Noncurrent portion of insurance and benefits

reserves and managed care investments 178 105

Life income investments 87 81

$ 5,196 $ 4,349

The University’s endowment funds consist of both permanent endowments and funds functioning as endowments.
Permanent endowments are those funds received from donors with the stipulation that the principal remain inviolate
and be invested in perpetuity to produce income that is to be expended for the purposes specified by the donors. Funds
functioning as endowment consist of amounts (restricted gifts or unrestricted funds) that have been allocated by 
the University for long-term investment purposes, but are not limited by donor stipulations requiring the University
to preserve principal in perpetuity. Programs supported by endowment funds include scholarships, fellowships, 
professorships, research efforts, and other important programs and activities.

The University uses its endowment funds to support operations in a way that strikes a balance between generating 
a predictable stream of annual support for current needs and preserving the purchasing power of the endowment
funds for future periods. The major portion of the endowment is maintained in the University Endowment Fund,
which is invested in the University’s Long Term Portfolio, a single diversified investment pool. The University’s
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endowment spending rate policy provides for an annual distribution of 5 percent of the one-quarter lagged, three-year
moving average fair market value of University Endowment Fund assets, with distributions limited to 5.3 percent of
current market value. Any capital gains or income generated above the spending rate are reinvested so that in lean
times funds will be available. Because the spending rate is based on a three-year moving average fair market value, the
percent distributed for operating purposes is different when stated in the context of current fair market value. Actual
distributions were 4.2 percent, 4.7 percent and 5.3 percent of the market value of the endowment at June 30, 2005,
2004 and 2003, respectively.

Capital and Debt Activities

One of the critical factors in continuing the quality of the University’s academic, research and clinical programs 
is the development and renewal of capital assets. The University continues to implement its long-range plan to 
modernize its complement of older teaching, research and clinical facilities, along with balanced investment in new
construction.

Capital asset additions totaled $524 million in 2005, as compared to $463 million in 2004. Capital asset additions 
primarily represent replacement, renovation and new construction of academic, research and clinical facilities, as well
as significant investments in equipment, including information technology. Current year capital asset additions were
primarily funded with gifts and net assets designated for capital purposes of $448 million, as well as debt proceeds of
$69 million and state capital appropriations of $7 million.

Construction in process, which totaled $648 million at June 30, 2005 as compared to $386 million at June 30, 2004,
includes important new facilities for life sciences and medical research, instruction and patient care.

The Biomedical Science Research Building, whose construction commenced in 2002, will serve as an entry to the
Medical Campus from the Central Campus and is located across from the Palmer Drive Life Sciences Development.
This new state-of-the-art facility is designed to foster multidisciplinary collaborations and interaction between 
students, faculty and scientists to profoundly impact science and clinical care. The University expects this facility 
to be completed by December 2005. Construction also continues on the Undergraduate Science Building, which 
will house teaching laboratories and instructional space for undergraduate students, as part of the Palmer Drive Life
Sciences Development.

The Cardiovascular Center, which began construction in 2004, will be one of the nation’s first fully comprehensive
cardiovascular treatment centers, with operating rooms, patient rooms, clinics, classrooms and laboratories. In addi-
tion to giving cardiovascular patients an all-in-one location for their care, this new clinical building will help meet the
surging demand for cardiovascular services and bring together specialized services and facilities that are now located
throughout the University’s health system. The University expects this facility to be completed in 2007. To provide
parking for patients and staff, a 465-space parking structure will also be constructed as part of this project.

The Computer Science and Engineering Building, whose construction commenced in 2004, will be a state-of-the-art
academic facility to provide learning spaces for students and support computer science and information technology.
Located on North Campus, this new facility will also house the College of Engineering’s computer science and engi-
neering faculty, as well as accompanying technical and support staff. Also located on North Campus, the Advanced
Technology Laboratories building is undergoing a renovation and expansion to accommodate growth in cellular 
and molecular biotechnology engineering activities and to provide space for new undergraduate degree programs 
in biomedical engineering. The University expects these facilities to be completed in 2006.
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Significant renovation projects in process at June 30, 2005 include the School of Public Health and Literature, Science
and Arts (“LSA”) buildings. The School of Public Health renovation project will provide modernization of building sys-
tems and additional space, through replacement of the east-west wing of the Henry F. Vaughan Public Health Building
with modern laboratories, classrooms, conference rooms and community focused research space. The addition will
also connect to the Thomas Francis Jr. Building to form one public health complex. Overall, the project aims to bet-
ter equip public health for newly emerging priorities such as bioterrorism preparedness, understanding new genetic
technologies and the globalization of health, as well as to provide needed laboratory space. The LSA Building, which
was constructed in 1948, is in need of significant infrastructure improvements. The LSA Building renovation project
will provide a complete upgrade of mechanical, plumbing, electrical and life safety systems, and improve accessibility
throughout the building. The University expects these projects to be completed in 2006.

The University takes seriously its financial stewardship responsibility and works hard to manage its financial resources
effectively, including the prudent use of debt to finance capital projects. A strong debt rating is an important indica-
tor of the University’s success in this area. In January 2005, Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services upgraded the University
to its highest rating (AAA) for bonds backed by a broad revenue pledge. This upgrade reflects the University’s nation-
al reputation for excellence, strong financial performance and manageable debt burden and capital plan. Moody’s
Investors Service also reaffirmed its highest credit rating (Aaa) based on the University’s strong credit fundamentals,
including superior financial resources, strong market position and excellent operating results derived from a well
diversified revenue base. Only two other public university systems have received the highest credit ratings from both
Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s.

Long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2005, and the type of revenue it is supported by, is summarized as
follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Reductions Balance

(in millions)

Commercial Paper:

General revenues $ 76 $ 121 $ 166 $ 31

Bonds and Notes:

General revenues 194 90 9 275

Hospital revenues 308 150 7 451

Faculty Group Practice revenues 100 2 98

Student residences revenues 16 1 15

Student fee revenues 37 32 5

$ 731 $ 361 $ 217 $ 875

The University maintains a combination of fixed and variable rate debt, with effective interest rates that averaged 3.22
percent in 2005, 2.74 percent in 2004 and 2.82 percent in 2003. Consistent with the University’s capital and debt
financing plans, total outstanding debt increased $144 million, or 20 percent, to $875 million at June 30, 2005, while
interest expense increased 12 percent, to $22 million.

The University utilizes commercial paper, backed by a general revenue pledge, to provide interim financing for its 
capital improvement program. Outstanding commercial paper is converted to long-term debt financing, as appro-
priate, within the normal course of business. At June 30, 2005 and 2004, commercial paper totaled $31 million and 
$76 million, respectively, and is included in current liabilities.
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In March 2005, the University issued $86 million in fixed and variable rate general revenue bonds, with a net original
issue premium of $4 million. Proceeds from this bond issue were used to convert $30 million of commercial paper to
long-term debt, refund $29 million of student fee bonds and provide $20 million of funds for renovations of the L S A
Building and new construction of various capital projects on the Ann Arbor and Dearborn campuses. Proceeds from
this bond issue will also be used to refund $11 million of housing revenue bonds in November 2006. As a result of the
debt refunding portion of this bond issue, the University will reduce its aggregate debt service payments over the next
13 years by approximately $5 million to obtain an economic gain (present value savings) of $4 million. Of the total
bond issue, $38 million (Series 2005A) is fixed rate debt and $48 million (Series 2005B) is variable rate debt.

In June 2005, the University issued $150 million in variable rate hospital revenue bonds to provide $94 million of funds
for new construction of the Cardiovascular Center and improvements to the electrical substation and underground
distribution system, as well as convert $56 million of commercial paper to long-term debt. Of the total bond issue, $69
million (Series 2005A) is variable rate debt and $81 million (Series 2005B) is variable rate debt with a corresponding
swap to fixed rate.

Net Assets

Net assets represent the residual interest in the University’s assets after liabilities are deducted. The composition of
the University’s net assets at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in millions)

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 2,342 $ 2,122

Restricted:

Nonexpendable:

Permanent endowment corpus 818 749

Expendable:

Net appreciation of permanent endowments 804 612

Funds functioning as endowment 1,062 944

Restricted for operations and other 504 391

Unrestricted 3,280 2,912

$ 8,810 $ 7,730

Net assets invested in capital assets represent the University’s capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and out-
standing principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. 
The $220 million net increase reflects the University’s continued development and renewal of its capital assets in
accordance with its long-range capital plan.

Restricted nonexpendable net assets represent the historical value (corpus) of gifts to the University’s permanent
endowment funds. The $69 million increase primarily represents new gifts. Restricted expendable net assets are 
subject to externally imposed stipulations governing their use. This category of net assets includes net appreciation of
permanent endowments, funds functioning as endowment and net assets restricted for operations, facilities 
and student loan programs. Restricted expendable net assets totaled $2.4 billion at June 30, 2005, as compared to 
$1.9 billion at June 30, 2004.
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Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to externally imposed stipulations, all of the University’s unrestricted
net assets have been designated for various academic and research programs and initiatives, as well as capital projects.
In addition, unrestricted net assets include funds functioning as endowment of $2.1 billion and $1.8 billion at June 30,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets presents the University’s results of operations. In accor-
dance with GASB reporting principles, revenues and expenses are classified as either operating or nonoperating. A
comparison of the University’s revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for the three years ended June 30, 2005 is
summarized as follows:

2005 2004 2003
(in millions)

Operating revenues:

Student tuition and fees, net of 
scholarship allowances $ 619.0 $ 599.4 $    557.9

Sponsored programs 808.3 792.7 762.9

Patient care revenues and managed care 
premiums 1,841.2 1,712.3 1,569.3

Other 292.2 279.4 261.0

3,560.7 3,383.8 3,151.1

Operating expenses 4,026.1 3,882.7 3,705.5

Operating loss (465.4) (498.9) (554.4)

Nonoperating and other revenues (expenses):

State educational appropriations 374.9 356.9 401.1

Private gifts 107.2 71.8 62.3

Net investment income 874.6 714.6 234.4

Interest expense (21.7) (19.4) (22.3)

State capital appropriations 7.0 31.9 33.7

Endowment and capital gifts and grants 197.2 121.6 105.3

Other, net 6.6 (8.8) (9.1)

Nonoperating and other revenues, net 1,545.8 1,268.6 805.4

Increase in net assets 1,080.4 769.7 251.0

Net assets, beginning of year 7,729.9 6,960.2 6,709.2

Net assets, end of year $ 8,810.3 $ 7,729.9 $ 6,960.2

One of the University’s greatest strengths is the diverse streams of revenue that supplement its student tuition and
fees, including voluntary private support from individuals, foundations and corporations, along with government a n d
other sponsored programs, state appropriations and investment income. As in the past, the University continues to
aggressively seek funding from all possible sources consistent with its mission to supplement student tuition and to
prudently manage the financial resources realized from these efforts to fund its operating activities.
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The following is a graphic illustration of revenues by source (both operating and nonoperating), which are used to fund
the University’s operating activities for the year ended June 30, 2005 (amounts are presented in thousands of dollars).
Significant recurring sources of the University’s revenues are considered nonoperating, as defined by GASB, such as
state appropriations, private gifts and distributions from investments.

The University measures its performance both for the University as a whole and for the University without its 
hospitals, health centers and similar activities. The exclusion of the University’s Health System allows a clearer view
of the operations of the schools and colleges, as well as the central administration. The following is a graphic illustra-
tion of University revenues by source (both operating and nonoperating), which are used to fund operating activities
other than the hospitals, health centers and similar activities, for the year ended June 30, 2005 (amounts are presented
in thousands of dollars).

49



Tuition and state appropriations are the primary sources of funding for the University’s academic programs. There is
a direct relationship between the growth or reduction in state support and the University’s ability to restrain tuition
fee increases. Together, net student tuition and fees and state appropriations only increased 4 percent, or $38 million,
to $994 million in 2005 and decreased 0.3 percent, or $3 million, to $956 million in 2004. During the last four years of
declining state appropriations, the University’s tuition increases have been among the lowest in the state and in the
Big Ten, which reflects a commitment to affordable higher education for Michigan families. At the same time, the
University has also increased scholarship allowances to benefit students in financial need.

Net revenues from state educational appropriations decreased $26 million, or 7 percent, over the past three years 
to $375 million in 2005. For the three years ended June 30, 2005, state educational appropriations revenue consisted
of the following components:

2005 2004 2003
(in millions)

Base appropriations $ 366.6 $ 374.1 $ 415.6

Net restoration (rescission) 8.3 (17.2) (14.5)

$ 374.9 $ 356.9 $ 401.1

Downturns in state tax revenues continue to put pressure on the state budget. Consequently, base appropriations have
declined 12 percent, or $49 million, over the past two years to $367 million in 2005. Due to volatility in the state 
budget, the University’s base appropriations have also been subject to mid-year rescission and restoration over the last
three years. The net restoration in 2005 primarily represents the return of a portion of the 2004 mid-year rescission
because the University limited its 2005 resident undergraduate tuition increases to inflation. This also enabled the
University to experience a more moderate cut, of 2 percent, in base appropriations in 2005.

To offset the decrease in state appropriations, net student tuition and fees revenue has increased 11 percent, or 
$61 million, over the past three years to $619 million in 2005. For the three years ended June 30, 2005, net student
tuition and fees consisted of the following components:

2005 2004 2003
(in millions)

Student tuition and fees $ 765.2 $ 731.2 $ 687.4

Scholarship allowances (146.2) (131.8) (129.5)

$ 619.0 $ 599.4 $ 557.9

In 2005, net student tuition and fees revenue increased 3 percent, or $20 million, to $619 million, which reflects a 
5 percent, or $34 million, increase in gross tuition and fee revenues offset by an 11 percent, or $14 million, increase in
scholarship allowances. Tuition rate increases in 2005 were 2.8 percent for resident undergraduate students, with a 
5 percent increase in most other tuition rates including those for nonresidents, with a modest growth in the number
of students.

In 2004, net student tuition and fees revenue increased 7 percent, or $42 million, to $599.4 million, which reflects 
a 6 percent, or $44 million, increase in gross tuition and fee revenues offset by a 2 percent, or $2 million, increase in
scholarship allowances. Tuition rate increases in 2004 averaged 6.5 percent for undergraduate programs and 
6.0 percent for graduate level programs, with a modest growth in the number of students.
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While tuition and state appropriations fund a large percentage of University costs, private support is becoming 
increasingly essential to the University’s academic distinction. Private gift revenues for operations totaled $107 million
in 2005, as compared to $72 million in 2004, and $62 million in 2003.

The University receives revenues for sponsored programs from various government agencies and private sources,
which normally provide for both direct and indirect costs to perform these sponsored activities. Revenues for spon-
sored programs increased 2 percent, or $16 million, to $808 million in 2005. For 2004, revenues for sponsored 
programs increased 4 percent, or $30 million, to $793 million. A significant portion of the University’s sponsored 
programs revenues relate to federal research and its growth is consistent with the national trend of stabilized federal
research activity.

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums increased 7.5 percent, or $129 million, to $1.8 billion in 2005, as
compared to an increase of 9 percent, or $143 million, to $1.7 billion in 2004. The majority of these revenues relate to
patient care services, which are principally generated within the University’s hospitals and ambulatory care facilities
under contractual arrangements with governmental payers and private insurers. Increased revenues primarily result-
ed from a growth in both outpatient and inpatient volume, as well as increased reimbursement rates from third party
payers.

Net investment return for the three years ended June 30, 2005 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004 2003
(in millions)

Interest and dividends, net $ 195.9 $ 142.4 $ 128.1

Increase in fair value of investments 678.7 572.2 106.3

Net investment income $ 874.6 $ 714.6 $ 234.4

Net investment income totaled $875 million in 2005, as compared to $715 million in 2004 and $234 million in 2003.
The improvement in net investment income is primarily due to improved market conditions resulting in increased
realized and unrealized gains for both equity and alternative type investments. As discussed previously, the Univer-
sity’s endowment investment policies are designed to maximize long-term total return, while its income distribution
policy is designed to preserve the value of the endowment and generate a predictable stream of spendable income.

With The Michigan Difference capital campaign well underway, endowment and capital gifts and grants increased 
$76 million, to $197 million, in 2005. Of this increase, capital gifts and grants increased $69 million, to $119 million and
endowment gifts increased $7 million, to $78 million. For 2004, endowment and capital gifts and grants increased 
$16 million, to $122 million. Of this increase, capital gifts and grants increased $10 million, to $50 million and endowment
gifts increased $6 million, to $72 million. The continued growth in capital gifts and grants primarily relates to gifts
received in support of Ross School of Business, Health System, Intercollegiate Athletics and College of Engineering
capital projects.

In addition to revenue diversification, the University continues to make cost containment an ongoing priority. This is
necessary as the University continues to face significant financial pressure, particularly in the areas of compensation and
benefits, which represent 64 percent of total expenses, as well as in the areas of technology and ongoing maintenance
of facilities and infrastructure.

51



A comparative summary of the University’s expenses for the three years ended June 30, 2005 is as follows (amounts in
millions):

2005 2004 2003

Operating:

Compensation and benefits $ 2,592.1 64% $ 2,484.7 64% $ 2,356.4 63%

Supplies and services 1,104.9 27 1,070.9 27 1,041.7 28

Depreciation 253.7 6 245.8 6 229.0 6

Scholarships and fellowships 75.4 2 81.3 2 78.4 2

4,026.1 99 3,882.7 99 3,705.5 99

Nonoperating:

Interest 21.7 1 19.4 1 22.3 1

$ 4,047.8 100% $ 3,902.1 100% $ 3,727.8 100%

The University is committed to recruiting and retaining outstanding faculty and staff and the compensation package
is one way to successfully compete with peer institutions and nonacademic employers. The resources expended for
compensation and benefits increased 4 percent, or $107 million, to $2.6 billion in 2005. Of this increase, compensation
increased 5 percent, to $2.02 billion, and employee benefits increased 1 percent, to $570 million. For 2004, compen-
sation increased 5 percent, to $1.92 billion, and employee benefits increased 8 percent, to $566 million.

The majority of the compensation increase occurred in the Health System, where nursing and other health professionals
were added to support higher patient volume levels. Increases in wage rates also accounted for a significant portion of
the expense growth, reflecting a high demand for nurses and other health professionals, and an industry-wide short-
age of personnel in these fields. In addition, staffing levels were increased in many administrative and support areas,
to further strengthen these areas and in response to an increasing regulatory burden borne by hospitals. In 2005, the
Health System had a growth in compensation of 8 percent and a growth in employees of 4 percent, while the rest of
the University had a growth in compensation of 3 percent and a decrease in employees of 1 percent.

Employee benefits grew at a slower rate than compensation in 2005, primarily as a result of favorable experience in
self-insured benefit programs as well as proactive management of health benefit programs. Health benefits are one of
the most significant employee benefits and the University has implemented several initiatives to better control its rate
of increase over the past several years.

Following the implementation a 5 percent co-premium in January 2004 for most employees and retirees, the University
moved to a more comprehensive premium sharing model. Prior to this, approximately 70 percent of employees and
retirees did not contribute toward their health insurance premiums.

Commencing in January 2005, the University began to pay 95 percent of the average health insurance single coverage
premiums of the two lowest-cost comprehensive plans, and 85 percent of the total aggregate premium for employees,
retirees and covered dependents. At this time, the University also moved from a three-tier to a four-tier structure 
of coverage to reflect the lower health care costs of children. In addition, the University offered two new preferred
provider organization (PPO) health plans to provide lower cost health coverage options to participants residing out-
side the health maintenance organization (HMO) service areas. These changes are designed to encourage employees
to choose the lowest cost insurance plan that meets their needs and to share with employees a small portion of future
health insurance cost increases.
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The University also engaged a single pharmacy benefit manager to manage all pharmacy benefits with University over-
sight, commencing in January 2003. Utilizing this prescription drug “carve-out” structure has reduced administrative
costs and increased discounts and rebates from pharmaceutical manufacturers.

These initiatives reflect the reality of the national landscape, while remaining true to the commitment we make to our
employees for a robust benefits package, which is essential for recruiting and retaining faculty and staff.

Supplies and services expenses increased 3 percent, or $34 million, to $1.1 billion in 2005, as compared to a 3 percent,
or $29 million, increase in 2004. The University continued cost containment efforts, including sustained focus on
reducing the cost of supplies and their related transaction costs.

In addition to their natural (object) classification, it is also informative to review operating expenses by function. 
A comparative summary of the University’s expenses by functional classification for the three years ended June 30,
2005 is as follows (amounts in millions):

2005 2004 2003

Operating:

Instruction $ 669.6 17% $ 655.9 17% $ 643.2 17%

Research 522.8 13 506.4 13 509.3 14

Public service 102.5 2 97.6 2 85.0 2

Institutional and academic support 352.3 9 330.6 9 330.0 9

Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient and managed care 1,719.3 42 1,605.7 41 1,475.4 40

Other 117.7 3 146.2 4 161.8 4

Operations and maintenance of plant 212.7 5 213.2 5 193.4 5

Depreciation 253.8 6 245.8 6 229.0 6

Scholarships and fellowships 75.4 2 81.3 2 78.4 2

4,026.1 99 3,882.7 99 3,705.5 99

Nonoperating:

Interest 21.7 1 19.4 1 22.3 1

$ 4,047.8 100% $ 3,902.1 100% $ 3,727.8 100%

Instruction, research and public service expenses increased 3 percent, or $35 million, to $1.3 billion in 2005, as 
compared to a 2 percent, or $22 million, increase in 2004. These increases are consistent with the level of growth 
in the related revenue sources.

To measure its total volume of research expenditures, the University considers research expenses, included in the
above table, as well as research related facilities and administrative expenses, research initiative and start-up expenses,
and research equipment purchases. These amounts aggregated $778 million in 2005, as compared to $753 million in
2004 and $749 million in 2003. This represents an increase of 4 percent, or $29 million, from 2003 to 2005. The growth
in this area is consistent with the growth in federal sponsored programs revenues.

Patient and managed care expenses increased 7 percent, or $114 million, to $1.7 billion in 2005, as compared to a 
9 percent, or $130 million increase in 2004. The growth in this area is consistent with the growth in related revenues.
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Total scholarships and fellowships provided to students aggregated $236 million in 2005, as compared to $227 
million in 2004 and $221 million in 2003, an increase of 7 percent. Tuition, housing and fees revenues are reported net
of aid applied to students’ accounts, while amounts paid directly to students are reported as scholarship and 
fellowship expense. Scholarships and fellowships for the three years ended June 30, 2005 are summarized as follows:

2005 2004 2003
(in millions)

Paid directly to students $ 75.4 $ 81.3 $ 78.4

Applied to tuition and fees 146.2 131.8 129.5

Applied to University Housing 14.8 14.1 13.4

$ 236.4 $ 227.2 $ 221.3

The following graphic illustrations present total expenses by function, with and without the University’s hospitals,
health centers and similar activities:
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Statement of Cash Flows

The statement of cash flows provides additional information about the University’s financial results, by reporting 
the major sources and uses of cash. A comparative summary of the statement of cash flows for the years ended 
June 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

2005 2004
(in millions)

Cash received from operations $ 3,593.1 $ 3,410.0

Cash expended for operations (3,783.8) (3,643.0)

Net cash used in operating activities (190.7) (233.0)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (24.9) 41.4

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (322.2) (397.2)

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 546.6 508.3

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8.8 (80.5)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 360.4 440.9

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 369.2 $ 360.4

Cash received from operations primarily consists of student tuition, sponsored programs grants and contracts, and
patient care revenues. Significant sources of cash provided by noncapital financing activities, as defined by GASB,
include state appropriations and private gifts used to fund operating activities. Cash and cash equivalents increased
$8.8 million in 2005, as compared to a decrease of $80 million in 2004.

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future

Over the last three years, the University has successfully faced significant financial challenges to its academic pro-
grams, stemming from unprecedented cuts in state appropriations. Given the continuation of this difficult state envi-
ronment, it is especially impressive that Standard & Poor’s upgraded the University to its highest credit rating (AAA).
Receiving this upgrade and continuing to maintain Moody’s Investors Services highest credit rating (Aaa) reflects the
University’s strong fiscal stewardship and its level of excellence in service to students, patients, the research commu-
nity, the state and the nation. Achieving and maintaining the highest credit ratings obtainable provides the University
a high degree of flexibility in securing capital funds on the most competitive terms. This flexibility, along with ongoing
efforts toward revenue diversification and cost containment, will enable the University to provide the necessary
resources to support this level of excellence.

A crucial element to the University’s future continues to be our strong relationship with the State of Michigan, as 
we work to manage tuition to make it competitive while providing an outstanding college education for our 
students. Historically, there has been a direct relationship between the growth or reduction of state support and the
University’s ability to control tuition increases, as reduced growth in state appropriations generally necessitates
increased tuition levels.
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While the University acknowledges the seriousness of the State’s budget situation and has taken meaningful steps 
to reduce expenses throughout the University’s operations, higher education is critical to the success of the state’s eco-
nomic future and, over the long term, a more sustainable model of state support must be considered. The accumulat-
ed effects of reduced state appropriations are considerable and over time it becomes difficult to sustain the resultant
cost reductions while maintaining the high caliber of our academic programs. To preserve the quality of a Michigan
education, the University’s budget for 2006 includes a 12.3 percent tuition increase for resident undergraduates and a
6 percent increase for nonresident undergraduates on the Ann Arbor campus, along with an 11.9 percent tuition
increase for the Dearborn and Flint campuses. The decision to recommend significant tuition increases was not an
easy one, particularly in light of concerns that the University remain affordable; however, the University has also
increased centrally budgeted financial aid by 28 percent.

Private gifts are an increasingly important supplement to the fundamental support provided by state appropriations
and student tuition to maintain academic quality and support future initiatives. The University launched the public
phase of a major fundraising campaign in May 2004, with the announcement of an ambitious goal of $2.5 billion. The
campaign, titled “The Michigan Difference,” will provide support for student scholarships and fellowships, endowed
professorships, facilities, academic programs, research and other projects. Since launching the quiet phase of the cam-
paign in 2000, the University has raised $1.5 billion in cash and pledges and $282 million in bequests, a total of $1.8
billion, or 72 percent of the goal. The campaign will continue through December 2008.

The University continues to execute its long-range plan to modernize and expand its complement of older teaching
and research facilities, while adding key new facilities for life sciences and medical research. This strategy addresses
the University’s growth and the continuing effects of technology on teaching and research methodologies. Authorized
costs to complete construction and other projects totaled $692 million at June 30, 2005. Funding for these projects is
anticipated to include $554 million from gifts and net assets designated for capital purposes, $111 million from the uti-
lization of unexpended debt proceeds and $27 million from the State Building Authority. While the State of Michigan’s
Building Authority continues to support the University’s systematic renewal of core academic facilities, economic
pressures affecting the State may also affect the State’s future support.

The University will continue to employ its long-term investment strategy to maximize total returns, at an appropriate
level of risk, while utilizing a spending rate policy to preserve endowment capital and insulate the University’s opera-
tions from temporary market volatility.

While the University’s Hospitals and Health Centers are also well positioned to maintain a strong financial position 
in the near term, ongoing constraints on revenue are expected due to fiscal pressures from employers and federal 
and state governments. Management believes that much of the payment pressure can be offset by growth in patient
volume and continued efforts to contain certain costs.

As a labor-intensive organization, the University faces competitive pressures related to attracting and retaining 
faculty and staff. Moreover, the cost of the University’s health benefits has increased dramatically over the past 
several years, with the increasing cost of medical care and prescription drugs of particular concern. The University also
faces the challenge of funding its post-employment benefit plans, which include retiree health insurance.

To address these challenges, the University has successfully taken and continues to take proactive steps to slow the
rate of increase in health benefits expenses. For example, in January 2006, the University will change vendors for 
pharmacy benefit claim processing and mail order services; the new arrangement is expected to save $1 million 
annually due to better discounts for retail and mail order pricing arrangements and additional rebates. In addition, 
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the prescription drug “carve-out” structure that the University implemented in 2003 has the added benefit of enabling
the University to receive a Medicare Part D subsidy of approximately $3 million annually, commencing in 2006. This
recently enacted section of the Medicare Act provides for a non-taxable federal subsidy to sponsors of retiree health
care benefit plans that provide outpatient prescription drug that is at least “actuarially equivalent” to the benefit 
established by the Act.

The Medicare subsidy, along with other recent health benefit initiatives such as plan changes designed to encourage
employees to choose the lowest cost insurance plan that meets their needs and to share with employees a small 
portion of future health insurance cost increases, also have a favorable impact on the University’s retiree health 
insurance benefit plans.

Certain organizations are currently required to record the estimated present value of post-retirement benefits as a 
liability in their financial statements. Although the University is not presently required to record this liability, GASB
Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, issued in June 2004, calls for the measurement and recognition of the cost of other postemployment 
benefits (“OPEB”) during the periods when employees render their services. The University is required to implement
this Statement in fiscal 2008, which will result in an increase in liabilities and a decrease in net assets to reflect the
actuarially determined liability for OPEB. Using current actuarial assumptions, and presuming a continuation of the
current level of benefits, the value of those benefits is estimated to total $1.2 billion at June 30, 2005. Implementing the
health benefits initiatives described above has resulted in a $300 million favorable impact to this estimate.

While it is not possible to predict the ultimate results, management believes that the University’s financial condition
will remain strong.
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June 30,

2005 2004

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 369,226 $ 360,423

Operating investments 751,435 594,145

Investments for capital activities 631,174 721,501

Investments for student loan activities 24,976 25,662

Accounts receivable, net 367,375 368,199

Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net 52,916 41,779

Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 50,692 46,492

Total Current Assets 2,247,794 2,158,201

Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 5,196,486 4,348,534

Notes and pledges receivable, net 219,277 132,134

Prepaid expenses and other assets 15,394 18,552

Capital assets, net 3,105,468 2,838,779

Total Noncurrent Assets 8,536,625 7,337,999

TOTAL ASSETS $ 10,784,419 $ 9,496,200

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $ 235,277 $ 203,550

Accounts payable 228,372 199,318

Deferred revenue 165,914 159,885

Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 56,890 61,883

Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable 54,871 98,341

Deposits of affiliates and others 12,843 17,850

Total Current Liabilities 754,167 740,827

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 110,035 92,171

Insurance and benefits reserves 166,120 181,933

Obligations under life income agreements 38,409 35,858

Government loan advances 84,886 83,263

Bonds payable 820,453 632,205

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,219,903 1,025,430

Total Liabilities 1,974,070 1,766,257

Net Assets:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 2,342,031 2,122,406

Restricted:

Nonexpendable 818,074 749,127

Expendable 2,369,729 1,946,045

Unrestricted (see Note 8) 3,280,515 2,912,365

Total Net Assets 8,810,349 7,729,943

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 10,784,419 $ 9,496,200
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Year Ended June 30,

2005 2004

(in thousands)

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $ 765,201 $ 731,179

Less scholarship allowances 146,226 131,826

Net student tuition and fees 618,975 599,353

Federal grants and contracts 674,033 652,472

State and local grants and contracts 13,843 19,309

Nongovernmental sponsored programs 120,433 120,941

Sales and services of educational departments 110,089 102,227

Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums 1,841,240 1,712,285

Student residence fees (net of scholarship allowances

of $14,801,000 in 2005 and $14,075,000 in 2004) 63,019 59,925

Other revenues 117,212 115,912

Student loan interest income and fees 1,831 1,377

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 3,560,675 3,383,801

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 2,592,098 2,484,681

Supplies and services 1,104,824 1,070,899

Depreciation 253,733 245,806

Scholarships and fellowships 75,398 81,284

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 4,026,053 3,882,670

Operating loss (465,378) (498,869)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 374,905 356,933

Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 107,181 71,798

Net investment income 874,611 714,562

Interest expense (21,738) (19,444)

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 1,334,959 1,123,849

Income before other revenues (expenses) 869,581 624,980

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State capital appropriations 7,023 31,945

Capital gifts and grants 118,962 50,127

Private gifts for endowment purposes 78,272 71,522

Other 6,568 (8,908)

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES, NET 210,825 144,686

Increase in net assets 1,080,406 769,666

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 7,729,943 6,960,277

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 8,810,349 $ 7,729,943
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Year Ended June 30,

2005 2004

(in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student tuition and fees $    616,174 $    602,543

Federal, state and local grants and contracts 691,057 673,382

Nongovernmental sponsored programs 116,403 117,902

Sales and services of educational and other departmental activities 230,140 221,988

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums 1,851,351 1,706,747

Student residence fees 63,081 61,316

Payments to employees (2,001,381) (1,913,543)

Payments for benefits (554,343) (541,988)

Payments to suppliers (1,125,085) (1,080,686)

Payments for scholarships and fellowships (75,398) (81,284)

Student loans issued (27,567) (25,473)

Student loans collected 23,047 24,694

Student loan interest and fees collected 1,831 1,377

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (190,690) (233,025)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest and dividends on investments, net 165,296 147,880

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 3,839,630 3,482,536

Purchases of investments (4,066,483) (3,513,974)

Net decrease (increase) in cash equivalents from noncurrent investments 23,707 (120,534)

Increase in deposits of affiliates and others 12,898 45,494

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (24,952) 41,402

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations 3,432 33,575

Private gifts and other receipts 40,750 24,827

Proceeds from issuance of capital debt 362,200 55,970

Principal payments on capital debt (215,747) (29,956)

Interest payments on capital debt (22,879) (18,191)

Purchases of capital assets (489,624) (459,702)

Proceeds from sales of capital assets 372 792

Payments for bond issuance costs (685) (4,490)

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (322,181) (397,175)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations 374,486 365,009

Private gifts and other receipts 175,647 147,965

Student direct lending receipts 195,656 182,108

Student direct lending disbursements (193,955) (182,408)

Amounts received for annuity and life income funds 2,551 5,666

Amounts paid to annuitants and life beneficiaries and related expenses (7,759) (10,015)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 546,626 508,325

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,803 (80,473)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 360,423 440,896

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $    369,226 $    360,423

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Year Ended June 30,

2005 2004

(in thousands)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in 

operating activities:

Operating loss $ (465,378) $ (498,869)

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash 

used in operating activities:

Depreciation expense 253,733 245,806

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (1,386) 4,261

Prepaid expenses and other assets (849) 6,656

Accrued compensation and other 30,585 13,386

Accounts payable 7,180 (20,057)

Deferred revenue 6,228 (3,586)

Insurance and benefits reserves (20,803) 19,378

Net cash used in operating activities $ (190,690) $ (233,025)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization and Basis of Presentation:
The University of Michigan (“the University”) is a state-supported institution with an enrollment of approximately
54,000 students on its three campuses. The financial statements include the individual schools, colleges and depart-
ments, the University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers, Michigan Health Corporation (a wholly-owned 
corporation created to pursue joint venture and managed care initiatives), Veritas Insurance Corporation (a wholly-
owned captive insurance company) and M-CARE (a wholly-owned health maintenance organization). While the
University is a political subdivision of the State of Michigan, it is not a component unit of the State in accordance with
the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting
Entity. The University is classified as a state instrumentality under Internal Revenue Code Section 115, and is also 
classified as a charitable organization under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), and is therefore exempt from
federal income taxes. Certain activities of the University may be subject to taxation as unrelated business income
under Internal Revenue Code Sections 511 to 514.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, as prescribed by the GASB, and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’
Audit and Accounting Guide, Audits of State and Local Governments. The statements of net assets, revenues, expens-
es, and changes in net assets, and cash flows are reported on a consolidated basis, and all intra-University transactions
are eliminated as required by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and
Analysis—for Public Colleges and Universities. The University has the option of applying pronouncements issued by
the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) after November 30, 1989, provided that such pronouncements do
not conflict or contradict GASB pronouncements. The University has elected not to apply any FASB pronouncements
issued after the applicable date.

During 2005, the University implemented GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, which
requires more comprehensive disclosures related to credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk and 
foreign currency risk. Implementation of this statement had no effect on the University’s net assets at June 30, 2005
and 2004.

The financial statements of all controlled organizations are included in the University’s financial statements; affiliated
organizations that are not controlled by the University, such as booster and alumni organizations, are not included.

Net assets are categorized as:
• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and outstanding prin-

cipal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.
• Restricted:

Nonexpendable—Net assets subject to externally imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently.
Such net assets include the corpus portion (historical value) of gifts to the University’s permanent endowment
funds.
Expendable—Net assets whose use by the University is subject to externally imposed stipulations that can be
fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. Such
net assets include net appreciation of the University’s permanent endowment funds.

• Unrestricted: Net assets that are not subject to externally imposed stipulations. Unrestricted net assets may be 
designated for specific purposes by action of management or the Board of Regents or may otherwise be limited by
contractual agreements with outside parties. Substantially all unrestricted net assets are designated for academic and
research programs and initiatives, and capital programs.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis. The University reports as a special
purpose government entity engaged primarily in business type activities, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35.
Business type activities are those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or
services.

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the University considers all highly liquid investments purchased with 
an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents representing assets of the
University’s endowment, life income and other investments are included in noncurrent investments as these funds are
not used for operating purposes.

Investments are reported in four categories in the statement of net assets. Investments reported as endowment, life
income and other investments are those funds invested in portfolios that are considered by management to be of a
long duration. Investments for student loan and capital activities are those funds that are intended to be used for these
specific activities. All other investments are reported as operating investments.

Investments in marketable securities are carried at fair value, as established by the major securities markets. Purchases
and sales of investments are accounted for on the trade date basis. Investment income is recorded on the accrual basis.
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reported in investment income.

Investments in non-marketable limited partnerships (alternative investments) are generally carried at estimated fair
value provided by the management of the investment partnerships as of March 31, 2005 and 2004, as adjusted by cash
receipts, cash disbursements, and securities distributions through June 30, 2005 and 2004. The University believes that
the carrying amount of its alternative instruments is a reasonable estimate of fair value as of June 30, 2005 and 2004.
Because alternative investments are not readily marketable, the estimated value is subject to uncertainty and, there-
fore, may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for the investments existed and such
differences could be material.

Derivative instruments, such as financial futures, forward foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps held in
investment portfolios, are recorded on the contract date and are carried at fair value using listed price quotations or
amounts that approximate fair value. To facilitate trading in financial futures, the University is required to post cash
or securities to satisfy margin requirements of the exchange where such futures contracts are listed. The University
monitors the required amount of cash and securities on deposit for financial futures transactions and withdraws or
deposits cash or securities as necessary.

Investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollar equivalents using year-end spot 
foreign currency exchange rates. Purchases and sales of investments denominated in foreign currencies and related
income are translated at spot exchange rates on the transaction dates.

Capital assets are recorded at cost or, if donated, at appraised value at the date of donation. Depreciation of capital
assets is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets, which range from
three to forty years. The University does not capitalize works of art or historical treasures that are held for exhibition,
education, research and public service. These collections are neither disposed of for financial gain nor encumbered in
any means. Accordingly, such collections are not recognized or capitalized for financial statement purposes.

The University receives pledges and bequests of financial support from corporations, foundations and individuals.
Revenue is recognized when a pledge representing an unconditional promise to pay is received and all eligibility
requirements, including time requirements, have been met. In the absence of such a promise, revenue is recognized
when the gift is received. Endowment pledges do not meet eligibility requirements, as defined by GASB Statement No.
33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions, and are not recorded as assets until the related
gift is received.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of
the estimated future cash flows. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applica-
ble to the years in which the promises are made, commensurate with expected future payments. An allowance for
uncollectible pledges receivable is provided based on management’s judgment of potential uncollectible amounts. The
determination includes such factors as prior collection history, type of gift and nature of fundraising.

Deferred revenue consists primarily of cash received from grant and contract sponsors which have not yet been earned
under the terms of the agreement. Deferred revenue also includes amounts received in advance of an event, such as
student tuition and advance ticket sales related to future fiscal years.

Deposits of affiliates and others represent cash and invested funds held by the University as a result of agency relation-
ships with various groups. Noncurrent deposits of affiliates represent the portion of endowment and similar funds held
by the University on behalf of others.

The University holds life income funds for beneficiaries of the pooled income fund, charitable remainder trusts and
the gift annuity program. These funds generally pay lifetime income to beneficiaries, after which the principal is made
available to the University in accordance with donor intentions. All life income fund assets, including those held in
trust, are recorded at fair value, net of related liabilities for the present value of estimated future payments due to ben-
eficiaries.

For donor restricted endowments, the Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act, as adopted in Michigan, 
permits the Board of Regents to appropriate an amount of realized and unrealized endowment appreciation as deter-
mined to be prudent. The University’s policy is to retain net realized and unrealized appreciation with the endowment
after spending rule distributions. Net appreciation of permanent endowment funds, which totaled $804,000,000 and
$612,000,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, is available to meet spending rate distributions and is recorded
in restricted expendable net assets. The University’s endowment spending rule is further discussed in Note 2.

Student tuition and residence fees are presented net of scholarships and fellowships applied to student accounts, while
stipends and other payments made directly to students are presented as scholarship and fellowship expenses.

Patient care revenues are reported net of contractual allowances. Patient care services are primarily provided through
the University of Michigan Health System, which includes the Hospitals and Health Centers, the Faculty Group
Practice of the University of Michigan Medical School and the Michigan Health Corporation. Patient care services are
also provided through University Health Services, which provides health care services to students, faculty and staff,
and Dental Faculty Associates, which provides dental care services performed by faculty dentists. Managed care 
premiums relate to M-CARE, a wholly-owned health maintenance organization. Other auxiliary enterprise revenues
primarily represent revenues generated by intercollegiate athletics, parking, student unions, university press, student
publications and printing services.

The University’s policy for defining operating activities as reported on the statement of revenues, expenses and
changes in net assets are those that generally result from exchange transactions such as payments received for provid-
ing services and payments made for services or goods received. Nearly all of the University’s expenses are from
exchange transactions. Certain significant revenue streams relied upon for operations are recorded as nonoperating
revenues, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, including state appropriations, gifts and investment income.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the finan-
cial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most significant areas
that require management estimates relate to self-insurance and benefits reserves.

Reclassifications: 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentations.

Note 2—Cash and Investments

Summary: 
The University maintains centralized management for substantially all of its cash and investments. With the 
exception of certain insurance reserves, charitable remainder trusts and other funds whose terms require separate 
management, the University invests its cash reserves and relatively short duration assets in the University Investment
Pool. The University also collectively invests substantially all of the assets of its endowment funds (University Endow-
ment Fund) together with a portion of its insurance and benefits reserves and gift annuity program in the Long Term
Portfolio.

The University Investment Pool is principally invested in investment-grade money market securities, U.S. Govern-
ment and other fixed income securities and commingled funds. Balances in the University Investment Pool are 
primarily for operating expenses and capital projects. The funding for capital projects remains in current operating
investments until amounts for specific capital projects are transferred for capital activities.

The longer investment horizon of the Long Term Portfolio allows for an equity-oriented strategy to achieve higher
expected returns over time, and permits the use of less liquid alternative investments, providing for equity diversifica-
tion beyond the stock markets. The Long Term Portfolio includes investments in domestic and non-U.S. stocks and
bonds, absolute return funds and limited partnerships consisting of venture capital, private equity, real estate, energy
and distressed debt investments.

Authorizations:
The University’s investment policies are governed and authorized by University Bylaws and the Board of Regents. The
approved asset allocation policy for the Long Term Portfolio sets a general target of 80 percent equities and 
20 percent fixed income securities, within a permitted range of 65 to 85 percent for equities and 15 to 35 percent for
fixed income securities. Since diversification is a fundamental risk management strategy, the Long Term Portfolio is
more broadly diversified within these general categories.

Distributions are made from the University Endowment Fund to the University entities that benefit from the endow-
ment fund. The endowment spending rule provides for an annual distribution of 5 percent of the one-quarter lagged,
three year moving average fair value of fund units, limited to 5.3 percent of the current fair market value to protect
endowment principal in the event of a prolonged market downturn. Similarly, distributions are made from the
University Investment Pool to University entities based on the 90-day U.S. Treasury Bill rate.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
Cash and cash equivalents, which totaled $369,226,000 and $360,423,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, 
represent short-term money market investments in overnight collective funds managed by the University’s custodian or
short-term highly liquid investments registered as securities and held by the University or its agents in the University’s
name. The University had actual cash balances in its bank accounts in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation limits in the amount of $9,094,000 and $10,101,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The
University does not require deposits to be collateralized or insured. 65



Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued

Investments: 
At June 30, 2005 and 2004, the University’s investments, which are held by the University or its agents in the
University’s name, are summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Cash equivalents, noncurrent $ 224,432 $ 248,139

Fixed income securities 1,989,137 1,837,702

Commingled funds 1,615,803 1,337,870

Equity securities 1,471,982 1,286,359

Nonmarketable alternative investments 1,296,763 973,785

Other investments 5,954 5,987

$ 6,604,071 $ 5,689,842

The University’s investment strategy, like that of most other institutions, incorporates certain financial instruments
that involve, to varying degrees, elements of market risk and credit risk in excess of amounts recorded in the financial
statements. Market risk is the potential for changes in the value of financial instruments due to market changes,
including interest and foreign exchange rate movements and fluctuations embodied in forwards, futures, and com-
modity or security prices. Market risk is directly impacted by the volatility and liquidity of the markets in which the
underlying assets are traded. Credit risk is the possibility that a loss may occur due to the failure of a counterparty to
perform according to the terms of the contract. The University’s risk of loss in the event of a counterparty default is
typically limited to the amounts recognized in the statement of net assets and is not represented by the contract or
notional amounts of the instruments.

Fixed income securities have inherent financial risks, including credit risk and interest rate risk. Credit risk for 
fixed income securities is the risk that the issuer will not fulfill its obligations. Nationally recognized statistical 
rating organizations (“NSROs”), such as Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s, assign credit ratings to security issuers and
issues that indicate a measure of potential credit risk to investors. Fixed income securities considered investment grade
are those rated at least Baa by Moody’s and BBB by Standard and Poor’s. To manage credit risk, the University speci-
fies minimum average and minimum absolute quality NSRO ratings for securities held pursuant to its management
agreements.

The University minimizes concentration of credit risk, the risk of a large loss attributed to the magnitude of the invest-
ment in a single issuer of fixed income securities, by diversifying its fixed income issues and issuers and holding U.S.
Treasury securities which are considered to have no credit risk. The University also manages this risk at the account
level by limiting each fixed income manager’s holding of any non-U.S. government issuer to 5 percent of the value of
the investment account.

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair market value of fixed income
securities. Effective duration, a commonly used measure of interest rate risk, incorporates a security’s yield, coupon,
final maturity, call features and other imbedded options into one number expressed in years that indicates how 
price-sensitive a security or portfolio of securities is to changes in interest rates. The effective duration of a security or
portfolio indicates the approximate percentage change in fair value expected for a one percent change in interest rates.
The longer the duration, the more sensitive the security or portfolio is to changes in interest rates. The weighted 
average effective duration of the University’s fixed income securities was 4.5 years at June 30, 2005, compared to 4.6
years at June 30, 2004. The University manages the effective duration of its fixed income securities at the account level;
fixed income managers generally may not deviate from the duration of their respective benchmarks by more than 
25 percent.
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Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued

The composition of fixed income securities at June 30, 2005, and 2004, along with credit quality and effective 
duration measures, is summarized as follows:

2005
Non-

U.S. Investment investment
Government Grade Grade Not Rated Total Duration

(in thousands) (in years)

U.S. Treasury $ 547,672 $ 547,672 8.5
U.S. Treasury Inflation

Protected 433,436 433,436 2.9
U.S. Government agency 129,755 129,755 2.8
Mortgage backed $ 181,885 $ 5,482 187,367 1.1
Asset backed 187,982 2,857 190,839 0.6
Corporate and other 394,130 $ 30,759 6,143 431,032 3.1
Municipal 61,344 7,692 69,036 14.6

$ 1,110,863 $ 825,341 $ 30,759 $ 22,174 $ 1,989,137 4.5

2004
Non-

U.S. Investment investment
Government Grade Grade Not Rated Total Duration

(in thousands) (in years)

U.S. Treasury $  374,132 $ 374,132 9.7
U.S. Treasury Inflation

Protected 355,923 355,923 3.4
U.S. Government agency 136,987 $ 3,091 140,078 3.1
Mortgage backed 126,442 126,442 1.0
Asset backed 164,128 $ 6,602 170,730 0.5
Corporate and other 562,715 $ 43,084 8,246 614,045 3.2
Municipal 56,352 56,352 17.4

$ 867,042 $ 912,728 $ 43,084 $ 14,848 $ 1,837,702 4.6

Of the University’s fixed income securities, 97 percent were rated investment grade or better at June 30, 2005 and 2004,
with 78 percent and 69 percent of these securities rated AAA/Aaa or better at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Commingled (pooled) funds include SEC regulated mutual funds and externally managed funds, limited partnerships,
and corporate structures which are generally unrated and unregulated. The composition of commingled funds at June
30, 2005, and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

U.S. equities $ 92,427 $ 61,222

Non-U.S./global equities 374,600 290,520

U.S. fixed income 132,780 153,458

Absolute return strategies 890,542 722,244

Distressed debt 80,796 100,563

Other 44,658 9,863

$ 1,615,803 $ 1,337,870
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Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued

Nonmarketable alternative investments consist of limited partnerships involving an advance commitment of capital
called by the general partner as needed and distributions of capital and return on invested capital as underlying strate-
gies are concluded during the life of the partnership. The composition of these partnerships at June 30, 2005 and 2004
is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Venture capital $ 183,221 $ 138,118

Private equity 331,343 272,203

Real estate 369,969 282,305

Energy 242,877 155,882

Distressed debt 169,353 125,277

$ 1,296,763 $ 973,785

The University’s committed but unpaid obligation to these limited partnerships is further discussed in Note 12.

Certain commingled funds held in the Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool may use derivatives,
short positions and leverage as part of their investment strategy. These investments are structured to limit the
University’s risk exposure to the amount of invested capital. The fair value of these investments was approximately
$908,619,000 and $791,755,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The University participates in non-U.S. developed and emerging markets through commingled funds invested in non-
U.S./global equities and absolute return strategies. The University’s investments also include securities denominated
in foreign currencies. Some of the trades for such foreign positions will not settle in foreign currencies until after the
fiscal year end. Forward foreign currency contracts are typically used to manage the risk related to fluctuations in cur-
rency exchange rates between the time of purchase or sale and the actual settlement of foreign securities. Various
investment managers acting for the University also use forward foreign exchange contracts in risk-based transactions
to carry out their portfolio strategies.

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that investments denominated in foreign currencies may lose value due to 
adverse fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to foreign currencies. As of June 30, 2005, the University’s 
exposure to foreign currencies of $1,078,264,000, not including commingled funds which are denominated in 
U.S. dollars, amounted to 16 percent of the University’s investments compared to $606,716,000, or 11 percent 
of the University’s investments, at June 30, 2004. The University manages foreign exchange risk through manager
agreements that provide minimum diversification and maximum exposure limits by country and currency.

The Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool hold positions in bond and stock index futures contracts.
Bond futures are used to adjust the duration of cash equivalents and the fixed-income portion of the portfolios. Stock
index futures are used to overlay cash equivalents and more closely align the portfolios’ asset class exposures with asset
allocation targets. To meet trading margin requirements, the University has deposited U.S. Government securities and
cash with a fair value of $21,999,000 and $22,639,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, with its futures contract
broker as collateral.

The Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool, together, had fully collateralized short-term securities
loans of $897,841,000 and $715,712,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, through a securities lending program
administered by the University’s master custodian. At loan inception, an approved borrower must deliver collateral of
cash, securities or letters of credit to the University’s lending agent equal to 102 percent for domestic securities and
105 percent for foreign securities. Collateral positions are monitored daily to insure that borrowed securities are never68
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Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued

less than 100 percent collateralized. The fair value of the collateral totaled $923,227,000, or 103 percent of the fair value
of the securities on loan, at June 30, 2005, as compared to $735,063,000, or 103 percent of the fair value of securities
on loan, at June 30, 2004. Neither the University nor its securities lending agent has the ability to pledge or sell collat-
eral securities unless a borrower defaults. Securities loans may be terminated upon notice by either the University or
the borrower.

Note 3—Accounts Receivable

The composition of accounts receivable at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Patient care $ 227,595 $ 237,313

Sponsored programs 65,951 72,422

State appropriations, educational and capital 68,356 64,345

Student accounts 26,103 21,591

Other 35,020 28,805

423,025 424,476

Less provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 55,650 56,277

$ 367,375 $ 368,199

Note 4—Notes and Pledges Receivable

The composition of notes and pledges receivable at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Notes:
Federal student loan programs $ 97,642 $ 93,538
University student loan funds 14,962 14,370
Other notes 754 1,110

113,358 109,018
Less allowance for doubtfully collectible notes 2,300 2,300

Total notes receivable, net 111,058 106,718

Gift pledges outstanding:
Operations 52,994 28,620
Capital 145,406 53,000

198,400 81,620
Less:

Allowance for doubtfully collectible pledges 17,030 7,275
Unamortized discount to present value 20,235 7,150

Total pledges receivable, net 161,135 67,195

Total notes and pledges receivable, net 272,193 173,913
Less current portion 52,916 41,779

$ 219,277 $ 132,134
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Note 4—Notes and Pledges Receivable—Continued

The principal repayment and interest rate terms of federal and university loans vary considerably. The allowance 
for doubtfully collectible notes only applies to University funded notes and the University portion of federal 
student loans, as the University is not obligated to fund the federal portion of uncollected student loans. Federal loan
programs are funded principally with federal advances to the University under the Perkins and various health 
professions loan programs.

Payments on pledges receivable at June 30, 2005 are expected to be received in the following years ended June 30 
(in thousands):

2006 $ 36,350

2007-2010 113,615

2011 and after 48,435

$ 198,400

As discussed in Note 1, pledges for permanent endowment do not meet eligibility requirements, as defined by GASB
Statement No. 33, until the related gift is received. Accordingly, permanent endowment pledges totaling approxi-
mately $59,428,000 are not recognized as assets in the accompanying financial statements. In addition, bequest 
intentions and other conditional promises are not recognized as assets until the specified conditions are met because
of uncertainties with regard to their realizability and valuation.

Note 5—Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2005 is summarized as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Retirements Balance

(in thousands)

Land $ 80,891 $ 96 $ 80,795

Land improvements 82,141 $ 7,507 52 89,596

Infrastructure 125,307 6,721 132,028

Buildings 3,297,700 129,356 2,127 3,424,929

Construction in progress 385,536 262,002 647,538

Equipment 1,042,472 97,227 52,450 1,087,249

Library materials 326,047 20,810 346,857

5,340,094 523,623 54,725 5,808,992

Less accumulated depreciation 2,501,315 253,733 51,524 2,703,524

$ 2,838,779 $ 269,890 $ 3,201 $ 3,105,468

In the table above, the increase in construction in progress of $262,002,000 represents the amount of capital 
expenditures for new projects of $455,007,000 net of capital assets placed in service of $193,005,000.
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Note 6—Long-term Debt

Long-term debt at June 30, 2005 and 2004 is summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Commercial Paper:

Tax-exempt, variable rate (2.55%)* $ 23,125 $   68,065

Taxable, variable rate (3.33%)* 7,660 7,935

General Revenue Bonds:

Series 2005A, 5.00% through 2018 37,745

unamortized premium 4,355

unamortized loss on extinguishment (577)

Series 2005B, variable rate (2.35%)* through 2035 48,020

Series 2002, variable rate (2.21%)* through 2032 135,320 136,955

General Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Series 2003, 3.5% to 5.00% through 2015 47,105 53,120

unamortized premium 3,764 4,715

unamortized loss on extinguishment (708) (903)

Hospital Revenue Bonds:

Series 2005A, variable rate (2.23%)* through 2036 69,315

Series 2005B, variable rate (2.21%)* through 2026 81,000

Series 1995A, variable rate (2.21%)* through 2028 100,000 100,000

Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Series 2002A, 4.00% to 5.25% through 2022 83,475 87,620

unamortized premium 3,155 4,064

unamortized loss on extinguishment (3,556) (4,041)

Series 1998A-2, variable rate (2.25%)* through 2025 44,670 44,670

Series 1998A-1, 5.00% to 5.25% through 2011 16,540 18,995

unamortized premium 205 243

Series 1992A, variable rate (2.25%)* through 2020 56,000 56,000

Medical Service Plan Revenue Bonds:

Series 1998A-1, variable rate (2.25%)* through 2022 35,945 38,385

Series 1995A, variable rate (2.21%)* through 2028 50,300 50,800

Series 1991, 6.80% to 7.05% capital appreciation 
through 2012 12,214 11,409

Housing Revenue Bonds:

Series 1996A, 5.00% to 5.60% through 2018 12,120 12,725

Housing Energy Conservation HUD Loan, 3.00% 
through 2021 2,637 2,764

Student Fee Bonds:

Series 1995A-B and D, 5.10% to 6.00% through 2015 5,495 37,025

Total long-term debt 875,324 730,546

Less current portion of long-term debt 54,871 98,341

$ 820,453 $ 632,205

*Denotes variable rate at June 30, 2005
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Note 6—Long-term Debt—Continued

Long-term debt activity, and the type of revenue it is supported by, for the year ended June 30, 2005 is summarized as
follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Retirements Balance

(in thousands)

Commercial Paper:

General revenues $ 76,000 $ 121,080 $ 166,295 $ 30,785

Bonds and Notes:

General revenues 193,887 90,120 8,983 275,024

Hospital revenues 307,551 150,315 7,062 450,804

Faculty Group Practice revenues 100,594 2,135 98,459

Student residences revenues 15,489 732 14,757

Student fee revenues 37,025 31,530 5,495

$ 730,546 $ 361,515 $ 216,737 $ 875,324

The University maintains a combination of variable and fixed rate debt, with effective interest rates that averaged 3.22
percent in fiscal 2005 and 2.74 percent in fiscal 2004 The University utilizes commercial paper to provide 
interim financing for its capital improvement program. The Board of Regents has authorized the issuance of up 
to $150,000,000 in commercial paper backed by a general revenue pledge. Outstanding commercial paper debt is 
converted to long-term debt financing, as appropriate, within the normal course of business. During fiscal 2005,
$121,080,000 of Commercial Paper Series F was issued to fund $53,015,000 of new construction projects and rollover
$68,065,000 of outstanding Commercial Paper Series D.

In March 2005, the University issued $85,765,000 of fixed and variable rate General Revenue Bonds, with an original
issue premium of $4,355,000. Bond proceeds were utilized to refund $28,850,000 of Series 1995 Student Fee Bonds,
convert $30,055,000 of commercial paper to long-term debt and provide $19,980,000 for capital projects and $435,000
for debt issuance and other fees. Proceeds from this bond issue will also be used to refund $10,800,000 of Series 1996
Housing Revenue Bonds in November 2006. As a result of these refundings, the University will reduce its aggregate
debt service payments over the next thirteen years by approximately $4,919,000. The refunding resulted in an economic
gain (difference between the present value of the debt service payments on the old and new debt) of $3,942,000. Call
premiums for early extinguishment of debt of $685,000 will be deferred and amortized over the term of the general
revenue bonds. Of the total bond issue, $37,745,000 (Series 2005A) is fixed rate debt and $48,020,000 (Series 2005B)
is variable rate debt.

In June 2005, the University issued $150,315,000 of variable rate Hospital Revenue Bonds. Bond proceeds were 
used to convert $56,400,000 of commercial paper and provide $93,600,000 for capital projects and $315,000 for 
debt issuance fees. Of the total bond issue, $69,315,000 (Series 2005A) is variable rate debt and $81,000,000 
(Series 2005B) is variable rate debt with a corresponding swap to fixed rate.
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Note 6—Long-term Debt—Continued

Debt obligations are generally callable by the University and mature at various dates through fiscal year 2036. Principal
maturities and interest on debt obligations for the next five years and in subsequent five-year periods are as follows:

Principal Interest* Total
(in thousands)

2006 $ 53,078 $ 26,884 $ 79,962

2007 38,238 26,314 64,552

2008 33,520 24,784 58,304

2009 33,600 23,410 57,010

2010 33,543 22,026 55,569

2011-2015 170,799 88,064 258,863

2016-2020 157,404 61,573 218,977

2021-2025 166,014 35,595 201,609

2026-2030 128,465 11,705 140,170

2031-2035 46,140 3,326 49,466

2036 7,885 88 7,973

868,686 $ 323,769 $ 1,192,455

Plus unamortized premiums, net 6,638

$ 875,324

* Interest on variable rate debt is estimated based on rates in effect at June 30, 2005

In connection with the Series 2005B Hospital Revenue Bonds, the University entered into a floating-to-fixed interest
rate swap agreement for a notional amount tied to the outstanding balance of the bonds. The swap agreement con-
verts the floating variable rate on these bonds to a fixed rate of 3.229 percent commencing December 2005 through
December 2025, the final maturity of the underlying bonds. The University makes fixed rate interest payments to the
counterparty and receives a variable rate payment based on 68 percent of the USD One-Month LIBOR. The University
has the option to terminate the swap upon five business days written notice and payment of the fair market 
compensation for the value of the swap.

In connection with the issuance of the Series 1998A-2 Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds and the Series 1998A-1
Medical Service Plan Revenue Refunding Bonds, the University entered into floating-to-fixed interest rate swap agree-
ments for notional amounts tied to the outstanding balance of the bonds. The swap agreements convert the floating
variable rates on these Hospital and Medical Service Plan bonds to fixed rates of 4.705 percent and 4.685 percent,
respectively, through December 2024 and December 2021, the final maturity dates of the underlying bonds. The
University makes fixed rate interest payments to the counterparty and receives a variable rate payment based on the
floating Bond Market Association Municipal Swap Index. The counterparty has the option of terminating 
the swaps if for any 180-day period the average variable rate is more than 7.0 percent.

The estimated fair value of the interest rate swaps was a liability of $12,680,000 at June 30, 2005 and a liability of
$7,300,000 at June 30, 2004. The fair value represents the estimated amount that the University would pay to 
terminate the swap agreements at the statement of net assets date, taking into account current interest rates and credit-
worthiness of the underlying counterparty. In accordance with governmental accounting standards, these amounts are
not required to be included in the accompanying financial statements.
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Note 6—Long-term Debt—Continued

The University maintains unsecured lines of credit with three major commercial banks to support the liquidity
requirements of variable rate debt. Available lines of credit, which totaled $380,000,000, were entirely unused at 
June 30, 2005.

Note 7—Self-Insurance

The University is self-insured for medical malpractice, workers’ compensation, directors and officers’ liability, 
property damage, auto liability and general liability through Veritas Insurance Corporation, a wholly-owned captive
insurance company. The University is also self-insured for various employee benefits through internally maintained
funds.

Claims and expenses are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss can be 
reasonably estimated. Those losses include an estimate of claims that have been incurred but not reported and the
future costs of handling claims. These liabilities are generally based on actuarial valuations and are reported at 
present value, discounted at rates which range from 5 to 6 percent.

Changes in the total reported liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 are summarized as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Balance, beginning of year $ 243,816 $ 214,638

Claims incurred and changes in estimates 117,444 162,143

Claim payments (138,250) (132,965)

Balance, end of year 223,010 243,816

Less current portion 56,890 61,883

$ 166,120 $ 181,933

Note 8—Unrestricted Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, are not subject to externally imposed stipulations; 
however, they are subject to internal restrictions. For example, unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific
purposes by action of management or the Board of Regents or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements
with outside parties. All of the unrestricted net assets, which totaled $3,280,515,000 at June 30, 2005, have been 
designated for academic and research programs and initiatives, and capital programs.

Note 9—Retirement Plan

The University has a defined contribution retirement plan for all qualified employees through the Teachers Insurance
and Annuity Association College Retirement Equities Fund (“TIAA-CREF”) and Fidelity Management Trust Company
(“FMTC”) mutual funds. All regular and supplemental instructional and primary staff are eligible to participate in the
plan based upon age and service requirements. Participants maintain individual contracts with TIAA-CREF, or
accounts with FMTC, and are fully vested.
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Note 9—Retirement Plan—Continued

Eligible employees generally contribute 5 percent of their pay and the University generally contributes an amount
equal to 10 percent of employees’ pay to the plan. Participants may elect to contribute additional amounts to the 
plan within specified limits that are not matched by University contributions. Contributions and covered payroll under
the plan (excluding participants’ additional contributions) for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 are summarized
as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

University contributions $ 160,455 $ 151,125

Employee contributions $ 79,005 $ 74,465

Payroll covered under plan $ 1,911,460 $ 1,812,788

Total payroll $ 2,033,523 $ 1,933,574

Note 10—Post-Employment Benefits

In addition to providing pension benefits, the University provides certain health care and other post-employment 
benefits for retired employees. Substantially all of the approximately 34,000 permanent University employees may
become eligible for these benefits if they reach retirement age while working for the University.

Health care benefits for the approximately 7,300 retirees and survivors, including dependents, at June 30, 2005 are 
provided through insurance companies and health maintenance organizations, whose premiums are based in part on
the benefits paid. The University recognizes the cost of providing these benefits on a pay-as-you-go basis, which is
included in operating expenses and amounted to approximately $33,736,000 and $32,100,000 for the years ended 
June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Other post-employment benefits, principally life insurance and dental, are also
included in operating expenses, and amounted to approximately $2,319,000 and $1,971,000 for the years ended June
30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Certain organizations are currently required to record the estimated present value of post-retirement benefits as a 
liability in their financial statements. Based on current actuarial assumptions and presuming a continuation of the 
current level of benefits, the value of those benefits is estimated at $1,193,000,000 at June 30, 2005 and $1,174,000,000
at June 30, 2004.

GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, issued in June 2004, calls for the measurement and recognition of the cost of other postemployment bene-
fits (“OPEB”) during the periods when employees render their services. The statement also establishes more compre-
hensive disclosure for OPEB obligations. OPEB refers to postemployment benefits other than pension benefits and
includes postemployment healthcare benefits and other types of postemployment benefits if provided separately from
a pension plan. The University is required to implement this Statement in fiscal 2008, which will result in an increase
in liabilities and a decrease in net assets to reflect the actuarily determined liability for OPEB.

Note 11—Federal Direct Lending Program

The University distributed $193,955,000 and $182,408,000 for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively,
for student loans through the U.S. Department of Education (“DoED”) federal direct lending program. These 
distributions and related funding sources are not included as expenses and revenues in the accompanying financial
statements. The statement of net assets includes a payable of $2,749,000 and $1,048,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, for DoED funding received in advance of distribution. 75



Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies

Authorized expenditures for construction and other projects unexpended as of June 30, 2005 were $692,101,000. Of
these expenditures, approximately $26,993,000 will be funded by the State Building Authority, $111,042,000 will be
funded using unexpended debt proceeds, and the remaining $554,066,000 will be funded by internal sources, gifts and
possible future borrowings.

Under the terms of various limited partnership agreements approved by the Board of Regents or by University 
officers, the University is obligated to make periodic payments for advance commitments to venture capital, private
equity, real estate, energy and distressed debt investments. As of June 30, 2005, the University had committed, but 
not paid, a total of $1,560,205,000 in funding for these alternative investments. Outstanding commitments for such
investments are anticipated to be paid in the following years ended June 30 (in thousands):

2006 $    430,718

2007 370,129

2008 295,857

2009 195,742

2010 and beyond 267,759

$ 1,560,205

The University is a party to various pending legal actions and other claims in the normal course of business, and is of
the opinion that the outcome thereof will not have a material adverse effect on its financial position.

Note 13—Segment Information

A segment is an identifiable activity reported as a stand-alone entity for which one or more revenue bonds are out-
standing. A segment has a specific identifiable revenue stream pledged in support of revenue bonds and has related
expenses, gains and losses, assets and liabilities that are required by an external party to be accounted for separately.
The University has one segment that meets the reporting requirements of GASB Statement No. 35.

The Hospitals and Health Centers (the “HHC”) operates several health care facilities and programs in southeastern
Michigan, providing hospital care, ambulatory care, and other health services. HHC serves as the principal teaching
facility for The University of Michigan Medical School. The faculty of the Medical School provides substantially all
physician services to HHC through its Faculty Group Practice.

HHC outstanding debt, referred to as Hospital Revenue Bonds, was issued pursuant to a Master Indenture Agreement,
dated May 1, 1986. The Hospital Revenue Bonds are solely payable from, and secured by, a pledge of hospital gross
revenues, as defined in the Master Indenture. The University, as permitted by the Master Indenture, has further
defined hospital gross revenues pledged to exclude revenues deemed to be associated with the Faculty Group Practice.
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Note 13—Segment Information—Continued

Condensed financial information for HHC, before the elimination of certain intra-University transactions, as of and
for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

2005 2004
(in thousands)

Condensed Statement of Net Assets
Assets:

Current assets $ 291,016 $ 297,179

Noncurrent assets 1,826,243 1,497,671

Total assets $ 2,117,259 $ 1,794,850

Liabilities:

Current liabilities $ 113,171 $ 134,579

Noncurrent liabilities 452,510 311,829

Total liabilities 565,681 446,408

Net assets:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 337,277 292,746

Restricted 37,504 6,980

Unrestricted 1,176,797 1,048,716

Total net assets 1,551,578 1,348,442

Total liabilities and net assets $ 2,117,259 $ 1,794,850

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Assets

Operating revenues $ 1,310,541 $ 1,191,111

Operating expenses other than depreciation expense (1,140,807) (1,046,517)

Depreciation expense (91,405) (87,974)

Operating income 78,329 56,620

Nonoperating and other revenues, net 175,992 141,959

Excess of revenues over expenses 254,321 198,579

Transfers to other University units (51,185) (74,171)

Increase in net assets 203,136 124,408

Net assets, beginning of year 1,348,442 1,224,034

Net assets, end of year $ 1,551,578 $ 1,348,442

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash flows provided by operating activities $ 186,660 $ 145,323

Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities 7,417 (2,640)

Net cash flows used in capital and related financing activities (127,731) (92,482)

Net cash flows used in noncapital financing activities (69,421) (57,403)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,075) (7,202)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 78,637 85,839

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 75,562 $ 78,637
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Note 14—Operating Expenses by Function

Operating expenses by functional classification for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 are summarized as follows:

2005

Compensation Supplies Scholarships
and and and

Benefits Services Depreciation Fellowships Total
(in thousands)

Instruction $ 577,646 $ 91,996 $ 669,642

Research 363,765 158,983 522,748

Public service 73,625 28,908 102,533

Academic support 132,681 35,518 168,199

Student services 50,431 13,362 63,793

Institutional support 98,032 22,226 120,258

Operations and maintenance of plant 32,199 180,485 212,684

Auxiliary enterprises 1,263,719 573,346 1,837,065

Depreciation $ 253,733 253,733

Scholarships and fellowships $ 75,398 75,398

$ 2,592,098 $ 1,104,824 $ 253,733 $ 75,398 $ 4,026,053

2004

Compensation Supplies Scholarships
and and and

Benefits Services Depreciation Fellowships Total
(in thousands)

Instruction $    562,248 $ 93,666 $ 655,914

Research 357,885 148,539 506,424

Public service 68,758 28,785 97,543

Academic support 121,279 36,563 157,842

Student services 49,213 12,443 61,656

Institutional support 95,659 15,476 111,135

Operations and maintenance of plant 30,027 183,178 213,205

Auxiliary enterprises 1,199,612 552,249 1,751,861

Depreciation $ 245,806 245,806

Scholarships and fellowships $ 81,284 81,284

$ 2,484,681 $ 1,070,899 $ 245,806 $ 81,284 $ 3,882,670
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Report of Independent Auditors
on Supplementary Information

The Regents of The University of Michigan

Our report on the audits of the financial statements of The University of Michigan as of June 30, 2005 and 2004 
and the years then ended appears on page 41. These audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion 
on the financial statements, taken as a whole, which are set forth on pages 42 to 78, inclusive. The supplemental 
information included herein on pages 80 to 87 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required
part of the financial statements. The supplemental information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied
in the audits of the financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects in relation to the
financial statements taken as a whole.

August 30, 2005
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General Fund Designated Fund Auxiliary Fund

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,886 $ 53,428 $ 170,071

Operating investments 70,945 100,048 378,499

Investments for capital activities

Investments for student loan activities

Accounts receivable, net 89,511 7,287 201,664

Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net

Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 1,370 1,410 38,892

Total Current Assets 199,712 162,173 789,126

Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 178,196

Notes and pledges receivable, net

Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,582

Capital assets, net

Total Noncurrent Assets – – 191,778

TOTAL ASSETS $ 199,712 $ 162,173 $ 980,904

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $ 45,695 $ 7,199 $ 93,680

Accounts payable 9,690 5,652 125,469

Deferred revenue 16,812 6,418 51,221

Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 51,993

Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable

Deposits of affiliates and others

Total Current Liabilities 72,197 19,269 322,363

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 2,174

Insurance and benefits reserves 161,220

Obligations under life income agreements

Government loan advances

Bonds payable

Total Noncurrent Liabilities – – 163,394

Total Liabilities 72,197 19,269 485,757

Net Assets:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Restricted:

Nonexpendable

Expendable

Unrestricted, designated 127,515 142,904 495,147

Total Net Assets 127,515 142,904 495,147

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 199,712 $ 162,173 $ 980,904
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Expendable Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Agency Fund Total

$ 81,545 $ 26,296 $ 369,226

152,701 49,242 751,435

$ 631,174 631,174

$   24,976 24,976

64,311 4,602 367,375

11,542 23,199 18,175 52,916

2,290 240 $            86 5,680 724 50,692

312,389 48,415 86 659,631 76,262 2,247,794

5,018,290 5,196,486

32,172 87,416 99,689 219,277

1,812 15,394

3,105,468 3,105,468

32,172 87,416 5,018,290 3,206,969 – 8,536,625

$ 344,561 $ 135,831 $ 5,018,376 $ 3,866,600 $ 76,262 $ 10,784,419

$ 21,950 $ 13 $ 3,321 $ 63,419 $ 235,277

12,419 75,142 228,372

91,067 396 165,914

4,897 56,890

54,871 54,871

12,843 12,843

125,436 13 – 138,627 76,262 754,167

$ 107,861 110,035

4,900 166,120

38,409 38,409

84,886 84,886

820,453 820,453

– 84,886 146,270 825,353 – 1,219,903

125,436 84,899 146,270 963,980 76,262 1,974,070

2,342,031 2,342,031

818,074 818,074

219,125 49,433 1,914,983 186,188 2,369,729

1,499 2,139,049 374,401 3,280,515

219,125 50,932 4,872,106 2,902,620 – 8,810,349

$ 344,561 $ 135,831 $ 5,018,376 $ 3,866,600 $ 76,262 $ 10,784,419
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Consolidating Schedule of Net Assets 
at June 30, 2004
(in thousands)

General Fund Designated Fund Auxiliary Fund

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,364 $ 18,366 $ 202,750

Operating investments 59,945 30,275 334,227

Investments for capital activities

Investments for student loan activities

Accounts receivable, net 84,968 8,331 203,198

Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net

Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 1,287 422 34,480

Total Current Assets 182,564 57,394 774,655

Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 105,181

Notes and pledges receivable, net

Prepaid expenses and other assets 17,089

Capital assets, net

Total Noncurrent Assets – – 122,270

TOTAL ASSETS $ 182,564 $ 57,394 $ 896,925

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $ 38,831 $ 6,520 $ 79,314

Accounts payable 9,730 4,890 120,589

Deferred revenue 16,442 6,476 39,986

Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 56,983

Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable

Deposits of affiliates and others

Total Current Liabilities 65,003 17,886 296,872

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 2,215

Insurance and benefits reserves 177,033

Obligations under life income agreements

Government loan advances

Bonds payable

Total Noncurrent Liabilities – – 179,248

Total Liabilities 65,003 17,886 476,120

Net Assets:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Restricted:

Nonexpendable

Expendable

Unrestricted, designated 117,561 39,508 420,805

Total Net Assets 117,561 39,508 420,805

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 182,564 $ 57,394 $ 896,925
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Expendable Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Agency Fund Total

$ 74,265 $ 28,678 $ 360,423

122,423 47,275 594,145

$ 721,501 721,501

$ 25,662 25,662

70,692 1,010 368,199

7,906 21,732 12,141 41,779

2,038 254 $ 179 7,080 752 46,492

277,324 47,648 179 741,732 76,705 2,158,201

4,243,353 4,348,534

15,347 84,363 32,424 132,134

1,463 18,552

2,838,779 2,838,779

15,347 84,363 4,243,353 2,872,666 – 7,337,999

$ 292,671 $ 132,011 $ 4,243,532 $ 3,614,398 $ 76,705 $ 9,496,200

$ 17,439 $           2 $       2,589 $ 58,855 $ 203,550

9,379 60 54,670 199,318

96,386 595 159,885

4,900 61,883

98,341 98,341

17,850 17,850

123,204 62 – 161,095 76,705 740,827

$ 89,956 92,171

4,900 181,933

35,858 35,858

83,263 83,263

632,205 632,205

– 83,263 125,814 637,105 – 1,025,430

123,204 83,325 125,814 798,200 76,705 1,766,257

2,122,406 2,122,406

749,127 749,127

169,467 45,588 1,600,378 130,612 1,946,045

3,098 1,768,213 563,180 2,912,365

169,467 48,686 4,117,718 2,816,198 – 7,729,943

$ 292,671 $ 132,011 $ 4,243,532 $ 3,614,398 $ 76,705 $ 9,496,200
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Consolidating Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets, for the Year Ended June 30, 2005
(in thousands)

Auxiliary Activities Fund

Hospital and Oth
General Fund Designated Fund Operations Similar Activitie

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $ 765,201
Less scholarship allowances

Net student tuition and fees 765,201
Federal grants and contracts 1,033
State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental sponsored programs
Sales and services of educational departments 10,690 $ 96,704
Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums $ 2,263,919
Student residence fees, net of scholarship allowances $ 77,820
Other revenues 835,165

Student loan interest income and fees
Indirect cost recoveries 163,341

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 940,265 96,704 912,985 2,263,919

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 812,648 66,583 251,709 1,064,118
Supplies and services 248,289 51,241 583,368 1,078,502
Depreciation
Scholarships and fellowships 114,648 4,651 9,959 942

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,175,585 122,475 845,036 2,143,562

Operating (loss) income (235,320) (25,771) 67,949 120,357

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 374,905
Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 893
Net investment income 5,134 46,483 31,417 11,402
Distributions of endowment ordinary income and gains 11,977 3 7,947
Equipment (5,998) (2,823) (3,630) (4,445)
Books (17,906) (17) (654)
Interest expense

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 356,135 56,513 27,136 14,904

Income (loss) before other revenues (expenses) 120,815 30,742 95,085 135,261

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State capital appropriations
Capital gifts and grants
Private gifts for endowment purposes
Other 4,518 522

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES, NET – 4,518 – 522

Net revenues (expenses) before transfers 120,815 35,260 95,085 135,783

TRANSFERS (OUT) IN
Mandatory:

Debt service (17,067) (9,170) (24,899)
Plant improvement (100)

Non-mandatory:
Plant improvement (70,902) (8,995) (39,908) (68,049)
Other (22,892) 77,131 (9,967) (4,433)

TOTAL TRANSFERS (OUT) IN (110,861) 68,136 (59,145) (97,381)

Increase in net assets 9,954 103,396 35,940 38,402
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 117,561 39,508 46,416 374,389

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 127,515 $ 142,904 $ 82,356 $ 412,791
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Expendable Consolidating Subtotal Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Entries Current Funds Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Total

$ 765,201 $ 765,201
$ 146,226 146,226 146,226

(146,226) 618,975 618,975
$ 673,000 674,033 674,033

13,843 13,843 13,843
120,433 120,433 120,433

2,695 110,089 110,089

(422,679) 1,841,240 1,841,240
(14,801) 63,019 63,019

(717,953) 117,212 117,212
– $ 1,831 1,831

(163,341) – –
646,630 (1,301,659) 3,558,844 1,831 3,560,675

449,148 (52,108) 2,592,098 2,592,098
202,848 (1,088,524) 1,075,724 1,726 $ 27,374 1,104,824

253,733 253,733
106,225 (161,027) 75,398 75,398
758,221 (1,301,659) 3,743,220 1,726 281,107 4,026,053

(111,591) – (184,376) 105 (281,107) (465,378)

374,905 374,905
106,288 107,181 107,181

6,154 100,590 379 $ 758,812 14,830 874,611
95,382 115,309 1,075 (116,384) –
(11,839) (28,735) 28,735 –
(1,607) (20,184) 20,184 –

– (21,738) (21,738)
194,378 – 649,066 1,454 642,428 42,011 1,334,959

82,787 – 464,690 1,559 642,428 (239,096) 869,581

– 7,023 7,023
– 118,962 118,962
– 78,272 78,272

2,643 7,683 42 (6,504) 5,347 6,568
2,643 – 7,683 42 71,768 131,332 210,825

85,430 – 472,373 1,601 714,196 (107,764) 1,080,406

(1,262) (52,398) 52,398 –
(100) 100 –

(10,834) (198,688) (60,000) 258,688 –
(23,676) 16,163 645 100,192 (117,000) –
(35,772) – (235,023) 645 40,192 194,186 –

49,658 237,350 2,246 754,388 86,422 1,080,406
169,467 747,341 48,686 4,117,718 2,816,198 7,729,943
$ 219,125 $ – $ 984,691 $ 50,932 $ 4,872,106 $ 2,902,620 $ 8,810,349
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Consolidating Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets, for the Year Ended June 30, 2004
(in thousands)

Auxiliary Activities Fund

Hospital and Oth
General Fund Designated Fund Operations Similar Activitie

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $ 731,179
Less scholarship allowances

Net student tuition and fees 731,179
Federal grants and contracts 914
State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental sponsored programs
Sales and services of educational departments 10,641 $   88,909
Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums $ 2,102,446
Student residence fees, net of scholarship allowances $ 74,000
Other revenues 814,573

Student loan interest income and fees
Indirect cost recoveries 155,219

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 897,953 88,909 888,573 2,102,446

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 786,769 62,068 268,424 990,584
Supplies and services 221,942 45,392 576,446 1,005,229
Depreciation
Scholarships and fellowships 111,916 3,959 5,577 658

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,120,627 111,419 850,447 1,996,471

Operating (loss) income (222,674) (22,510) 38,126 105,975

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 356,933
Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 2,587
Net investment income 2,337 7,388 14,764 7,581
Distributions of endowment ordinary income and gains 6,606 7,170
Equipment (7,449) (3,242) (1,053) (5,199)
Books (17,500) (9)
Interest expense

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 334,321 13,330 13,711 9,552

Income (loss) before other revenues (expenses) 111,647 (9,180) 51,837 115,527

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State capital appropriations
Capital gifts and grants
Private gifts for endowment purposes
Other 33 36

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES, NET – 33 – 36

Net revenues (expenses) before transfers 111,647 (9,147) 51,837 115,563

TRANSFERS (OUT) IN
Mandatory:

Debt service (15,960) (8,285) (17,889)
Plant improvement (100)

Non-mandatory:
Plant improvement (63,645) (186,293) (41,137) (134,801)
Other (11,751) 97,283 2,315 10,743

TOTAL TRANSFERS (OUT) IN (91,356) (89,010) (47,207) (141,947)

Increase (decrease) in net assets 20,291 (98,157) 4,630 (26,384)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 97,270 137,665 41,786 400,773

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 117,561 $   39,508 $   46,416 $ 374,389
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Expendable Consolidating Subtotal Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Entries Current Funds Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Total

$ 731,179 $ 731,179
$ 131,826 131,826 131,826

(131,826) 599,353 599,353
$ 651,558 652,472 652,472

19,309 19,309 19,309
120,941 120,941 120,941

2,677 102,227 102,227

(390,161) 1,712,285 1,712,285
(14,075) 59,925 59,925

(698,661) 115,912 115,912
– $ 1,377 1,377

(155,219) – –
639,266 (1,234,723) 3,382,424 1,377 3,383,801

436,232 (59,396) 2,484,681 2,484,681
207,590 (1,029,426) 1,027,173 1,656 $ 42,070 1,070,899

– 245,806 245,806
105,075 (145,901) 81,284 81,284
748,897 (1,234,723) 3,593,138 1,656 287,876 3,882,670

(109,631) – (210,714) (279) (287,876) (498,869)

356,933 356,933
68,986 71,573 225 71,798

2,141 34,211 212 $ 672,973 7,166 714,562
89,664 103,440 1,052 (104,492) –

(14,965) (31,908) 31,908 –
(1,733) (19,242) 19,242 –

– (19,444) (19,444)
144,093 – 515,007 1,489 568,481 38,872 1,123,849

34,462 – 304,293 1,210 568,481 (249,004) 624,980

– 31,945 31,945
– 50,127 50,127
– 71,522 71,522

2,912 2,981 40 (9,304) (2,625) (8,908)
2,912 – 2,981 40 62,218 79,447 144,686

37,374 – 307,274 1,250 630,699 (169,557) 769,666

(1,193) (43,327) 43,327 –
(100) 100 –

(7,506) (433,382) 433,382 –
(13,801) 84,789 (23) 30,234 (115,000) –
(22,500) – (392,020) (23) 30,234 361,809 –

14,874 (84,746) 1,227 660,933 192,252 769,666
154,593 832,087 47,459 3,456,785 2,623,946 6,960,277
$ 169,467 $ – $ 747,341 $ 48,686 $ 4,117,718 $ 2,816,198 $ 7,729,943
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Private Gifts to the University of Michigan 
In fiscal 2005, alumni and friends gave more to the 

University of Michigan than during any previous year in the

University’s history. These generous supporters made gifts

of all sizes to benefit students, faculty, programs, buildings,

and research. Each contribution adds to the wonderful

vitality that is the hallmark of our great University.

You can help build on the momentum of the past fiscal 

year by giving to the U-M and The Michigan Difference

campaign. Here’s how:

• Make a gift of cash.

• Use online giving to make a gift with a credit card at 

www.themichigandifference.org. You can designate your 

gift for as many as three schools, colleges, or units with 

each transaction.

• Include a gift to the University in your will or living trust.

• Make a gift through your retirement plan or life insur-

ance policy.

• Create a charitable gift annuity or a charitable remainder 

trust, or contribute to the U-M’s donor pooled income 

fund with a gift of cash or securities.

• Make a gift of stock, real estate, or personal property 

such as artwork or books.

Contact the University Office of Development

for assistance in making any of these gifts.

Please consult your attorney or tax advisor

about tax benefits of gifts.

Your gift demonstrates your belief in the

University and its mission. Thank you for 

making The Michigan Difference.

Office of Development

University of Michigan

3003 South State Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1288

Telephone: (734) 647-6000

Website: www.themichigandifference.org



The front section of this report is printed on Pinewood

Matte stock, a recycled paper which contains 15% 

post-consumer waste and is processed elemental chlorine

free. The financials section is printed on Wausau Exact

Opaque, which contains 30% recycled fiber content. 

The report is printed with soy inks and a soy varnish.

Additional environmentally friendly processes at U-M

Printing Services include using water-based processing

chemistry, recycling silver by-products from film process-

ing, recovering silver from scrap film, using low-volatile

organic-compound solvents, and recycling all scrap paper.
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University of Michigan 
Nondiscrimination Policy

The University of Michigan, as an equal opportuni-

ty/affirmative action employer, complies with all

applicable federal and state laws regarding nondis-

crimination and affirmative action, including Title IX

of the Education Amendments of 1972 and Section

504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. The University

of Michigan is committed to a policy of nondiscrimi-

nation and equal opportunity for all persons regard-

less of race, sex, color, religion, creed, national origin

or ancestry, age, marital status, sexual orientation, dis-

ability, or Vietnam-era veteran status in employment,

educational programs and activities, and admissions.

Inquiries or complaints maybe addressed to the

Senior Director for Institutional Equity and Title

IX/Section 504 Coordinator, Office of Institutional

Equity, 2072 Administrative Services Building, Ann

Arbor, Michigan 48109-1432, 734-763-0235, TTY

734-647-1388. For other University of Michigan 

information call 734-764-1817.




